
KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 76

QTRADEOFFHEALTH1. Which of the following statements best reflects your view on using AI tools to triage patients in the NHS?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 1796 1877 127 276 434 619 901 887 483 3343 309 1868 1859 133 1567 73 1162 2513 482 830 847 215 137 816 1119 779 309 3727
Weighted Total 3727 1748 1924 447 608 609 599 596 451 417 3144 492 2144 1583 171* 1070 260* 1110 2551 435 1018 807 174 116* 689 1007 861 394 3727

The NHS should use AI tools to 
help triage patients to save time 
and cost, even if it means patients 
may not initially be assessed by a 
human

1407 823 567 172 238 247 238 209 156 147 1194 191 876 531 59 359 93 540 858 168 374 228 59 30 197 376 407 222 1387

38% 47% 29% 38% 39% 41% 40% 35% 35% 35% 38% 39% 41% 34% 35% 34% 36% 49% 34% 39% 37% 28% 34% 26% 29% 37% 47% 56% 37%
bghmoru

wx
zb h zmo zrstuvw u ruw uw x zxy zxyA

The NHS should continue to use 
human-led triage so that patients 
are assessed by a person early in 
the process, even if it takes longer 
and costs more

1945 770 1141 238 294 295 300 321 259 238 1651 237 1052 893 84 617 146 488 1421 228 532 495 99 67 404 552 394 142 1977

52% 44% 59% 53% 48% 48% 50% 54% 57% 57% 53% 48% 49% 56% 49% 58% 56% 44% 56% 52% 52% 61% 57% 58% 59% 55% 46% 36% 53%
alqAB za zdef zdef zl zl zq q q zqrst q q zAB AB B

Neither 219 98 118 25 47 37 32 38 18 22 183 29 136 84 16 49 15 49 162 29 73 42 10 6 50 50 42 22 202
6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 9% 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5%

hoq h h q
Don't know 155 56 97 12 28 29 28 28 19 11 117 35 81 75 12 45 6 32 110 11 40 42 6 12 38 29 19 9 161

4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5% 7% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 10% 6% 3% 2% 2% 4%
ajqyA za zj q zqrstv yA

                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education
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Table 77

QTRADEOFFHEALTH1. Which of the following statements best reflects your view on using AI tools to triage patients in the NHS?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 3032 289 203 203 892 565 1575 237 375 280 266 299 339 493 382 361 2861 866 710 773 750 785 709 2114 512 254 298 360 77 70 3727
Weighted Total 3727 3111 306 175 135 857 598 1656 149 410 298 270 328 350 508 323 475 2949 778 749 758 740 751 730 1999 452 213 273 360 122* 249* 3727

The NHS should use AI tools to 
help triage patients to save time 
and cost, even if it means patients 
may not initially be assessed by a 
human

1407 1195 95 73 44 301 215 679 48 148 105 108 107 151 218 143 168 1090 317 220 265 314 306 303 845 133 74 115 100 39 82 1387

38% 38% 31% 42% 32% 35% 36% 41% 32% 36% 35% 40% 33% 43% 43% 44% 35% 37% 41% 29% 35% 42% 41% 42% 42% 29% 35% 42% 28% 32% 33% 37%
bsyC b ze l zhl zhlp zst s st zyC yC

The NHS should continue to use 
human-led triage so that patients 
are assessed by a person early in 
the process, even if it takes longer 
and costs more

1945 1612 170 83 79 461 335 816 83 219 159 143 192 160 251 149 256 1552 393 434 402 350 388 371 981 272 118 121 218 64 144 1977

52% 52% 56% 48% 59% 54% 56% 49% 56% 53% 53% 53% 59% 46% 49% 46% 54% 53% 50% 58% 53% 47% 52% 51% 49% 60% 55% 45% 61% 53% 58% 53%
guxB g mno zuw zxB B zxB

Neither 219 179 24 8 9 54 26 99 12 23 20 11 15 27 15 20 38 168 52 52 56 45 34 32 106 29 14 27 22 2 16 202
6% 6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 4% 6% 8% 6% 7% 4% 5% 8% 3% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 10% 6% 2% 7% 5%
n n n n zx

Don't know 155 124 17 11 4 40 23 61 6 21 13 9 14 13 24 10 14 138 17 43 36 31 22 24 66 17 8 10 19 17 6 161
4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 14% 2% 4%
rx zr v zxyABE

                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile
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Table 78

QTRADEOFFHEALTH1. Which of the following statements best reflects your view on using AI tools to triage patients in the NHS?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 693 3021 971 534 93 499 2126 86 361 935 723 1484 547 1727 681 1302 788 1485 820 709 3727
Weighted Total 3727 992 2720 1279 424 123* 695 1738 128* 498 954 761 1463 609 1689 860 1170 857 1413 1128 728 3727

The NHS should use AI tools to help 
triage patients to save time and 
cost, even if it means patients may 
not initially be assessed by a human

1407 377 1027 580 101 79 394 486 82 283 269 501 345 400 441 549 261 555 302 600 267 1387

38% 38% 38% 45% 24% 64% 57% 28% 64% 57% 28% 66% 24% 66% 26% 64% 22% 65% 21% 53% 37% 37%
bejlnp zb ze ze h h zj zl zn zp zr

The NHS should continue to use 
human-led triage so that patients 
are assessed by a person early in 
the process, even if it takes longer 
and costs more

1945 521 1417 606 253 35 245 1045 35 180 565 217 993 179 1102 262 800 249 992 458 381 1977

52% 53% 52% 47% 60% 28% 35% 60% 28% 36% 59% 29% 68% 29% 65% 30% 68% 29% 70% 41% 52% 53%
acdikmo

q
za zcd fg zi zk zm zo q

Neither 219 53 165 72 32 6 40 123 8 28 75 25 85 17 100 31 77 22 84 50 55 202
6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 3% 6% 3% 6% 4% 7% 3% 6% 4% 8% 5%

ikmo z i k m o q
Don't know 155 41 112 21 39 3 16 84 2 6 45 18 40 13 46 19 33 30 34 20 25 161

4% 4% 4% 2% 9% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4%
aijklmn

pq
za zd g

                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy
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Table 79

QTRADEOFFHEALTH1. Which of the following statements best reflects your view on using AI tools to triage patients in the NHS?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 18 31 115 103 144 85 100 122 128 25 146 108 229 293 38 280 3282 2449 1182 980 648 1048 388 347 182 296 3727
Weighted Total 3727 21** 37** 157* 121* 169* 101* 132* 156* 155* 30** 201* 126* 263 316 37** 331 3248 2448 1086 921 490 1039 369 337 235 250 3727

The NHS should use AI tools to 
help triage patients to save time 
and cost, even if it means patients 
may not initially be assessed by a 
human

1407 7 18 76 43 50 42 47 88 89 9 108 37 103 119 9 116 1259 1040 489 417 198 428 170 110 83 81 1387

38% 34% 49% 48% 35% 30% 42% 36% 57% 57% 29% 54% 30% 39% 38% 25% 35% 39% 42% 45% 45% 40% 41% 46% 33% 36% 32% 37%
el zdeglmn

p
zdeglmn

p
zdeglmn

p
z z z z zxA zxA

The NHS should continue to use 
human-led triage so that patients 
are assessed by a person early in 
the process, even if it takes longer 
and costs more

1945 10 16 69 67 92 53 69 52 55 12 83 83 137 167 24 168 1689 1211 519 426 259 528 170 196 133 149 1977

52% 48% 43% 44% 55% 55% 53% 52% 34% 35% 41% 42% 66% 52% 53% 64% 51% 52% 49% 48% 46% 53% 51% 46% 58% 57% 59% 53%
hikrst hi hi hi h zchikmn

p
hi hi hi w zvw

Neither 219 4 1 2 12 17 3 5 6 7 4 5 3 18 19 3 38 177 124 45 49 17 37 19 24 13 11 202
6% 18% 4% 1% 9% 10% 3% 4% 4% 5% 13% 2% 3% 7% 6% 8% 12% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5%

qrsuv ck ck zchkl uv
Don't know 155 - 1 11 1 10 2 11 9 4 5 5 2 6 11 1 9 123 73 32 28 17 45 10 7 6 9 161

4% - 4% 7% 1% 6% 2% 8% 6% 2% 17% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4%
qrs d

                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote
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Table 80

QTRADEOFFHEALTHA. You indicated support for using AI tools to triage NHS patients. What is the main reason for your view?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+, who think the NHS should use AI for triage

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1387 817 556 41 105 180 245 311 316 189 1257 111 738 649 41 563 25 546 834 196 286 248 70 34 239 440 370 166 1387
Weighted Total 1407 823 567 172* 238* 247 238 209 156 147 1194 191* 876 531 59** 359 93** 540 858 168 374 228 59* 30** 197 376 407 222 1387

Reduce waiting times for 
treatment

420 253 162 56 84 73 66 55 42 45 349 66 277 144 23 97 18 154 264 38 123 76 15 12 68 119 112 44 399

30% 31% 29% 32% 35% 29% 28% 26% 27% 30% 29% 35% 32% 27% 39% 27% 19% 28% 31% 23% 33% 33% 25% 39% 34% 32% 27% 20% 29%
sB s B B

Improvement over the current 
triage system (e.g. NHS 111 or GP 
receptionists)

240 140 98 11 33 49 44 45 30 29 201 34 141 100 13 72 4 102 136 30 61 30 11 4 37 59 83 34 264

17% 17% 17% 6% 14% 20% 19% 22% 19% 20% 17% 18% 16% 19% 23% 20% 5% 19% 16% 18% 16% 13% 18% 12% 19% 16% 21% 15% 19%
c c zc c c z

More consistent triage compared 
to human-led triage

141 87 51 21 25 16 19 22 18 20 115 22 76 65 4 46 14 44 97 22 37 30 6 2 20 37 35 21 148

10% 11% 9% 12% 10% 7% 8% 11% 12% 14% 10% 12% 9% 12% 8% 13% 16% 8% 11% 13% 10% 13% 10% 6% 10% 10% 9% 10% 11%
e zl

Cost savings for NHS staff 115 67 48 9 21 25 18 21 10 11 104 9 79 36 2 30 4 55 60 10 22 22 2 3 8 34 34 21 110
8% 8% 8% 5% 9% 10% 7% 10% 7% 8% 9% 5% 9% 7% 4% 8% 4% 10% 7% 6% 6% 10% 4% 11% 4% 9% 8% 9% 8%
x z

Time savings for NHS staff 184 116 67 32 17 35 27 32 25 16 167 16 99 85 9 49 26 75 107 21 45 27 10 4 24 47 51 39 189
13% 14% 12% 19% 7% 14% 11% 15% 16% 11% 14% 8% 11% 16% 15% 14% 28% 14% 13% 12% 12% 12% 17% 13% 12% 12% 13% 18% 14%

d zd z
Increased accessibility for patients 
(e.g. 24/7 availability, language 
support)

274 146 124 44 49 41 58 30 28 25 231 40 177 97 7 60 26 95 178 42 78 38 14 6 36 72 83 55 252

20% 18% 22% 26% 20% 17% 24% 15% 18% 17% 19% 21% 20% 18% 12% 17% 28% 18% 21% 25% 21% 17% 24% 20% 18% 19% 20% 25% 18%
go zg

Other (please specify) 25 12 12 - 7 6 5 3 2 1 23 1 20 4 - 4 - 15 9 4 2 2 1 - 4 8 7 6 22
2% 1% 2% - 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% - 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%

Don't know 7 2 4 - 5 2 - - - - 4 2 7 - - - - - 7 - 4 2 - - - - 2 2 3
* * 1% - 2% 1% - - - - * 1% 1% - - - - - 1% - 1% 1% - - - - 1% 1% *
j

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education
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Table 81

QTRADEOFFHEALTHA. You indicated support for using AI tools to triage NHS patients. What is the main reason for your view?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+, who think the NHS should use AI for triage

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1387 1146 96 81 64 316 206 624 82 135 99 102 104 144 194 159 127 1042 345 206 270 300 315 296 900 148 94 101 89 22 22 1387
Weighted Total 1407 1195 95* 73* 44* 301 215 679 48* 148* 105* 108* 107* 151* 218 143* 168* 1090 317 220 265 314 306 303 845 133 74* 115* 100* 39** 82** 1387

Reduce waiting times for 
treatment

420 350 28 26 16 76 61 212 12 39 25 32 29 31 74 53 55 330 90 57 66 121 102 74 236 41 28 29 40 20 19 399

30% 29% 30% 36% 37% 25% 28% 31% 26% 27% 23% 29% 28% 20% 34% 37% 33% 30% 28% 26% 25% 39% 33% 24% 28% 31% 38% 25% 40% 50% 23% 29%
mx m m zstw

Improvement over the current 
triage system (e.g. NHS 111 or GP 
receptionists)

240 194 22 18 7 54 33 107 6 30 18 14 19 24 38 24 21 191 49 33 48 54 49 56 165 26 9 13 12 8 4 264

17% 16% 23% 24% 15% 18% 15% 16% 13% 20% 17% 13% 18% 16% 18% 17% 13% 18% 16% 15% 18% 17% 16% 19% 20% 20% 12% 11% 12% 20% 5% 19%
z

More consistent triage compared 
to human-led triage

141 122 11 4 4 25 23 74 3 13 8 13 10 23 14 16 20 112 29 24 37 28 22 31 73 12 8 9 23 1 10 148

10% 10% 12% 5% 9% 8% 11% 11% 7% 9% 8% 12% 9% 15% 7% 11% 12% 10% 9% 11% 14% 9% 7% 10% 9% 9% 11% 8% 23% 2% 12% 11%
x n v zxyB

Cost savings for NHS staff 115 98 10 5 2 26 24 49 5 9 12 11 12 19 15 7 7 84 32 20 20 23 23 29 79 9 6 12 4 - 4 110
8% 8% 10% 7% 5% 8% 11% 7% 11% 6% 11% 11% 12% 12% 7% 5% 4% 8% 10% 9% 8% 7% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 10% 4% - 5% 8%

z
Time savings for NHS staff 184 165 6 6 7 49 32 84 6 17 26 18 13 21 27 12 24 132 52 23 30 30 47 54 114 17 9 9 7 3 22 189

13% 14% 6% 8% 17% 16% 15% 12% 13% 11% 24% 17% 13% 14% 13% 8% 14% 12% 16% 11% 11% 10% 15% 18% 14% 13% 13% 8% 7% 8% 27% 14%
zio zu

Increased accessibility for patients 
(e.g. 24/7 availability, language 
support)

274 237 18 14 6 63 36 138 12 34 17 15 21 32 44 28 33 215 60 51 57 55 56 55 154 27 14 36 13 7 23 252

20% 20% 18% 19% 14% 21% 17% 20% 25% 23% 16% 14% 20% 21% 20% 20% 20% 20% 19% 23% 22% 17% 18% 18% 18% 20% 19% 32% 13% 19% 28% 18%
zxC

Other (please specify) 25 23 1 1 1 6 6 10 - 6 - 5 2 1 3 2 4 19 5 6 4 4 7 5 23 1 - 1 - * - 22
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 4% - 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% * - 1% - 1% - 2%

z
Don't know 7 7 - - - 2 - 4 2 - - - - - 2 - 2 7 - 5 2 - - - 2 - - 5 - - - 3

* 1% - - - 1% - 1% 5% - - - - - 1% - 1% 1% - 2% 1% - - - * - - 4% - - - *
x zijklmo zv zx

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile
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Table 82

QTRADEOFFHEALTHA. You indicated support for using AI tools to triage NHS patients. What is the main reason for your view?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+, who think the NHS should use AI for triage

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1387 277 1107 452 127 55 279 624 55 206 258 475 310 364 425 440 287 517 311 436 255 1387
Weighted Total 1407 377 1027 580 101* 79* 394 486 82* 283 269 501 345 400 441 549 261 555 302 600 267 1387

Reduce waiting times for treatment 420 133 287 164 33 14 106 168 20 88 103 126 130 98 162 141 95 140 101 186 86 399

30% 35% 28% 28% 33% 18% 27% 35% 24% 31% 38% 25% 38% 25% 37% 26% 37% 25% 33% 31% 32% 29%
Biko B zc zi zk zm o

Improvement over the current 
triage system (e.g. NHS 111 or GP 
receptionists)

240 57 182 99 19 26 71 75 17 51 43 106 45 78 73 93 46 105 50 93 53 264

17% 15% 18% 17% 19% 33% 18% 16% 21% 18% 16% 21% 13% 20% 16% 17% 18% 19% 16% 16% 20% 19%
zde zj

More consistent triage compared 
to human-led triage

141 26 116 60 9 13 43 46 6 22 22 53 25 44 38 58 35 51 30 54 29 148

10% 7% 11% 10% 9% 17% 11% 9% 8% 8% 8% 11% 7% 11% 9% 10% 13% 9% 10% 9% 11% 11%

Cost savings for NHS staff 115 31 84 47 8 7 33 40 15 26 20 49 24 40 26 50 12 48 24 51 13 110
8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 18% 9% 7% 10% 7% 10% 6% 9% 5% 9% 8% 9% 5% 8%

gh
Time savings for NHS staff 184 47 136 69 15 - 56 60 1 31 31 66 44 55 50 84 26 94 38 71 35 189

13% 13% 13% 12% 15% - 14% 12% 2% 11% 12% 13% 13% 14% 11% 15% 10% 17% 12% 12% 13% 14%
c c c f f z

Increased accessibility for patients 
(e.g. 24/7 availability, language 
support)

274 73 201 121 15 14 75 86 16 57 44 93 68 74 80 113 36 104 50 127 48 252

20% 19% 20% 21% 15% 17% 19% 18% 19% 20% 16% 19% 20% 18% 18% 21% 14% 19% 17% 21% 18% 18%
n

Other (please specify) 25 5 19 17 1 1 6 8 2 4 4 5 8 5 10 6 9 8 7 15 2 22
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%

Don't know 7 5 2 4 - 4 4 2 4 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 2 2 - 3
* 1% * 1% - 6% 1% * 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * - *
B zde gh

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy
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Table 83

QTRADEOFFHEALTHA. You indicated support for using AI tools to triage NHS patients. What is the main reason for your view?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+, who think the NHS should use AI for triage

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1387 3 13 48 39 40 34 33 70 75 7 75 36 93 102 10 99 1257 999 504 444 259 423 172 118 58 96 1387
Weighted Total 1407 7** 18** 76** 43* 50** 42** 47** 88* 89* 9** 108* 37** 103* 119* 9** 116* 1259 1040 489 417 198 428 170* 110* 83** 81* 1387

Reduce waiting times for 
treatment

420 - 6 23 4 19 15 17 24 35 - 33 9 34 40 1 42 370 296 140 125 52 132 46 40 23 23 399

30% - 34% 30% 10% 38% 36% 36% 27% 40% - 31% 24% 33% 33% 6% 36% 29% 28% 29% 30% 26% 31% 27% 36% 28% 29% 29%
d d d d d d

Improvement over the current 
triage system (e.g. NHS 111 or GP 
receptionists)

240 - 2 10 4 6 4 1 21 13 2 16 11 20 19 1 24 220 178 90 68 42 77 34 25 4 16 264

17% - 9% 14% 9% 11% 10% 1% 23% 15% 20% 14% 29% 20% 16% 6% 20% 17% 17% 18% 16% 21% 18% 20% 23% 5% 19% 19%

More consistent triage compared 
to human-led triage

141 - 7 12 2 7 3 3 9 10 - 8 2 3 15 1 8 112 110 44 42 22 36 22 12 4 4 148

10% - 37% 16% 5% 15% 6% 6% 10% 11% - 7% 4% 3% 13% 8% 7% 9% 11% 9% 10% 11% 8% 13% 11% 5% 5% 11%
q

Cost savings for NHS staff 115 - * 2 6 2 2 5 8 10 3 6 2 12 7 1 12 108 85 42 38 14 39 15 13 11 5 110
8% - 2% 3% 15% 4% 5% 11% 9% 11% 33% 5% 6% 12% 6% 11% 10% 9% 8% 8% 9% 7% 9% 9% 11% 14% 6% 8%

Time savings for NHS staff 184 6 - 9 9 3 5 5 12 7 3 13 4 13 12 5 8 173 136 72 60 33 59 21 7 13 12 189
13% 81% - 12% 22% 6% 12% 10% 14% 8% 37% 12% 9% 12% 10% 55% 7% 14% 13% 15% 14% 17% 14% 12% 6% 16% 15% 14%

p x
Increased accessibility for patients 
(e.g. 24/7 availability, language 
support)

274 1 3 14 16 13 10 17 13 11 1 24 10 18 25 1 20 246 218 96 79 32 81 28 14 25 16 252

20% 19% 18% 19% 38% 26% 25% 35% 15% 12% 10% 22% 28% 18% 21% 14% 17% 19% 21% 20% 19% 16% 19% 16% 13% 30% 19% 18%
zhimp

Other (please specify) 25 - - - 1 - - - 1 3 - 8 - 2 2 - 3 24 14 6 4 2 4 3 - 2 5 22
2% - - - 2% - - - 2% 4% - 7% - 2% 1% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 6% 2%

z zuvx
Don't know 7 - - 4 - - 2 - - - - - - - - - - 7 2 - - - - 2 - - - 3

* - - 6% - - 6% - - - - - - - - - - 1% * - - - - 1% - - - *

Prefer not to say - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote
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Table 84

QTRADEOFFHEALTHB. You said the NHS should keep human-led triage. What is the main reason for your view?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+, who think the NHS should use AI for triage

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1977 825 1118 73 137 210 312 488 501 256 1779 155 942 1035 70 873 43 522 1428 249 464 509 124 82 487 594 355 121 1977
Weighted Total 1945 770 1141 238* 294 295 300 321 259 238 1651 237* 1052 893 84* 617 146* 488 1421 228 532 495 99* 67* 404 552 394 142* 1977

Concerns about AI's accuracy and 
safety in healthcare

472 180 288 76 69 76 72 78 59 40 405 64 260 211 18 133 51 134 336 67 134 108 20 8 80 132 95 49 456

24% 23% 25% 32% 24% 26% 24% 24% 23% 17% 24% 27% 25% 24% 21% 22% 35% 27% 24% 29% 25% 22% 20% 11% 20% 24% 24% 35% 23%
iowx i i i w w w w zx

I want to speak to a human in 
relation to healthcare matters

614 223 383 46 51 80 92 127 99 119 535 67 296 318 24 245 31 131 471 60 165 180 35 32 147 169 111 45 704

32% 29% 34% 19% 17% 27% 31% 39% 38% 50% 32% 28% 28% 36% 28% 40% 21% 27% 33% 26% 31% 36% 35% 47% 36% 31% 28% 31% 36%
cdlq d d zcdef zcdef zcdefgh z zl zlp q zqs zqrst zA

Trust in human judgment over AI 
in health-related decisions

593 247 336 85 116 96 98 80 66 52 507 65 341 253 27 160 55 140 435 73 169 151 26 16 116 179 123 32 557

30% 32% 29% 36% 39% 32% 33% 25% 26% 22% 31% 27% 32% 28% 32% 26% 38% 29% 31% 32% 32% 31% 27% 23% 29% 32% 31% 22% 28%
ghio i zghi i ghi o

Concerns about data privacy and 
security with AI systems

66 24 39 10 12 17 12 7 4 5 36 25 44 22 5 14 - 20 47 14 9 16 6 3 16 19 9 4 57

3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 11% 4% 2% 6% 2% - 4% 3% 6% 2% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
ghjot gh zj t t t

Belief that the current system 
works effectively

29 10 19 - 6 4 5 6 4 5 27 2 10 19 1 17 - 2 27 2 7 14 4 1 13 7 1 1 33

2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% - * 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% * 1% 2%
q zl zq q zA

Concerns about the private 
companies that would provide AI 
systems

67 44 20 8 11 10 6 8 12 11 60 5 30 37 2 24 7 20 46 3 22 9 7 5 12 22 22 3 69

3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 7% 7% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3%
b zb f rsu su

Concerns that AI has in-built 
biases and discrimination

42 14 25 4 7 3 7 6 10 5 30 6 26 15 - 15 - 17 25 8 11 4 1 2 8 9 9 6 50

2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% - 2% - 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3%
j ze u

Other (please specify) 45 26 18 3 13 7 8 8 4 1 39 1 34 12 3 7 3 22 23 3 8 10 1 - 8 10 17 2 42
2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 4% 1% 2%

bmor i zmo zrt z
Don't know 10 - 10 7 2 - - - - - 10 - 6 4 4 - - - 8 - 6 - - 2 3 5 2 - 5

1% - 1% 3% 1% - - - - - 1% - 1% * 5% - - - 1% - 1% - - 3% 1% 1% 1% - *
za z zlmo zqrsu

Prefer not to say 7 3 4 - 5 1 - 1 - - 2 2 5 2 - 2 - 3 5 - 3 1 - - - 1 3 - 4
* * * - 2% * - * - - * 1% 1% * - * - 1% * - 1% * - - - * 1% - *
j z

                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education
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Table 85

QTRADEOFFHEALTHB. You said the NHS should keep human-led triage. What is the main reason for your view?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+, who think the NHS should not use AI for triage

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1977 1599 160 99 119 479 314 806 130 195 154 146 168 164 258 188 196 1526 451 416 419 377 410 355 1039 312 138 161 225 42 42 1977
Weighted Total 1945 1612 170 83* 79* 461 335 816 83* 219 159* 143* 192 160 251 149 256 1552 393 434 402 350 388 371 981 272 118 121 218 64** 144* 1977

Concerns about AI's accuracy and 
safety in healthcare

472 384 54 16 18 115 81 189 18 59 38 34 47 32 62 27 67 390 81 92 94 81 89 115 248 75 19 24 43 7 52 456

24% 24% 32% 19% 22% 25% 24% 23% 22% 27% 24% 24% 25% 20% 25% 18% 26% 25% 21% 21% 23% 23% 23% 31% 25% 27% 16% 20% 20% 11% 36% 23%
A zs A A A

I want to speak to a human in 
relation to healthcare matters

614 518 49 22 24 148 117 254 30 57 61 50 67 48 76 50 80 480 133 135 135 126 114 104 312 99 39 48 71 14 26 704

32% 32% 29% 26% 31% 32% 35% 31% 36% 26% 38% 35% 35% 30% 30% 34% 31% 31% 34% 31% 34% 36% 29% 28% 32% 36% 33% 39% 32% 22% 18% 36%
E E

Trust in human judgment over AI 
in health-related decisions

593 488 44 37 25 136 99 253 20 74 42 43 56 51 86 47 68 473 121 138 107 97 143 108 272 69 45 35 84 25 50 557

30% 30% 26% 44% 32% 29% 30% 31% 25% 34% 26% 30% 29% 32% 34% 32% 27% 30% 31% 32% 27% 28% 37% 29% 28% 25% 38% 29% 39% 39% 34% 28%
x zab ztu xy zxy

Concerns about data privacy and 
security with AI systems

66 61 3 1 2 15 11 35 1 10 4 3 8 8 3 7 17 53 14 24 14 8 9 10 31 8 4 * 8 7 7 57

3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 1% 4% 7% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% * 4% 11% 5% 3%
B zn z

Belief that the current system 
works effectively

29 24 2 1 2 5 4 15 1 4 1 4 * 7 2 - 6 22 8 8 10 3 7 2 13 7 1 3 3 2 - 33

2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% * 2% * 5% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% * 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4% - 2%
zlno

Concerns about the private 
companies that would provide AI 
systems

67 53 6 3 4 20 6 27 8 4 8 2 4 5 9 6 7 47 19 13 14 11 12 17 36 4 6 5 4 1 7 69

3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 10% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 1% 5% 4% 2% 1% 5% 3%
y ziklp y

Concerns that AI has in-built 
biases and discrimination

42 31 6 2 2 10 9 12 4 4 3 6 3 2 2 4 4 32 10 13 12 5 6 6 28 4 3 2 1 2 2 50

2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3%

Other (please specify) 45 36 6 1 2 10 2 24 1 6 3 1 1 8 9 2 5 38 8 3 15 14 8 5 33 6 1 1 3 2 - 42
2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 2%
s s zs z

Don't know 10 9 - - 1 - 7 2 - - - - 7 - - 2 - 10 - 4 - 1 - 5 5 1 - - - 4 - 5
1% 1% - - 1% - 2% * - - - - 4% - - 2% - 1% - 1% - * - 1% * * - - - 7% - *

zeg zinp
Prefer not to say 7 7 - - - 2 - 5 - 2 - - - - 1 3 1 7 - 3 1 3 - - 4 - - 3 - - - 4

* * - - - * - 1% - 1% - - - - 1% 2% * * - 1% * 1% - - * - - 3% - - - *
z zxyC

                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile
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Table 86

QTRADEOFFHEALTHB. You said the NHS should keep human-led triage. What is the main reason for your view?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+, who think the NHS should not use AI for triage

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1977 349 1622 455 319 31 188 1263 25 131 564 212 1051 160 1147 203 897 221 1057 333 376 1977
Weighted Total 1945 521 1417 606 253 35** 245 1045 35** 180* 565 217 993 179* 1102 262 800 249 992 458 381 1977

Concerns about AI's accuracy and 
safety in healthcare

472 119 351 169 50 10 69 239 11 52 137 59 249 53 280 70 193 73 245 125 97 456

24% 23% 25% 28% 20% 28% 28% 23% 32% 29% 24% 27% 25% 30% 25% 27% 24% 29% 25% 27% 26% 23%
b

I want to speak to a human in 
relation to healthcare matters

614 130 483 152 103 9 66 370 9 43 165 68 299 60 341 78 251 64 310 121 106 704

32% 25% 34% 25% 41% 26% 27% 35% 24% 24% 29% 31% 30% 33% 31% 30% 31% 26% 31% 26% 28% 36%
Aa zA za z

Trust in human judgment over AI in 
health-related decisions

593 191 401 179 78 7 70 294 5 46 182 65 300 48 316 81 236 77 287 140 122 557

30% 37% 28% 30% 31% 20% 29% 28% 13% 25% 32% 30% 30% 27% 29% 31% 30% 31% 29% 31% 32% 28%
Be zB

Concerns about data privacy and 
security with AI systems

66 29 37 19 7 - 14 32 6 15 17 12 32 8 40 6 27 8 40 17 25 57

3% 6% 3% 3% 3% - 6% 3% 16% 8% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 7% 3%
B B h z

Belief that the current system 
works effectively

29 11 18 7 5 3 3 19 - 1 8 1 18 - 18 1 15 1 17 4 5 33

2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 9% 1% 2% - 1% 1% * 2% - 2% * 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%

Concerns about the private 
companies that would provide AI 
systems

67 14 50 33 6 2 6 39 1 2 23 2 49 2 47 9 36 8 38 16 8 69

3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 1% 5% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3%
zi

Concerns that AI has in-built biases 
and discrimination

42 9 33 16 2 1 2 24 1 5 10 7 18 5 22 8 16 6 22 16 3 50

2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3%
r

Other (please specify) 45 9 36 28 3 1 11 20 1 13 16 5 23 2 30 10 19 10 24 17 12 42
2% 2% 3% 5% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2% 7% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2%

zb h
Don't know 10 5 5 2 1 2 2 5 2 2 3 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 2 5

1% 1% * * * 7% 1% 1% 7% 1% 1% - * - * - 1% - * - 1% *

Prefer not to say 7 5 3 1 - - 1 3 - 1 3 - 1 - 3 - 1 2 5 3 - 4
* 1% * * - - * * - * 1% - * - * - * 1% * 1% - *
B

                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy
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 16 Jun 2025
Table 87

QTRADEOFFHEALTHB. You said the NHS should keep human-led triage. What is the main reason for your view?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+, who think the NHS should not use AI for triage

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1977 13 14 57 54 81 44 54 43 43 11 63 64 117 167 22 145 1722 1250 598 449 349 528 183 198 107 174 1977
Weighted Total 1945 10** 16** 69* 67* 92* 53** 69* 52* 55** 12** 83* 83* 137* 167 24** 168* 1689 1211 519 426 259 528 170 196 133* 149 1977

Concerns about AI's accuracy and 
safety in healthcare

472 4 5 14 14 31 13 10 10 16 * 27 15 44 43 5 49 427 287 103 87 61 113 46 44 54 42 456

24% 44% 29% 21% 21% 34% 24% 15% 19% 30% 3% 32% 18% 32% 26% 21% 29% 25% 24% 20% 20% 23% 21% 27% 22% 41% 28% 23%
s z s zuvx

I want to speak to a human in 
relation to healthcare matters

614 2 7 10 16 28 11 28 16 14 2 16 18 36 54 5 58 521 388 204 163 107 166 53 73 29 36 704

32% 21% 44% 15% 24% 31% 20% 41% 30% 26% 20% 20% 21% 26% 33% 22% 35% 31% 32% 39% 38% 41% 32% 31% 37% 22% 24% 36%
c ck c c zr zr zvyA yA

Trust in human judgment over AI 
in health-related decisions

593 2 4 28 30 27 26 22 17 11 4 20 36 43 47 10 49 520 378 147 113 64 164 54 49 29 51 557

30% 22% 24% 41% 45% 29% 48% 31% 32% 20% 33% 24% 43% 32% 28% 42% 29% 31% 31% 28% 27% 25% 31% 32% 25% 22% 34% 28%
u z

Concerns about data privacy and 
security with AI systems

66 - - 8 2 1 3 4 1 - 5 4 5 1 10 1 5 53 33 15 20 5 27 3 4 4 7 57

3% - - 12% 3% 1% 5% 5% 3% - 45% 5% 6% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3%
zem r zu

Belief that the current system 
works effectively

29 - - 1 - 2 - - 1 - - - - - 4 - 2 22 20 10 7 5 5 2 6 2 1 33

2% - - 1% - 2% - - 2% - - - - - 2% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2%

Concerns about the private 
companies that would provide AI 
systems

67 1 - 2 2 2 - 1 2 5 - 9 3 2 1 1 2 61 39 15 19 7 21 5 11 7 4 69

3% 11% - 3% 3% 2% - 2% 3% 9% - 11% 3% 2% * 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 5% 3% 3%
n zmnp

Concerns that AI has in-built 
biases and discrimination

42 - * 2 - 2 - 2 1 3 - 3 2 5 4 - - 39 27 6 7 7 15 4 3 3 3 50

2% - 3% 2% - 2% - 3% 3% 6% - 4% 2% 4% 2% - - 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%

Other (please specify) 45 * - 3 1 - 2 - 4 5 - 4 5 3 5 1 3 36 29 18 6 3 14 3 5 4 4 42
2% 2% - 4% 1% - 3% - 8% 9% - 4% 6% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%

ze t
Don't know 10 - - - 2 - - 1 - - - - - 2 - - - 5 4 - 3 - - - - - - 5

1% - - - 4% - - 1% - - - - - 2% - - - * * - 1% - - - - - - *
q z

Prefer not to say 7 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - 5 6 - 1 - 3 - - - - 4
* - - - - - - 2% - - - - - - - 3% - * * - * - 1% - - - - *

                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote
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Table 88

QEDU1. AI tutors are computer programs that can provide personalised learning support, adapt to a student's pace and learning style, and could offer real-time feedback and assistance. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with using AI to create personalised learning materials and resources, for pupils in...? - Primary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 1796 1877 127 276 434 619 901 887 483 3343 309 1868 1859 133 1567 73 1162 2513 482 830 847 215 137 816 1119 779 309 3727
Weighted Total 3727 1748 1924 447 608 609 599 596 451 417 3144 492 2144 1583 171* 1070 260* 1110 2551 435 1018 807 174 116* 689 1007 861 394 3727

Very comfortable 183 82 97 21 49 29 36 25 13 10 140 38 113 70 20 34 15 71 110 21 57 26 2 4 34 36 46 28 164
5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 5% 6% 4% 3% 2% 4% 8% 5% 4% 12% 3% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 3% 1% 3% 5% 4% 5% 7% 4%

hijouvy zghi hi j o zlmo zruv v v y
Fairly comfortable 932 442 479 63 156 165 175 150 119 104 798 111 553 378 42 283 36 338 584 111 226 167 60 20 147 249 244 135 985

25% 25% 25% 14% 26% 27% 29% 25% 26% 25% 25% 23% 26% 24% 24% 26% 14% 30% 23% 25% 22% 21% 35% 17% 21% 25% 28% 34% 26%
cprux c c zc c c c p p zrtuw zrstuw x zxy

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

875 442 428 97 126 136 143 161 118 95 737 122 526 350 23 253 59 226 636 117 240 218 29 32 186 249 213 60 919

23% 25% 22% 22% 21% 22% 24% 27% 26% 23% 23% 25% 25% 22% 13% 24% 23% 20% 25% 27% 24% 27% 16% 28% 27% 25% 25% 15% 25%
nqvB zd z n n n zqv qv zqv v zB B B

Fairly uncomfortable 811 349 452 93 91 137 131 131 108 121 721 71 446 365 26 263 62 237 567 87 208 202 49 20 146 250 165 88 827
22% 20% 24% 21% 15% 23% 22% 22% 24% 29% 23% 15% 21% 23% 15% 25% 24% 21% 22% 20% 20% 25% 28% 18% 21% 25% 19% 22% 22%
dk za d d d d zdefg zk zl z zst zA

Very uncomfortable 742 362 356 159 142 112 93 101 70 66 605 118 408 334 48 175 85 215 509 85 227 149 26 21 137 175 172 74 644
20% 21% 18% 35% 23% 18% 16% 17% 16% 16% 19% 24% 19% 21% 28% 16% 33% 19% 20% 20% 22% 18% 15% 18% 20% 17% 20% 19% 17%

bfghijo
y

zdefghi fghi lo zlmo

Don't know 171 66 104 16 37 28 18 30 22 21 135 29 96 76 9 61 - 23 136 15 54 42 7 17 36 44 19 8 178
5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% - 2% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 15% 5% 4% 2% 2% 5%

fjqA z p zp zq q q zqrstuv A A
Prefer not to say 13 5 7 - 7 1 3 - 1 1 8 4 3 11 3 1 3 1 10 - 6 3 - 1 3 4 1 - 10

* * * - 1% * 1% - * * * 1% * 1% 2% * 1% * * - 1% * - 1% * * * - *
jlo zg g zl lo

 Comfortable 1114 524 576 84 205 195 210 175 132 114 938 149 666 448 62 317 51 408 694 131 283 193 62 24 180 285 290 164 1149
30% 30% 30% 19% 34% 32% 35% 29% 29% 27% 30% 30% 31% 28% 36% 30% 20% 37% 27% 30% 28% 24% 36% 21% 26% 28% 34% 41% 31%

cruwx c c zcghi c c p zrstuw u u ruw zxy zxy
 Uncomfortable 1553 711 808 252 233 249 224 231 178 187 1326 189 854 699 74 437 147 452 1076 172 435 352 75 42 284 425 338 163 1471

42% 41% 42% 56% 38% 41% 37% 39% 39% 45% 42% 38% 40% 44% 43% 41% 56% 41% 42% 40% 43% 44% 43% 36% 41% 42% 39% 41% 39%
fgl zdefghi fg zl zlo

 NET: Comfort -12% -11% -12% -38% -5% -9% -2% -9% -10% -17% -12% -8% -9% -16% -7% -11% -37% -4% -15% -9% -15% -20% -7% -16% -15% -14% -6% * -9%
                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education
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Table 89

QEDU1. AI tutors are computer programs that can provide personalised learning support, adapt to a student's pace and learning style, and could offer real-time feedback and assistance. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with using AI to create personalised learning materials and resources, for pupils in...? - Primary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 3032 289 203 203 892 565 1575 237 375 280 266 299 339 493 382 361 2861 866 710 773 750 785 709 2114 512 254 298 360 77 70 3727
Weighted Total 3727 3111 306 175 135 857 598 1656 149 410 298 270 328 350 508 323 475 2949 778 749 758 740 751 730 1999 452 213 273 360 122* 249* 3727

Very comfortable 183 160 10 7 6 51 33 76 8 36 7 15 18 22 21 13 20 146 36 40 51 39 31 21 117 16 4 8 17 7 13 164
5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 9% 2% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 2% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4%
wA zjnop zw zA

Fairly comfortable 932 775 68 53 36 212 148 414 33 93 86 74 75 93 121 76 125 734 198 154 201 200 189 188 607 104 52 45 54 22 35 985
25% 25% 22% 30% 26% 25% 25% 25% 22% 23% 29% 27% 23% 27% 24% 23% 26% 25% 25% 21% 27% 27% 25% 26% 30% 23% 25% 17% 15% 18% 14% 26%
sBC s s zyBCE C C

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

875 726 76 38 35 186 121 419 32 91 63 52 69 91 144 79 105 694 182 173 171 174 182 176 431 117 49 94 93 27 48 919

23% 23% 25% 22% 26% 22% 20% 25% 21% 22% 21% 19% 21% 26% 28% 24% 22% 24% 23% 23% 23% 24% 24% 24% 22% 26% 23% 35% 26% 23% 19% 25%
x zk zxyAE

Fairly uncomfortable 811 671 76 37 27 171 140 361 24 87 60 65 75 76 107 81 97 598 213 141 153 146 186 186 423 106 48 60 85 14 64 827
22% 22% 25% 21% 20% 20% 23% 22% 16% 21% 20% 24% 23% 22% 21% 25% 20% 20% 27% 19% 20% 20% 25% 25% 21% 24% 23% 22% 24% 12% 26% 22%

q zq s zsu
Very uncomfortable 742 628 60 30 24 192 122 313 41 81 70 53 69 54 96 54 109 620 122 185 140 144 137 137 353 86 41 46 85 33 88 644

20% 20% 20% 17% 17% 22% 20% 19% 28% 20% 23% 20% 21% 15% 19% 17% 23% 21% 16% 25% 19% 19% 18% 19% 18% 19% 19% 17% 24% 27% 35% 17%
rx zmno m zr ztvw x zxyAB

Don't know 171 140 14 10 7 46 27 67 11 22 13 8 19 14 19 17 17 144 27 51 35 37 26 23 65 21 16 20 26 15 - 178
5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 8% 7% 7% 12% - 5%
x zvw zxE xE zxE zxyE

Prefer not to say 13 11 2 - - - 6 5 - - - 4 3 - 1 3 1 13 - 6 7 1 - - 2 1 3 - - 3 - 10
* * 1% - - - 1% * - - - 1% 1% - * 1% * * - 1% 1% * - - * * 1% - - 2% - *
x ze z v zx zx

 Comfortable 1114 935 77 60 42 263 181 491 41 129 92 88 93 115 142 89 145 880 234 194 253 239 220 209 724 120 56 53 71 29 48 1149
30% 30% 25% 34% 31% 31% 30% 30% 27% 32% 31% 33% 28% 33% 28% 28% 30% 30% 30% 26% 33% 32% 29% 29% 36% 27% 26% 19% 20% 24% 19% 31%
sBC s s zyABCE

 Uncomfortable 1553 1299 136 67 51 363 262 674 65 168 130 118 144 130 203 135 206 1218 335 325 293 290 323 322 776 193 89 105 169 47 153 1471
42% 42% 44% 38% 37% 42% 44% 41% 44% 41% 43% 44% 44% 37% 40% 42% 43% 41% 43% 43% 39% 39% 43% 44% 39% 43% 42% 39% 47% 39% 61% 39%

x x zxyABD
 NET: Comfort -12% -12% -19% -4% -6% -12% -14% -11% -17% -9% -12% -11% -16% -4% -12% -14% -13% -11% -13% -17% -5% -7% -14% -16% -3% -16% -15% -19% -27% -15% -42% -9%
                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile
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Table 90

QEDU1. AI tutors are computer programs that can provide personalised learning support, adapt to a student's pace and learning style, and could offer real-time feedback and assistance. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with using AI to create personalised learning materials and resources, for pupils in...? - Primary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 693 3021 971 534 93 499 2126 86 361 935 723 1484 547 1727 681 1302 788 1485 820 709 3727
Weighted Total 3727 992 2720 1279 424 123* 695 1738 128* 498 954 761 1463 609 1689 860 1170 857 1413 1128 728 3727

Very comfortable 183 60 123 125 4 21 104 34 24 65 21 115 23 106 20 128 9 126 15 90 26 164
5% 6% 5% 10% 1% 17% 15% 2% 19% 13% 2% 15% 2% 17% 1% 15% 1% 15% 1% 8% 4% 4%

bejlnp zb ze ze h h zj zl zn zp zr
Fairly comfortable 932 248 680 320 64 47 221 360 47 178 179 299 208 248 263 334 157 337 197 351 182 985

25% 25% 25% 25% 15% 38% 32% 21% 37% 36% 19% 39% 14% 41% 16% 39% 13% 39% 14% 31% 25% 26%
bejlnp b ze ze h h zj zl zn zp zr

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

875 224 651 249 116 12 112 447 17 91 257 120 326 107 345 144 231 140 304 234 202 919

23% 23% 24% 19% 27% 10% 16% 26% 14% 18% 27% 16% 22% 18% 20% 17% 20% 16% 22% 21% 28% 25%
acdiklm

no
za zcd fg i o zq

Fairly uncomfortable 811 197 612 239 100 20 130 399 26 90 211 124 382 77 483 150 344 140 400 214 163 827
22% 20% 22% 19% 24% 16% 19% 23% 20% 18% 22% 16% 26% 13% 29% 17% 29% 16% 28% 19% 22% 22%

aikmo zi zk zm zo
Very uncomfortable 742 214 523 332 89 22 114 398 14 65 228 90 466 61 517 93 380 97 447 215 130 644

20% 22% 19% 26% 21% 18% 16% 23% 11% 13% 24% 12% 32% 10% 31% 11% 32% 11% 32% 19% 18% 17%
ikmo z zd fg zi zk zm zo

Don't know 171 44 125 13 49 1 14 98 - 8 56 14 54 9 59 11 49 16 48 23 25 178
5% 4% 5% 1% 12% 1% 2% 6% - 2% 6% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5%

adiklmo
pq

za zd fg m

Prefer not to say 13 6 7 - 2 - - 2 - - 1 - 4 - 3 - 1 - 1 - - 10
* 1% * - * - - * - - * - * - * - * - * - - *

ep a
 Comfortable 1114 308 803 445 68 68 325 394 71 244 201 414 232 355 283 462 166 464 213 441 208 1149

30% 31% 30% 35% 16% 55% 47% 23% 56% 49% 21% 54% 16% 58% 17% 54% 14% 54% 15% 39% 29% 31%
bejlnp zb ze ze h h zj zl zn zp zr

 Uncomfortable 1553 411 1135 571 189 42 244 797 39 156 439 214 848 138 999 243 724 237 847 429 293 1471
42% 41% 42% 45% 45% 34% 35% 46% 31% 31% 46% 28% 58% 23% 59% 28% 62% 28% 60% 38% 40% 39%

dikmo zd fg zi zk zm zo
 NET: Comfort -12% -10% -12% -10% -28% 21% 12% -23% 25% 18% -25% 26% -42% 36% -42% 25% -48% 26% -45% 1% -12% -9%
                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy
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Table 91

QEDU1. AI tutors are computer programs that can provide personalised learning support, adapt to a student's pace and learning style, and could offer real-time feedback and assistance. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with using AI to create personalised learning materials and resources, for pupils in...? - Primary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 18 31 115 103 144 85 100 122 128 25 146 108 229 293 38 280 3282 2449 1182 980 648 1048 388 347 182 296 3727
Weighted Total 3727 21** 37** 157* 121* 169* 101* 132* 156* 155* 30** 201* 126* 263 316 37** 331 3248 2448 1086 921 490 1039 369 337 235 250 3727

Very comfortable 183 - 3 9 3 8 5 6 12 6 - 13 8 22 17 2 14 147 110 53 43 14 59 17 22 10 10 164
5% - 9% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5% 8% 4% - 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4%
qu u u

Fairly comfortable 932 5 17 33 36 33 21 28 50 52 5 59 28 59 83 12 75 830 671 300 284 124 298 95 65 62 65 985
25% 26% 46% 21% 30% 19% 21% 21% 32% 33% 16% 29% 22% 23% 26% 32% 23% 26% 27% 28% 31% 25% 29% 26% 19% 26% 26% 26%

e z zr zx
Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

875 4 4 44 24 40 25 42 37 43 4 48 26 59 80 5 80 764 586 282 217 133 199 75 76 50 63 919

23% 18% 10% 28% 20% 24% 25% 32% 24% 28% 14% 24% 21% 22% 25% 14% 24% 24% 24% 26% 24% 27% 19% 20% 23% 21% 25% 25%
v zvw

Fairly uncomfortable 811 4 5 26 27 37 28 24 25 30 15 36 33 48 62 5 76 719 519 250 188 129 218 86 76 62 54 827
22% 19% 14% 17% 22% 22% 28% 18% 16% 19% 51% 18% 26% 18% 20% 13% 23% 22% 21% 23% 20% 26% 21% 23% 23% 26% 22% 22%

zv
Very uncomfortable 742 8 7 40 25 42 18 22 23 22 1 42 26 68 59 12 69 645 470 163 149 70 234 81 75 45 50 644

20% 37% 19% 26% 20% 25% 18% 16% 15% 14% 2% 21% 21% 26% 19% 33% 21% 20% 19% 15% 16% 14% 23% 22% 22% 19% 20% 17%
stu hi st zu u u

Don't know 171 - 1 4 6 9 2 11 9 2 5 3 5 7 14 1 17 135 85 33 32 19 30 14 19 7 8 178
5% - 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 8% 6% 1% 17% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5%

qrsv k
Prefer not to say 13 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2 - - 8 6 5 8 1 - 1 3 - - 10

* - - - - - - - - - - - - * 1% - - * * * 1% * - * 1% - - *
q zr v

 Comfortable 1114 5 20 42 39 41 26 34 62 58 5 71 35 81 100 14 89 977 781 353 326 138 358 112 87 72 75 1149
30% 26% 55% 27% 32% 24% 26% 26% 40% 37% 16% 36% 28% 31% 32% 38% 27% 30% 32% 32% 35% 28% 34% 30% 26% 31% 30% 31%

zep z zr zux
 Uncomfortable 1553 11 12 66 52 79 47 45 48 52 16 78 59 116 121 17 145 1364 989 413 337 199 452 167 152 107 104 1471

42% 56% 33% 42% 42% 47% 46% 34% 31% 34% 53% 39% 47% 44% 38% 46% 44% 42% 40% 38% 37% 41% 44% 45% 45% 45% 42% 39%
hst h h h h t

 NET: Comfort -12% -29% 22% -15% -10% -23% -20% -8% 9% 3% -37% -3% -19% -13% -7% -8% -17% -12% -9% -6% -1% -12% -9% -15% -19% -15% -12% -9%
                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote
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Table 92

QEDU1. AI tutors are computer programs that can provide personalised learning support, adapt to a student's pace and learning style, and could offer real-time feedback and assistance. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with using AI to create personalised learning materials and resources, for pupils in...? - Secondary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 1796 1877 127 276 434 619 901 887 483 3343 309 1868 1859 133 1567 73 1162 2513 482 830 847 215 137 816 1119 779 309 3727
Weighted Total 3727 1748 1924 447 608 609 599 596 451 417 3144 492 2144 1583 171* 1070 260* 1110 2551 435 1018 807 174 116* 689 1007 861 394 3727

Very comfortable 216 99 112 24 52 32 42 29 22 15 166 46 129 86 22 46 18 84 128 21 62 32 7 5 39 41 65 32 206
6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 5% 7% 5% 5% 4% 5% 9% 6% 5% 13% 4% 7% 8% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 8% 8% 6%

ijoruy gi i zj zlmo zru y y
Fairly comfortable 1150 546 598 94 176 190 212 194 141 142 977 146 671 478 43 352 63 416 725 139 282 214 69 22 177 319 313 156 1205

31% 31% 31% 21% 29% 31% 35% 33% 31% 34% 31% 30% 31% 30% 25% 33% 24% 38% 28% 32% 28% 26% 40% 19% 26% 32% 36% 39% 32%
cruwx c zc c c c z zrtuw w w zrtuw x zx zxy

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

987 483 488 117 157 154 148 165 137 108 841 120 563 424 34 296 77 259 709 127 286 237 33 27 198 267 217 87 1013

26% 28% 25% 26% 26% 25% 25% 28% 30% 26% 27% 24% 26% 27% 20% 28% 30% 23% 28% 29% 28% 29% 19% 24% 29% 27% 25% 22% 27%
qv zf qv qv v qv

Fairly uncomfortable 683 310 368 94 92 118 109 106 84 80 605 66 404 279 26 189 50 184 495 78 189 168 35 24 122 220 147 64 677
18% 18% 19% 21% 15% 19% 18% 18% 19% 19% 19% 13% 19% 18% 15% 18% 19% 17% 19% 18% 19% 21% 20% 21% 18% 22% 17% 16% 18%

zk zA
Very uncomfortable 506 238 249 102 87 83 66 72 45 52 411 82 276 230 35 129 48 142 350 58 141 112 24 15 111 114 97 46 440

14% 14% 13% 23% 14% 14% 11% 12% 10% 12% 13% 17% 13% 15% 20% 12% 18% 13% 14% 13% 14% 14% 14% 13% 16% 11% 11% 12% 12%
fhjoy zefghi o yA

Don't know 175 69 105 16 41 30 18 30 21 19 140 29 98 77 9 58 3 24 138 13 56 42 6 22 39 44 20 10 177
5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 1% 2% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 19% 6% 4% 2% 2% 5%

fjqA z f zqs q q zqrstuv A
Prefer not to say 10 4 5 - 4 1 3 - 1 1 5 3 2 8 3 1 - 1 7 - 3 3 - 1 3 1 1 - 9

* * * - 1% * 1% - * * * 1% * * 2% * - * * - * * - 1% * * * - *
jo zlo

 Comfortable 1365 644 709 119 227 222 254 223 163 157 1143 192 801 564 65 398 81 500 853 159 344 245 77 27 216 361 378 188 1411
37% 37% 37% 27% 37% 36% 42% 37% 36% 38% 36% 39% 37% 36% 38% 37% 31% 45% 33% 37% 34% 30% 44% 23% 31% 36% 44% 48% 38%

cruwx zch c c zrstuw w w w rtuw zxy zxy
 Uncomfortable 1189 548 617 196 179 202 174 178 129 132 1015 148 680 510 61 318 98 326 844 136 330 280 59 39 233 334 245 110 1117

32% 31% 32% 44% 29% 33% 29% 30% 29% 32% 32% 30% 32% 32% 36% 30% 38% 29% 33% 31% 32% 35% 34% 34% 34% 33% 28% 28% 30%
ho zdefghi q

 NET: Comfort 5% 6% 5% -17% 8% 3% 13% 8% 7% 6% 4% 9% 6% 3% 2% 7% -6% 16% * 5% 1% -4% 10% -11% -3% 3% 16% 20% 8%
                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education
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Table 93

QEDU1. AI tutors are computer programs that can provide personalised learning support, adapt to a student's pace and learning style, and could offer real-time feedback and assistance. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with using AI to create personalised learning materials and resources, for pupils in...? - Secondary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 3032 289 203 203 892 565 1575 237 375 280 266 299 339 493 382 361 2861 866 710 773 750 785 709 2114 512 254 298 360 77 70 3727
Weighted Total 3727 3111 306 175 135 857 598 1656 149 410 298 270 328 350 508 323 475 2949 778 749 758 740 751 730 1999 452 213 273 360 122* 249* 3727

Very comfortable 216 189 9 10 8 58 36 94 11 31 15 17 20 25 25 18 27 165 50 43 53 46 44 29 141 21 7 7 15 7 17 206
6% 6% 3% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 8% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 7% 6%
b w zB

Fairly comfortable 1150 969 88 58 35 270 175 524 35 131 104 89 85 104 164 106 150 921 228 194 230 252 228 246 720 129 72 59 68 27 64 1205
31% 31% 29% 33% 26% 32% 29% 32% 23% 32% 35% 33% 26% 30% 32% 33% 32% 31% 29% 26% 30% 34% 30% 34% 36% 29% 34% 22% 19% 23% 26% 32%
sBC h s s zyBC C BC

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

987 816 85 45 41 201 149 466 37 98 66 68 81 97 139 94 136 739 248 180 209 172 223 203 490 130 55 95 110 29 68 1013

26% 26% 28% 26% 31% 23% 25% 28% 25% 24% 22% 25% 25% 28% 27% 29% 29% 25% 32% 24% 28% 23% 30% 28% 25% 29% 26% 35% 31% 23% 27% 27%
qx zq u zx

Fairly uncomfortable 683 564 63 29 26 153 119 293 26 67 60 49 70 69 93 46 85 544 140 150 117 128 135 152 346 86 31 60 89 14 49 677
18% 18% 21% 17% 19% 18% 20% 18% 17% 16% 20% 18% 21% 20% 18% 14% 18% 18% 18% 20% 15% 17% 18% 21% 17% 19% 14% 22% 25% 11% 20% 18%

o t zxAD
Very uncomfortable 506 420 47 23 16 130 84 206 27 62 41 35 49 41 68 39 58 420 86 126 104 105 97 74 238 62 30 30 53 26 50 440

14% 14% 15% 13% 12% 15% 14% 12% 18% 15% 14% 13% 15% 12% 13% 12% 12% 14% 11% 17% 14% 14% 13% 10% 12% 14% 14% 11% 15% 22% 20% 12%
wx zw x

Don't know 175 145 13 9 9 45 31 68 13 21 12 11 20 14 18 18 19 149 26 51 40 36 22 26 61 23 18 22 24 16 - 177
5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 9% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 9% 8% 7% 13% - 5%
vx zn zvw xE zxE zxE xE zxyE

Prefer not to say 10 8 2 - - - 3 5 - - - 1 3 - 2 2 1 10 - 5 4 1 - - 2 1 - - - 3 - 9
* * 1% - - - 1% * - - - * 1% - * 1% * * - 1% 1% * - - * * - - - 2% - *
x zx

 Comfortable 1365 1158 96 68 43 328 211 619 46 162 120 106 105 129 189 123 177 1086 279 237 283 298 272 275 861 150 79 66 83 35 81 1411
37% 37% 31% 39% 32% 38% 35% 37% 31% 40% 40% 39% 32% 37% 37% 38% 37% 37% 36% 32% 37% 40% 36% 38% 43% 33% 37% 24% 23% 29% 33% 38%
sBC s zyBCD BC BC

 Uncomfortable 1189 984 110 53 42 282 203 499 53 129 101 84 119 110 161 85 143 964 225 276 221 233 233 226 584 148 60 90 142 40 100 1117
32% 32% 36% 30% 31% 33% 34% 30% 36% 31% 34% 31% 36% 31% 32% 26% 30% 33% 29% 37% 29% 31% 31% 31% 29% 33% 28% 33% 39% 33% 40% 30%

x o zt zxA
 NET: Comfort 5% 6% -5% 9% * 5% 1% 7% -5% 8% 6% 8% -4% 5% 6% 12% 7% 4% 7% -5% 8% 9% 5% 7% 14% * 9% -9% -16% -4% -8% 8%
                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile
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Table 94

QEDU1. AI tutors are computer programs that can provide personalised learning support, adapt to a student's pace and learning style, and could offer real-time feedback and assistance. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with using AI to create personalised learning materials and resources, for pupils in...? - Secondary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 693 3021 971 534 93 499 2126 86 361 935 723 1484 547 1727 681 1302 788 1485 820 709 3727
Weighted Total 3727 992 2720 1279 424 123* 695 1738 128* 498 954 761 1463 609 1689 860 1170 857 1413 1128 728 3727

Very comfortable 216 63 152 141 4 23 105 50 27 64 29 129 28 114 32 138 16 141 24 101 32 206
6% 6% 6% 11% 1% 18% 15% 3% 21% 13% 3% 17% 2% 19% 2% 16% 1% 16% 2% 9% 4% 6%

bejlnp zb ze ze gh h zj zl zn zp zr
Fairly comfortable 1150 309 840 404 82 48 270 465 49 217 229 357 279 306 319 413 209 416 259 446 222 1205

31% 31% 31% 32% 19% 39% 39% 27% 38% 44% 24% 47% 19% 50% 19% 48% 18% 49% 18% 40% 31% 32%
bejlnp b e ze h h zj zl zn zp zr

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

987 245 740 298 125 19 151 486 26 113 277 132 363 104 433 153 272 155 348 261 207 1013

26% 25% 27% 23% 30% 15% 22% 28% 20% 23% 29% 17% 25% 17% 26% 18% 23% 18% 25% 23% 28% 27%
acdikmn

oq
a zcd i k m o

Fairly uncomfortable 683 163 519 209 82 9 79 344 12 53 203 81 379 41 452 98 313 81 399 167 156 677
18% 16% 19% 16% 19% 7% 11% 20% 9% 11% 21% 11% 26% 7% 27% 11% 27% 9% 28% 15% 21% 18%

cdikmoq zcd fg zi zk zm zo q
Very uncomfortable 506 155 343 210 77 21 74 296 12 39 160 46 351 32 392 43 315 47 334 129 85 440

14% 16% 13% 16% 18% 17% 11% 17% 10% 8% 17% 6% 24% 5% 23% 5% 27% 5% 24% 11% 12% 12%
Bikmo z z zd g zi zk zm zo

Don't know 175 54 118 18 51 4 16 96 2 12 55 16 61 12 58 16 44 18 48 24 26 177
5% 5% 4% 1% 12% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 6% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 5%

adiklmo
pq

za zd g

Prefer not to say 10 3 7 - 3 - - 2 - - 2 - 1 - 3 - 1 - 1 - - 9
* * * - 1% - - * - - * - * - * - * - * - - *
e a

 Comfortable 1365 372 992 545 86 71 375 514 75 281 258 486 308 419 351 550 225 557 282 546 254 1411
37% 38% 36% 43% 20% 58% 54% 30% 59% 56% 27% 64% 21% 69% 21% 64% 19% 65% 20% 48% 35% 38%

bejlnp zb ze ze h h zj zl zn zp zr
 Uncomfortable 1189 318 862 418 159 29 152 640 24 92 362 127 730 73 844 141 628 128 733 296 241 1117

32% 32% 32% 33% 37% 24% 22% 37% 19% 19% 38% 17% 50% 12% 50% 16% 54% 15% 52% 26% 33% 30%
dikmoq z zcd fg zi zk zm zo q

 NET: Comfort 5% 6% 5% 10% -17% 34% 32% -7% 40% 38% -11% 47% -29% 57% -29% 48% -34% 50% -32% 22% 2% 8%
                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy
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Table 95

QEDU1. AI tutors are computer programs that can provide personalised learning support, adapt to a student's pace and learning style, and could offer real-time feedback and assistance. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with using AI to create personalised learning materials and resources, for pupils in...? - Secondary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 18 31 115 103 144 85 100 122 128 25 146 108 229 293 38 280 3282 2449 1182 980 648 1048 388 347 182 296 3727
Weighted Total 3727 21** 37** 157* 121* 169* 101* 132* 156* 155* 30** 201* 126* 263 316 37** 331 3248 2448 1086 921 490 1039 369 337 235 250 3727

Very comfortable 216 - 4 9 2 9 7 2 15 11 - 17 6 22 20 2 18 179 143 73 51 25 67 21 23 15 17 206
6% - 10% 6% 2% 5% 7% 2% 9% 7% - 9% 5% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6%

d d
Fairly comfortable 1150 8 17 29 44 51 22 29 57 64 11 83 37 78 112 14 92 1029 826 370 342 162 376 123 82 82 69 1205

31% 37% 47% 18% 36% 30% 22% 22% 36% 41% 38% 41% 29% 30% 35% 37% 28% 32% 34% 34% 37% 33% 36% 33% 24% 35% 28% 32%
cx c c zcfgp zcfgp c z z z zr x zxA x

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

987 3 4 51 29 39 29 50 45 40 4 45 32 59 72 4 92 869 649 295 226 139 249 75 86 57 74 1013

26% 13% 11% 33% 24% 23% 28% 38% 29% 26% 14% 22% 26% 22% 23% 12% 28% 27% 27% 27% 25% 28% 24% 20% 25% 24% 30% 27%
w kmn w w

Fairly uncomfortable 683 4 7 40 26 33 27 31 12 26 9 35 22 53 50 6 64 610 436 194 159 98 173 96 73 43 43 677
18% 22% 18% 25% 21% 19% 27% 24% 8% 17% 31% 17% 18% 20% 16% 16% 19% 19% 18% 18% 17% 20% 17% 26% 22% 18% 17% 18%

h h h h h h h h zvA
Very uncomfortable 506 6 5 22 14 28 13 8 18 12 - 18 23 41 46 10 51 417 304 116 104 49 147 38 52 30 39 440

14% 29% 13% 14% 12% 17% 13% 6% 11% 8% - 9% 18% 16% 15% 27% 15% 13% 12% 11% 11% 10% 14% 10% 15% 13% 16% 12%
qrsu g u u u

Don't know 175 - - 7 6 9 2 11 9 2 5 3 5 9 14 1 14 138 86 35 34 17 27 15 22 8 7 177
5% - - 4% 5% 5% 2% 8% 6% 1% 17% 1% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 5%

qrsv k v
Prefer not to say 10 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 1 - - 5 3 2 4 1 - 1 - - - 9

* - - - - - - 1% - - - - - * * - - * * * * * - * - - - *
q r

 Comfortable 1365 8 21 38 46 60 29 31 71 75 11 101 43 100 132 16 110 1208 970 444 393 187 443 144 104 96 87 1411
37% 37% 57% 24% 38% 36% 29% 24% 46% 48% 38% 50% 34% 38% 42% 43% 33% 37% 40% 41% 43% 38% 43% 39% 31% 41% 35% 38%
cg cfgp zcfgp zcfglp c cg z z z zxA

 Uncomfortable 1189 10 12 61 40 61 41 39 30 38 9 53 45 94 97 16 115 1028 741 311 263 147 319 134 125 73 82 1117
32% 50% 32% 39% 33% 36% 41% 30% 19% 25% 31% 26% 36% 36% 31% 42% 35% 32% 30% 29% 29% 30% 31% 36% 37% 31% 33% 30%
hrst h h h h h h h h

 NET: Comfort 5% -14% 25% -15% 4% -1% -12% -6% 27% 24% 7% 24% -2% 2% 11% * -2% 6% 9% 12% 14% 8% 12% 3% -6% 10% 2% 8%
                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote
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Table 96

QEDU2. It has been suggested that AI could handle some tasks currently done by teachers (like personalising material and giving feedback). This could free up teachers to give students more direct support. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with this use of AI in ...? - Primary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 1796 1877 127 276 434 619 901 887 483 3343 309 1868 1859 133 1567 73 1162 2513 482 830 847 215 137 816 1119 779 309 3727
Weighted Total 3727 1748 1924 447 608 609 599 596 451 417 3144 492 2144 1583 171* 1070 260* 1110 2551 435 1018 807 174 116* 689 1007 861 394 3727

Very comfortable 166 76 88 17 51 23 33 21 9 11 128 36 100 65 20 28 16 65 98 16 52 23 5 3 29 25 49 30 141
4% 4% 5% 4% 8% 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 4% 7% 5% 4% 12% 3% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 6% 8% 4%

hjouy zeghi hi j o zlmo zru y zy
Fairly comfortable 862 400 454 89 137 149 164 136 96 90 723 120 533 329 40 235 33 328 526 92 214 161 43 16 140 216 234 118 885

23% 23% 24% 20% 23% 25% 27% 23% 21% 22% 23% 24% 25% 21% 23% 22% 13% 30% 21% 21% 21% 20% 25% 14% 20% 21% 27% 30% 24%
mprw zhi zmp zrstuw w zxy zxy

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

872 435 426 93 149 151 126 155 111 87 715 130 544 328 28 237 49 203 651 127 243 221 31 28 178 272 203 61 878

23% 25% 22% 21% 24% 25% 21% 26% 25% 21% 23% 26% 25% 21% 16% 22% 19% 18% 26% 29% 24% 27% 18% 24% 26% 27% 24% 16% 24%
jmqB zf zm zqv zqv q zqv B zB B

Fairly uncomfortable 947 421 516 116 99 156 149 160 132 135 826 103 503 444 25 323 82 298 644 108 254 192 56 33 166 289 195 103 988
25% 24% 27% 26% 16% 26% 25% 27% 29% 32% 26% 21% 23% 28% 14% 30% 31% 27% 25% 25% 25% 24% 32% 29% 24% 29% 23% 26% 27%
dln d d d d zd zdefg z zln zln n zru zA

Very uncomfortable 709 345 339 127 124 100 106 98 80 73 614 79 378 331 45 190 77 191 503 81 207 167 33 15 133 168 161 74 659
19% 20% 18% 28% 20% 17% 18% 16% 18% 18% 20% 16% 18% 21% 26% 18% 30% 17% 20% 19% 20% 21% 19% 13% 19% 17% 19% 19% 18%
bgy zefghi z l zlo

Don't know 159 66 93 6 42 27 16 26 21 20 130 20 83 76 11 57 - 25 121 11 45 39 6 20 41 32 19 9 166
4% 4% 5% 1% 7% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 7% 5% - 2% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 17% 6% 3% 2% 2% 4%
fqA zcf f p z qs q q zqrstuv zyAB

Prefer not to say 13 4 8 - 5 2 3 - 1 1 8 3 2 10 2 1 3 1 9 - 4 4 - 1 2 4 1 - 10
* * * - 1% * 1% - * * * 1% * 1% 1% * 1% * * - * 1% - 1% * * * - *

jlo l lo
 Comfortable 1028 476 542 106 188 172 197 158 106 101 851 156 634 394 60 263 49 393 624 107 266 184 47 19 169 241 282 148 1026

28% 27% 28% 24% 31% 28% 33% 26% 23% 24% 27% 32% 30% 25% 35% 25% 19% 35% 24% 25% 26% 23% 27% 16% 25% 24% 33% 37% 28%
hmoruwy h zghi zmo mop zrstuw w w zxy zxy

 Uncomfortable 1656 766 855 243 223 256 255 258 212 208 1440 183 881 774 69 512 159 489 1147 190 461 359 89 48 299 457 355 177 1647
44% 44% 44% 54% 37% 42% 43% 43% 47% 50% 46% 37% 41% 49% 41% 48% 61% 44% 45% 44% 45% 44% 51% 42% 43% 45% 41% 45% 44%
dkl zdefg d zdefg zk zl zl zln

 NET: Comfort -17% -17% -16% -31% -6% -14% -10% -17% -24% -26% -19% -6% -12% -24% -5% -23% -42% -9% -20% -19% -19% -22% -24% -25% -19% -21% -9% -7% -17%
                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education
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QEDU2. It has been suggested that AI could handle some tasks currently done by teachers (like personalising material and giving feedback). This could free up teachers to give students more direct support. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with this use of AI in ...? - Primary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 3032 289 203 203 892 565 1575 237 375 280 266 299 339 493 382 361 2861 866 710 773 750 785 709 2114 512 254 298 360 77 70 3727
Weighted Total 3727 3111 306 175 135 857 598 1656 149 410 298 270 328 350 508 323 475 2949 778 749 758 740 751 730 1999 452 213 273 360 122* 249* 3727

Very comfortable 166 144 11 7 4 40 30 74 8 26 7 14 16 19 23 7 25 124 41 35 41 37 30 23 104 14 5 10 16 3 15 141
4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 2% 5% 5% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4%

o z
Fairly comfortable 862 724 65 49 24 198 142 384 31 87 79 64 78 93 120 78 94 691 171 154 189 160 181 178 515 98 54 50 69 32 27 885

23% 23% 21% 28% 18% 23% 24% 23% 21% 21% 27% 24% 24% 26% 24% 24% 20% 23% 22% 21% 25% 22% 24% 24% 26% 22% 25% 18% 19% 26% 11% 24%
E zBCE E E

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

872 726 70 43 32 186 135 405 35 85 66 66 69 79 121 73 131 693 179 187 178 177 169 160 440 118 51 87 88 26 53 878

23% 23% 23% 25% 24% 22% 23% 24% 24% 21% 22% 25% 21% 23% 24% 23% 28% 24% 23% 25% 24% 24% 23% 22% 22% 26% 24% 32% 25% 22% 21% 24%
x zx

Fairly uncomfortable 947 770 94 38 45 212 150 408 28 114 69 67 84 78 134 83 114 714 233 159 178 188 211 210 514 121 55 60 89 13 82 988
25% 25% 31% 22% 33% 25% 25% 25% 19% 28% 23% 25% 25% 22% 26% 26% 24% 24% 30% 21% 23% 25% 28% 29% 26% 27% 26% 22% 25% 11% 33% 27%
qsD za zq s s D D D D D

Very uncomfortable 709 611 49 26 23 181 107 323 37 78 66 48 59 71 90 64 98 580 129 158 132 147 139 133 361 81 36 48 74 27 71 659
19% 20% 16% 15% 17% 21% 18% 19% 25% 19% 22% 18% 18% 20% 18% 20% 21% 20% 17% 21% 17% 20% 19% 18% 18% 18% 17% 18% 21% 23% 29% 18%

x
Don't know 159 123 17 11 7 41 27 56 10 21 11 7 20 11 18 14 13 134 25 49 35 29 20 26 63 19 10 18 23 18 - 166

4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 7% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 7% 6% 14% - 4%
vx zvw E xE xE zxyAE

Prefer not to say 13 13 - - - - 6 6 - - - 4 3 - 3 2 1 13 - 6 5 1 - - 2 1 3 - - 2 - 10
* * - - - - 1% * - - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% * * - 1% 1% * - - * * 1% - - 2% - *
x ze z v zx x

 Comfortable 1028 868 76 56 28 238 172 458 39 113 86 78 94 112 142 86 118 815 213 189 230 197 211 201 619 112 58 60 85 35 42 1026
28% 28% 25% 32% 21% 28% 29% 28% 26% 28% 29% 29% 29% 32% 28% 27% 25% 28% 27% 25% 30% 27% 28% 28% 31% 25% 27% 22% 24% 29% 17% 28%

d zyBCE
 Uncomfortable 1656 1381 142 65 68 392 257 731 65 192 136 115 142 149 224 147 211 1294 362 317 310 335 351 343 874 202 91 107 163 40 153 1647

44% 44% 47% 37% 50% 46% 43% 44% 44% 47% 45% 43% 43% 42% 44% 46% 44% 44% 46% 42% 41% 45% 47% 47% 44% 45% 42% 39% 45% 33% 62% 44%
c zxyABCD

 NET: Comfort -17% -16% -22% -5% -30% -18% -14% -16% -18% -19% -17% -14% -15% -11% -16% -19% -20% -16% -19% -17% -11% -19% -19% -19% -13% -20% -15% -18% -22% -5% -45% -17%
                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile
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QEDU2. It has been suggested that AI could handle some tasks currently done by teachers (like personalising material and giving feedback). This could free up teachers to give students more direct support. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with this use of AI in ...? - Primary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 693 3021 971 534 93 499 2126 86 361 935 723 1484 547 1727 681 1302 788 1485 820 709 3727
Weighted Total 3727 992 2720 1279 424 123* 695 1738 128* 498 954 761 1463 609 1689 860 1170 857 1413 1128 728 3727

Very comfortable 166 48 117 113 4 22 89 30 21 51 18 107 18 97 18 111 8 110 14 87 23 141
4% 5% 4% 9% 1% 18% 13% 2% 16% 10% 2% 14% 1% 16% 1% 13% 1% 13% 1% 8% 3% 4%

bejlnp zb ze ze h h zj zl zn zp zr
Fairly comfortable 862 256 603 296 58 47 210 325 45 174 179 299 200 238 244 335 151 338 182 331 183 885

23% 26% 22% 23% 14% 38% 30% 19% 35% 35% 19% 39% 14% 39% 14% 39% 13% 39% 13% 29% 25% 24%
Bbejlnp b ze ze h h zj zl zn zp z

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

872 230 641 264 111 13 129 397 25 109 269 138 297 114 323 155 200 149 289 254 196 878

23% 23% 24% 21% 26% 11% 19% 23% 19% 22% 28% 18% 20% 19% 19% 18% 17% 17% 20% 23% 27% 24%
cdijklm

nop
a c z

Fairly uncomfortable 947 219 725 303 107 18 147 494 23 101 214 131 457 97 541 160 378 167 431 250 190 988
25% 22% 27% 24% 25% 15% 21% 28% 18% 20% 22% 17% 31% 16% 32% 19% 32% 20% 31% 22% 26% 27%

cikmo zA zcd zi zk zm zo
Very uncomfortable 709 189 515 291 91 21 110 394 15 57 222 76 439 53 508 90 395 79 445 190 113 659

19% 19% 19% 23% 22% 17% 16% 23% 12% 11% 23% 10% 30% 9% 30% 10% 34% 9% 31% 17% 16% 18%
ikmor z zd fg zi zk zm zo

Don't know 159 45 111 13 50 2 10 97 - 6 51 11 48 9 55 9 37 15 51 15 23 166
4% 5% 4% 1% 12% 1% 1% 6% - 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4%

adiklmn
oq

za zd g i m o q

Prefer not to say 13 4 8 - 2 - - 2 - - 2 - 4 - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 10
* * * - 1% - - * - - * - * - * - * - * - - *

elp a
 Comfortable 1028 304 720 409 62 69 299 354 65 225 197 406 218 335 261 446 160 447 196 418 206 1026

28% 31% 26% 32% 15% 56% 43% 20% 51% 45% 21% 53% 15% 55% 15% 52% 14% 52% 14% 37% 28% 28%
Bbejlnp zb zde ze h h zj zl zn zp zr

 Uncomfortable 1656 408 1240 593 198 40 257 888 38 158 436 207 896 150 1049 250 773 247 876 441 303 1647
44% 41% 46% 46% 47% 32% 37% 51% 30% 32% 46% 27% 61% 25% 62% 29% 66% 29% 62% 39% 42% 44%

cdikmoq z zcd fg zi zk zm zo
 NET: Comfort -17% -10% -19% -14% -32% 24% 6% -31% 21% 13% -25% 26% -46% 30% -47% 23% -52% 23% -48% -2% -13% -17%
                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy
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QEDU2. It has been suggested that AI could handle some tasks currently done by teachers (like personalising material and giving feedback). This could free up teachers to give students more direct support. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with this use of AI in ...? - Primary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 18 31 115 103 144 85 100 122 128 25 146 108 229 293 38 280 3282 2449 1182 980 648 1048 388 347 182 296 3727
Weighted Total 3727 21** 37** 157* 121* 169* 101* 132* 156* 155* 30** 201* 126* 263 316 37** 331 3248 2448 1086 921 490 1039 369 337 235 250 3727

Very comfortable 166 - 1 11 6 6 4 2 11 6 - 11 6 23 11 3 12 138 107 50 44 14 56 15 18 14 8 141
4% - 2% 7% 5% 4% 4% 2% 7% 4% - 6% 5% 9% 3% 8% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4%
u zn u

Fairly comfortable 862 6 12 29 31 35 26 36 46 46 5 54 27 59 91 7 63 765 604 263 254 114 275 89 66 55 51 885
23% 31% 31% 18% 25% 21% 26% 27% 29% 29% 17% 27% 21% 22% 29% 20% 19% 24% 25% 24% 28% 23% 26% 24% 20% 24% 21% 24%

p z z zx
Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

872 2 9 45 26 50 28 40 34 43 6 37 30 50 74 6 101 762 580 275 213 115 215 75 75 43 58 878

23% 10% 24% 29% 21% 30% 28% 31% 22% 28% 21% 18% 24% 19% 24% 16% 30% 23% 24% 25% 23% 23% 21% 20% 22% 18% 23% 24%
v zkm

Fairly uncomfortable 947 5 11 27 31 29 21 30 38 34 11 52 31 64 77 13 78 857 644 297 233 150 263 119 82 66 76 988
25% 22% 30% 17% 25% 17% 21% 23% 25% 22% 38% 26% 25% 24% 24% 35% 24% 26% 26% 27% 25% 31% 25% 32% 24% 28% 30% 27%

z zv zv
Very uncomfortable 709 8 5 41 23 40 19 14 17 24 2 42 27 60 50 6 67 597 425 169 144 80 207 61 75 47 49 659

19% 37% 13% 26% 19% 24% 19% 11% 11% 16% 7% 21% 21% 23% 16% 18% 20% 18% 17% 16% 16% 16% 20% 17% 22% 20% 20% 18%
hqrst gh gh h

Don't know 159 - - 3 5 8 2 9 9 2 5 5 4 7 12 2 10 120 81 28 26 18 23 9 16 10 8 166
4% - - 2% 4% 5% 2% 7% 6% 1% 17% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4%

qrstv
Prefer not to say 13 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 1 - - 8 6 5 5 1 - 1 4 - - 10

* - - - - - - 1% - - - - - * * - - * * * 1% * - * 1% - - *
zv

 Comfortable 1028 6 12 40 37 41 30 38 57 52 5 65 33 82 102 10 75 903 711 313 298 127 331 104 84 69 59 1026
28% 31% 33% 25% 31% 25% 30% 29% 37% 33% 17% 32% 26% 31% 32% 27% 23% 28% 29% 29% 32% 26% 32% 28% 25% 29% 24% 28%

zp p z zr zuA
 Uncomfortable 1656 12 16 69 54 70 40 44 55 58 13 94 57 123 127 19 145 1454 1070 466 378 229 470 180 157 112 125 1647

44% 59% 42% 44% 45% 41% 40% 33% 36% 38% 45% 47% 46% 47% 40% 52% 44% 45% 44% 43% 41% 47% 45% 49% 47% 48% 50% 44%

 NET: Comfort -17% -27% -9% -19% -14% -17% -10% -4% 1% -4% -28% -14% -19% -16% -8% -25% -21% -17% -15% -14% -9% -21% -13% -20% -21% -18% -26% -17%
                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote
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QEDU2. It has been suggested that AI could handle some tasks currently done by teachers (like personalising material and giving feedback). This could free up teachers to give students more direct support. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with this use of AI in ...? - Secondary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 1796 1877 127 276 434 619 901 887 483 3343 309 1868 1859 133 1567 73 1162 2513 482 830 847 215 137 816 1119 779 309 3727
Weighted Total 3727 1748 1924 447 608 609 599 596 451 417 3144 492 2144 1583 171* 1070 260* 1110 2551 435 1018 807 174 116* 689 1007 861 394 3727

Very comfortable 197 87 108 22 48 33 38 24 16 15 149 46 119 77 20 37 20 85 111 14 60 28 6 2 34 37 57 36 177
5% 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 9% 6% 5% 12% 3% 8% 8% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 7% 9% 5%

ghjoruy ghi h zj o zlmo zrsuw y zy
Fairly comfortable 1024 498 519 90 165 164 193 170 124 117 880 124 623 401 39 298 37 367 648 122 267 187 55 17 156 267 293 137 1057

27% 28% 27% 20% 27% 27% 32% 29% 28% 28% 28% 25% 29% 25% 23% 28% 14% 33% 25% 28% 26% 23% 32% 15% 23% 27% 34% 35% 28%
mpruwx zc z p p p zrtuw w w w uw zxy zxy

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

929 452 464 130 153 156 131 159 114 86 756 145 537 392 44 247 88 226 681 120 265 236 30 29 195 269 202 78 917

25% 26% 24% 29% 25% 26% 22% 27% 25% 21% 24% 29% 25% 25% 26% 23% 34% 20% 27% 28% 26% 29% 17% 25% 28% 27% 23% 20% 25%
fijoqv fi zqv qv qv zqv zB B

Fairly uncomfortable 845 393 442 105 98 134 138 137 120 114 737 93 475 370 20 274 60 243 597 107 228 178 51 33 146 262 171 88 877
23% 22% 23% 23% 16% 22% 23% 23% 27% 27% 23% 19% 22% 23% 11% 26% 23% 22% 23% 25% 22% 22% 29% 29% 21% 26% 20% 22% 24%
dn d d zd zd z n n zln zq zxA

Very uncomfortable 560 248 290 90 98 92 79 82 57 64 483 62 302 258 37 155 52 161 385 62 150 136 25 12 119 137 118 48 527
15% 14% 15% 20% 16% 15% 13% 14% 13% 15% 15% 13% 14% 16% 21% 14% 20% 15% 15% 14% 15% 17% 14% 11% 17% 14% 14% 12% 14%

h
Don't know 158 65 92 6 44 28 17 24 19 20 131 19 81 77 9 57 3 26 119 10 45 38 6 20 36 35 20 8 160

4% 4% 5% 1% 7% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 1% 2% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 18% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4%
fqA zcfg z qs q zqrstuv A

Prefer not to say 15 5 9 3 2 2 4 1 1 1 9 4 7 7 2 1 - 1 10 1 4 4 - 1 2 1 1 - 12
* * * 1% * * 1% * * * * 1% * * 1% * - * * * * 1% - 1% * * * - *

jo o
 Comfortable 1220 585 627 113 213 197 230 194 140 132 1029 170 742 478 60 335 57 452 759 136 326 215 61 20 191 304 350 173 1234

33% 33% 33% 25% 35% 32% 38% 33% 31% 32% 33% 34% 35% 30% 35% 31% 22% 41% 30% 31% 32% 27% 35% 17% 28% 30% 41% 44% 33%
mruwx zcghi zmp zrstuw w w w uw zxy zxy

 Uncomfortable 1406 641 732 195 195 225 217 218 176 178 1219 155 778 628 56 429 112 404 982 169 378 314 76 46 265 399 289 136 1404
38% 37% 38% 44% 32% 37% 36% 37% 39% 43% 39% 31% 36% 40% 33% 40% 43% 36% 38% 39% 37% 39% 44% 39% 38% 40% 34% 34% 38%

A d d zdfg zk zl A
 NET: Comfort -5% -3% -5% -19% 3% -5% 2% -4% -8% -11% -6% 3% -2% -9% 2% -9% -21% 4% -9% -8% -5% -12% -9% -22% -11% -9% 7% 9% -5%
                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education
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Table 101

QEDU2. It has been suggested that AI could handle some tasks currently done by teachers (like personalising material and giving feedback). This could free up teachers to give students more direct support. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with this use of AI in ...? - Secondary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 3032 289 203 203 892 565 1575 237 375 280 266 299 339 493 382 361 2861 866 710 773 750 785 709 2114 512 254 298 360 77 70 3727
Weighted Total 3727 3111 306 175 135 857 598 1656 149 410 298 270 328 350 508 323 475 2949 778 749 758 740 751 730 1999 452 213 273 360 122* 249* 3727

Very comfortable 197 168 16 8 5 48 35 84 10 28 10 16 19 19 24 12 29 151 45 45 42 45 39 26 125 16 7 9 17 3 18 177
5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 7% 5%

z
Fairly comfortable 1024 857 79 58 30 233 171 453 28 109 96 77 94 91 146 98 118 806 218 165 226 203 214 216 611 124 67 61 81 33 33 1057

27% 28% 26% 33% 22% 27% 29% 27% 19% 27% 32% 29% 29% 26% 29% 30% 25% 27% 28% 22% 30% 27% 28% 30% 31% 28% 32% 22% 23% 28% 13% 28%
hsE h h h s s s zBCE E CE

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

929 771 73 47 38 201 134 436 38 91 72 74 60 93 125 83 135 715 214 192 179 182 190 186 462 117 52 86 87 25 92 917

25% 25% 24% 27% 28% 23% 22% 26% 26% 22% 24% 28% 18% 26% 25% 26% 29% 24% 28% 26% 24% 25% 25% 26% 23% 26% 24% 32% 24% 20% 37% 25%
lx l l l zx zx

Fairly uncomfortable 845 706 77 32 30 195 132 379 31 97 66 54 78 80 118 65 116 678 167 155 155 173 175 186 452 107 42 62 96 19 56 877
23% 23% 25% 18% 22% 23% 22% 23% 21% 24% 22% 20% 24% 23% 23% 20% 24% 23% 22% 21% 21% 23% 23% 26% 23% 24% 20% 23% 27% 15% 22% 24%

Very uncomfortable 560 468 48 21 24 139 91 238 32 64 43 38 53 56 76 44 62 452 109 137 118 103 112 89 281 68 32 35 57 23 50 527
15% 15% 16% 12% 18% 16% 15% 14% 21% 16% 14% 14% 16% 16% 15% 14% 13% 15% 14% 18% 16% 14% 15% 12% 14% 15% 15% 13% 16% 19% 20% 14%

p zw
Don't know 158 126 14 10 8 40 31 55 10 20 11 10 21 11 17 14 14 133 25 48 34 29 21 26 65 18 13 19 22 16 - 160

4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 7% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 6% 7% 6% 13% - 4%
x zv xE xE xE zxyE

Prefer not to say 15 15 - - - 1 3 10 - 1 - 1 3 - 3 6 1 15 - 7 3 4 - - 3 1 - - - 2 - 12
* * - - - * 1% 1% - * - * 1% - 1% 2% * * - 1% * 1% - - * * - - - 2% - *
x zimp vw x

 Comfortable 1220 1025 95 65 35 281 206 538 38 137 106 93 113 111 169 111 147 957 263 210 268 248 253 242 736 141 74 70 98 37 51 1234
33% 33% 31% 37% 26% 33% 34% 32% 26% 33% 35% 34% 35% 32% 33% 34% 31% 32% 34% 28% 35% 34% 34% 33% 37% 31% 35% 26% 27% 30% 21% 33%
sB s zyBCE E

 Uncomfortable 1406 1174 124 53 54 334 223 617 63 162 109 92 131 136 194 109 178 1130 276 293 274 276 287 276 733 175 74 97 153 42 106 1404
38% 38% 41% 30% 40% 39% 37% 37% 42% 39% 37% 34% 40% 39% 38% 34% 37% 38% 35% 39% 36% 37% 38% 38% 37% 39% 35% 36% 42% 35% 43% 38%

 NET: Comfort -5% -5% -10% 7% -14% -6% -3% -5% -17% -6% -1% * -5% -7% -5% * -6% -6% -2% -11% -1% -4% -5% -5% * -8% * -10% -15% -5% -22% -5%
                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile
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Table 102

QEDU2. It has been suggested that AI could handle some tasks currently done by teachers (like personalising material and giving feedback). This could free up teachers to give students more direct support. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with this use of AI in ...? - Secondary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 693 3021 971 534 93 499 2126 86 361 935 723 1484 547 1727 681 1302 788 1485 820 709 3727
Weighted Total 3727 992 2720 1279 424 123* 695 1738 128* 498 954 761 1463 609 1689 860 1170 857 1413 1128 728 3727

Very comfortable 197 64 132 125 6 23 101 43 21 59 24 124 28 111 29 128 14 130 23 102 27 177
5% 6% 5% 10% 1% 19% 14% 2% 16% 12% 3% 16% 2% 18% 2% 15% 1% 15% 2% 9% 4% 5%

bejlnp zb ze ze h h zj zl zn zp zr
Fairly comfortable 1024 273 748 356 75 46 229 401 48 203 213 341 237 271 287 376 179 394 217 395 200 1057

27% 28% 28% 28% 18% 37% 33% 23% 38% 41% 22% 45% 16% 45% 17% 44% 15% 46% 15% 35% 28% 28%
bejlnp b e ze h h zj zl zn zp zr

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

929 250 678 299 108 21 171 433 27 100 275 124 337 108 376 169 217 141 322 248 211 917

25% 25% 25% 23% 26% 17% 25% 25% 21% 20% 29% 16% 23% 18% 22% 20% 19% 16% 23% 22% 29% 25%
iklmno g i o zq

Fairly uncomfortable 845 201 641 268 106 7 108 434 15 85 212 111 428 76 515 132 380 120 428 239 170 877
23% 20% 24% 21% 25% 6% 16% 25% 12% 17% 22% 15% 29% 12% 30% 15% 32% 14% 30% 21% 23% 24%

cdikmo z c zcd zi zk zm zo
Very uncomfortable 560 155 400 217 79 24 77 332 16 44 181 50 377 33 425 46 339 58 373 124 97 527

15% 16% 15% 17% 19% 19% 11% 19% 13% 9% 19% 7% 26% 6% 25% 5% 29% 7% 26% 11% 13% 14%
dikmoq z d zd g zi zk zm zo

Don't know 158 48 108 13 47 2 9 93 1 7 48 11 53 9 52 9 37 14 49 16 23 160
4% 5% 4% 1% 11% 1% 1% 5% * 2% 5% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4%

adiklmo
q

za zd g i m

Prefer not to say 15 2 12 - 2 - - 2 - - 2 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 1 3 1 12
* * * - 1% - - * - - * - * - * - * - * * * *

ep a
 Comfortable 1220 337 881 481 81 69 330 443 69 262 237 465 264 382 316 504 193 524 240 498 227 1234

33% 34% 32% 38% 19% 56% 47% 26% 54% 53% 25% 61% 18% 63% 19% 59% 16% 61% 17% 44% 31% 33%
bejlnp zb ze ze h h zj zl zn zp zr

 Uncomfortable 1406 356 1042 485 185 31 185 766 32 128 393 161 805 109 941 179 719 177 801 363 267 1404
38% 36% 38% 38% 44% 25% 27% 44% 25% 26% 41% 21% 55% 18% 56% 21% 61% 21% 57% 32% 37% 38%

cdikmoq z zcd fg zi zk zm zo
 NET: Comfort -5% -2% -6% * -25% 31% 21% -19% 29% 27% -16% 40% -37% 45% -37% 38% -45% 40% -40% 12% -5% -5%
                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy
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Table 103

QEDU2. It has been suggested that AI could handle some tasks currently done by teachers (like personalising material and giving feedback). This could free up teachers to give students more direct support. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with this use of AI in ...? - Secondary schools

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 18 31 115 103 144 85 100 122 128 25 146 108 229 293 38 280 3282 2449 1182 980 648 1048 388 347 182 296 3727
Weighted Total 3727 21** 37** 157* 121* 169* 101* 132* 156* 155* 30** 201* 126* 263 316 37** 331 3248 2448 1086 921 490 1039 369 337 235 250 3727

Very comfortable 197 - 1 10 7 8 7 1 10 8 - 13 5 28 17 3 17 167 128 63 52 21 59 15 24 18 13 177
5% - 2% 6% 5% 5% 7% * 7% 5% - 6% 4% 10% 5% 8% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 4% 7% 8% 5% 5%

zg
Fairly comfortable 1024 6 17 34 33 45 28 40 58 65 7 71 31 67 87 9 72 910 724 320 302 144 341 112 80 59 60 1057

27% 31% 45% 22% 27% 27% 28% 30% 37% 42% 25% 35% 25% 26% 27% 24% 22% 28% 30% 29% 33% 29% 33% 30% 24% 25% 24% 28%
zcp zcelmnp p z zr zxA

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

929 4 6 48 30 36 29 43 32 36 8 48 35 48 86 7 93 824 618 292 219 118 230 84 69 60 66 917

25% 20% 16% 31% 25% 22% 29% 32% 21% 23% 28% 24% 28% 18% 27% 18% 28% 25% 25% 27% 24% 24% 22% 23% 20% 26% 27% 25%
v m m

Fairly uncomfortable 845 2 8 37 30 44 20 26 29 24 8 37 29 71 64 11 82 746 561 243 204 121 242 104 84 53 59 877
23% 12% 21% 24% 25% 26% 20% 20% 19% 16% 26% 18% 23% 27% 20% 30% 25% 23% 23% 22% 22% 25% 23% 28% 25% 22% 23% 24%

z
Very uncomfortable 560 8 6 25 17 28 13 15 18 19 1 26 20 40 45 6 57 468 330 133 113 67 146 43 60 34 47 527

15% 37% 16% 16% 14% 17% 13% 11% 11% 13% 3% 13% 16% 15% 14% 18% 17% 14% 13% 12% 12% 14% 14% 12% 18% 15% 19% 14%
qrst w

Don't know 158 - - 3 5 8 2 7 9 2 5 5 4 9 10 1 10 122 83 32 27 18 21 9 19 10 6 160
4% - - 2% 4% 5% 2% 5% 6% 1% 17% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 6% 4% 3% 4%

qrsv v
Prefer not to say 15 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 6 - - 9 4 2 3 1 - 1 1 - - 12

* - - - - - - 1% - - - - - * 2% - - * * * * * - * * - - *
qr z

 Comfortable 1220 6 17 44 40 53 35 40 68 73 7 84 36 95 104 12 89 1078 852 383 354 165 400 127 104 77 72 1234
33% 31% 47% 28% 33% 31% 35% 31% 44% 47% 25% 42% 29% 36% 33% 32% 27% 33% 35% 35% 38% 34% 38% 34% 31% 33% 29% 33%

zcp zcelnp p z zr zxA
 Uncomfortable 1406 10 14 62 47 72 34 41 47 44 9 63 50 110 110 17 139 1214 891 377 317 188 388 148 144 87 105 1404

38% 48% 37% 40% 38% 43% 34% 31% 30% 28% 29% 31% 39% 42% 35% 47% 42% 37% 36% 35% 34% 38% 37% 40% 43% 37% 42% 38%
s i i

 NET: Comfort -5% -17% 10% -12% -6% -11% 1% * 13% 19% -4% 11% -10% -6% -2% -15% -15% -4% -2% 1% 4% -5% 1% -6% -12% -4% -13% -5%
                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote
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Table 104

QGOVEFF1. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with the government using AI to automate some administrative and back-office tasks in the public sector to potentially save money?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 1796 1877 127 276 434 619 901 887 483 3343 309 1868 1859 133 1567 73 1162 2513 482 830 847 215 137 816 1119 779 309 3727
Weighted Total 3727 1748 1924 447 608 609 599 596 451 417 3144 492 2144 1583 171* 1070 260* 1110 2551 435 1018 807 174 116* 689 1007 861 394 3727

Very comfortable 374 241 129 44 69 63 66 61 35 35 295 71 226 148 29 83 26 173 200 36 80 57 23 2 43 77 115 89 359
10% 14% 7% 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 8% 8% 9% 15% 11% 9% 17% 8% 10% 16% 8% 8% 8% 7% 13% 2% 6% 8% 13% 23% 10%

bhjoruw
xy

zb h zj o zmo zrstuw w w w rtuw zxy zxyA

Fairly comfortable 1168 590 564 98 186 188 208 191 152 144 1022 126 711 457 27 357 59 425 738 152 312 192 53 28 176 323 338 158 1223
31% 34% 29% 22% 31% 31% 35% 32% 34% 35% 33% 26% 33% 29% 16% 33% 23% 38% 29% 35% 31% 24% 31% 24% 26% 32% 39% 40% 33%

bcmnrux zb zc c c c z zmn n zn zrtuw u ruw u x zxy zxy
Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

950 435 508 137 156 144 141 145 121 106 763 159 534 416 42 271 86 235 695 100 282 233 42 37 206 263 175 79 926

26% 25% 26% 31% 26% 24% 24% 24% 27% 25% 24% 32% 25% 26% 24% 25% 33% 21% 27% 23% 28% 29% 24% 32% 30% 26% 20% 20% 25%
jqA zj zq q q q zAB A

Fairly uncomfortable 670 257 402 95 92 106 102 102 91 82 586 62 366 304 22 209 60 158 499 97 187 164 34 17 134 206 148 40 673
18% 15% 21% 21% 15% 17% 17% 17% 20% 20% 19% 13% 17% 19% 13% 20% 23% 14% 20% 22% 18% 20% 19% 14% 19% 20% 17% 10% 18%

akqB za z zk z zq zq q B zB B
Very uncomfortable 405 160 225 54 61 73 60 77 40 40 349 45 225 180 33 110 20 98 300 43 115 113 17 11 94 108 70 20 406

11% 9% 12% 12% 10% 12% 10% 13% 9% 10% 11% 9% 10% 11% 19% 10% 8% 9% 12% 10% 11% 14% 10% 10% 14% 11% 8% 5% 11%
ahqAB zh zlmop q zq zAB B

Don't know 141 59 81 19 32 31 18 20 12 9 115 24 75 65 16 38 6 17 107 5 33 44 4 21 33 25 15 6 127
4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 9% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 18% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3%

hqsyA i hi zlmo qs zqs zqrstuv yAB
Prefer not to say 20 4 15 - 11 4 3 - 1 1 14 5 7 13 3 3 3 4 14 2 8 3 - 1 3 4 1 2 13

1% * 1% - 2% 1% * - * * * 1% * 1% 2% * 1% * 1% * 1% * - 1% * * * * *
jo zgh

 Comfortable 1541 832 693 142 255 251 274 252 187 180 1317 198 937 605 56 440 85 598 938 188 393 250 77 30 219 401 453 247 1582
41% 48% 36% 32% 42% 41% 46% 42% 41% 43% 42% 40% 44% 38% 33% 41% 33% 54% 37% 43% 39% 31% 44% 26% 32% 40% 53% 63% 42%

bcmruwx zb zc c c zmn zrstuvw uw ruw uw ruw x zxy zxyA
 Uncomfortable 1075 417 627 149 154 179 162 179 131 122 936 107 591 484 55 319 80 256 799 140 302 277 51 28 228 314 218 61 1079

29% 24% 33% 33% 25% 29% 27% 30% 29% 29% 30% 22% 28% 31% 32% 30% 31% 23% 31% 32% 30% 34% 29% 24% 33% 31% 25% 15% 29%
akqAB za zk zq q q zq zAB AB B

 NET: Comfort 13% 24% 3% -1% 17% 12% 19% 12% 12% 14% 12% 18% 16% 8% 1% 11% 2% 31% 5% 11% 9% -3% 15% 2% -1% 9% 27% 47% 13%
                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education
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Table 105

QGOVEFF1. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with the government using AI to automate some administrative and back-office tasks in the public sector to potentially save money?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 3032 289 203 203 892 565 1575 237 375 280 266 299 339 493 382 361 2861 866 710 773 750 785 709 2114 512 254 298 360 77 70 3727
Weighted Total 3727 3111 306 175 135 857 598 1656 149 410 298 270 328 350 508 323 475 2949 778 749 758 740 751 730 1999 452 213 273 360 122* 249* 3727

Very comfortable 374 315 27 21 10 86 57 173 12 48 25 26 31 33 54 28 58 301 72 75 73 81 73 73 261 29 11 16 20 13 23 359
10% 10% 9% 12% 7% 10% 10% 10% 8% 12% 9% 10% 9% 9% 11% 9% 12% 10% 9% 10% 10% 11% 10% 10% 13% 6% 5% 6% 5% 11% 9% 10%
yAC zyABC

Fairly comfortable 1168 981 94 55 37 254 187 540 35 121 98 99 88 108 174 115 143 897 271 170 225 271 261 241 720 114 70 83 93 17 61 1223
31% 32% 31% 32% 27% 30% 31% 33% 24% 29% 33% 37% 27% 31% 34% 36% 30% 30% 35% 23% 30% 37% 35% 33% 36% 25% 33% 31% 26% 14% 24% 33%
syD hl h hl s zst s s zyCD D D

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

950 805 71 38 37 203 159 444 36 85 81 64 94 102 136 79 127 753 198 193 178 178 198 204 444 130 54 80 108 26 90 926

26% 26% 23% 21% 27% 24% 27% 27% 25% 21% 27% 24% 29% 29% 27% 25% 27% 26% 25% 26% 23% 24% 26% 28% 22% 29% 25% 29% 30% 21% 36% 25%
x i x x x x

Fairly uncomfortable 670 564 48 34 24 171 106 287 33 83 55 44 62 60 77 63 87 521 149 150 144 122 128 126 322 97 39 55 72 17 54 673
18% 18% 16% 20% 18% 20% 18% 17% 22% 20% 18% 16% 19% 17% 15% 20% 18% 18% 19% 20% 19% 16% 17% 17% 16% 21% 18% 20% 20% 14% 22% 18%

x x
Very uncomfortable 405 319 51 14 21 101 64 153 23 51 27 26 38 35 50 24 44 336 69 103 101 63 75 63 198 68 22 25 48 18 19 406

11% 10% 17% 8% 16% 12% 11% 9% 16% 12% 9% 10% 12% 10% 10% 8% 9% 11% 9% 14% 13% 8% 10% 9% 10% 15% 10% 9% 13% 15% 8% 11%
gx zac a o zuw uw zx

Don't know 141 111 13 13 4 40 19 51 8 21 12 6 13 11 17 11 13 121 19 51 30 19 17 22 46 14 14 10 19 27 2 127
4% 4% 4% 7% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 7% 4% 5% 23% 1% 3%
vx zuvw zxyE x zxyABCE

Prefer not to say 20 16 2 - 2 2 6 7 - 2 - 4 3 1 1 2 3 20 - 7 7 6 - - 7 1 3 2 - 3 - 13
1% 1% 1% - 2% * 1% * - * - 1% 1% * * 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - * * 1% 1% - 2% - *

v v v x x
 Comfortable 1541 1297 121 77 47 340 244 713 48 168 124 126 118 141 228 143 201 1198 343 245 298 351 333 314 981 143 81 100 113 30 84 1582

41% 42% 40% 44% 35% 40% 41% 43% 32% 41% 42% 47% 36% 40% 45% 44% 42% 41% 44% 33% 39% 48% 44% 43% 49% 32% 38% 37% 31% 25% 34% 42%
hsyCD hl hl h s zst s s zyABCDE

 Uncomfortable 1075 883 99 48 45 272 171 440 57 134 82 70 100 94 127 87 131 857 218 253 245 185 203 189 520 165 61 80 120 35 73 1079
29% 28% 32% 27% 33% 32% 29% 27% 38% 33% 27% 26% 31% 27% 25% 27% 28% 29% 28% 34% 32% 25% 27% 26% 26% 36% 29% 30% 33% 29% 29% 29%
gux g zkmno n zuvw uw zx x

 NET: Comfort 13% 13% 7% 16% 2% 8% 12% 16% -6% 8% 14% 20% 5% 13% 20% 17% 15% 12% 16% -1% 7% 23% 17% 17% 23% -5% 9% 7% -2% -4% 4% 13%
                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 106

QGOVEFF1. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with the government using AI to automate some administrative and back-office tasks in the public sector to potentially save money?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 693 3021 971 534 93 499 2126 86 361 935 723 1484 547 1727 681 1302 788 1485 820 709 3727
Weighted Total 3727 992 2720 1279 424 123* 695 1738 128* 498 954 761 1463 609 1689 860 1170 857 1413 1128 728 3727

Very comfortable 374 109 264 220 17 46 174 84 40 111 41 239 48 200 66 221 49 257 33 202 46 359
10% 11% 10% 17% 4% 38% 25% 5% 31% 22% 4% 31% 3% 33% 4% 26% 4% 30% 2% 18% 6% 10%

bejlnpr zb zde ze h h zj zl zn zp zr
Fairly comfortable 1168 274 891 413 87 31 251 478 48 211 258 339 281 257 382 392 220 395 274 431 212 1223

31% 28% 33% 32% 21% 25% 36% 28% 38% 42% 27% 45% 19% 42% 23% 46% 19% 46% 19% 38% 29% 33%
Abejlnp zA b ce h zj zl zn zp zr

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

950 250 697 273 114 21 150 479 21 85 275 119 366 88 425 139 284 124 356 247 215 926

26% 25% 26% 21% 27% 17% 22% 28% 16% 17% 29% 16% 25% 14% 25% 16% 24% 14% 25% 22% 30% 25%
aikmoq a zd fg i k m o zq

Fairly uncomfortable 670 191 477 206 95 9 64 372 6 52 187 44 419 53 442 77 326 57 413 151 155 673
18% 19% 18% 16% 22% 7% 9% 21% 5% 11% 20% 6% 29% 9% 26% 9% 28% 7% 29% 13% 21% 18%

cdikmoq za zcd fg zi zk zm zo zq
Very uncomfortable 405 108 294 140 68 13 38 254 11 26 151 12 308 7 329 16 265 13 303 76 79 406

11% 11% 11% 11% 16% 11% 5% 15% 9% 5% 16% 2% 21% 1% 19% 2% 23% 1% 21% 7% 11% 11%
dikmoq za d zd g zi zk zm zo q

Don't know 141 53 85 24 42 1 13 68 - 10 39 8 34 4 40 16 23 9 32 19 21 127
4% 5% 3% 2% 10% 1% 2% 4% - 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3%

Baijklm
nopq

zB za k

Prefer not to say 20 7 13 2 2 2 4 3 2 4 2 - 6 - 5 - 3 2 3 2 - 13
1% 1% * * * 2% 1% * 1% 1% * - * - * - * * * * - *
ep e

 Comfortable 1541 384 1154 633 104 77 424 562 88 321 299 578 329 457 449 613 270 652 307 633 258 1582
41% 39% 42% 50% 25% 63% 61% 32% 69% 65% 31% 76% 23% 75% 27% 71% 23% 76% 22% 56% 35% 42%

bejlnpr z zb ze ze h h zj zl zn zp zr
 Uncomfortable 1075 299 772 346 162 22 103 627 17 78 339 56 727 61 771 93 591 70 716 226 234 1079

29% 30% 28% 27% 38% 18% 15% 36% 14% 16% 36% 7% 50% 10% 46% 11% 50% 8% 51% 20% 32% 29%
dikmoq za zcd fg zi zk zm zo q

 NET: Comfort 13% 9% 14% 22% -14% 45% 46% -4% 55% 49% -4% 69% -27% 65% -19% 60% -27% 68% -29% 36% 3% 13%
                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 107

QGOVEFF1. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with the government using AI to automate some administrative and back-office tasks in the public sector to potentially save money?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 18 31 115 103 144 85 100 122 128 25 146 108 229 293 38 280 3282 2449 1182 980 648 1048 388 347 182 296 3727
Weighted Total 3727 21** 37** 157* 121* 169* 101* 132* 156* 155* 30** 201* 126* 263 316 37** 331 3248 2448 1086 921 490 1039 369 337 235 250 3727

Very comfortable 374 - 3 13 12 9 17 5 28 30 3 42 15 30 24 4 28 325 251 137 116 57 122 40 41 14 28 359
10% - 9% 8% 10% 6% 17% 4% 18% 19% 9% 21% 12% 11% 8% 11% 8% 10% 10% 13% 13% 12% 12% 11% 12% 6% 11% 10%

egn zegnp zegnp zcegnp zr zr
Fairly comfortable 1168 8 14 49 36 34 36 23 58 68 13 76 20 88 101 10 104 1058 834 379 330 174 359 128 92 82 71 1223

31% 39% 38% 32% 29% 20% 36% 18% 37% 44% 43% 38% 16% 34% 32% 28% 31% 33% 34% 35% 36% 36% 35% 35% 27% 35% 28% 33%
egl l egl egl zeglp egl egl egl gl z z z z zx z

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

950 6 11 58 33 47 23 51 37 25 1 38 34 60 85 9 85 816 644 298 255 108 243 96 70 70 56 926

26% 28% 30% 37% 27% 28% 23% 38% 24% 16% 2% 19% 27% 23% 27% 23% 26% 25% 26% 27% 28% 22% 23% 26% 21% 30% 22% 25%
u zikm zikm

Fairly uncomfortable 670 3 4 18 24 36 13 27 13 19 7 29 33 46 68 7 55 599 433 176 127 92 187 68 67 35 42 673
18% 14% 11% 12% 20% 21% 13% 20% 8% 12% 23% 14% 26% 17% 22% 20% 17% 18% 18% 16% 14% 19% 18% 18% 20% 15% 17% 18%
ht h h h chi h h t

Very uncomfortable 405 4 4 16 10 25 11 18 15 9 2 13 22 33 30 6 44 326 199 62 54 47 101 27 48 28 41 406
11% 18% 11% 10% 8% 15% 11% 14% 9% 6% 5% 7% 17% 12% 9% 17% 13% 10% 8% 6% 6% 10% 10% 7% 14% 12% 16% 11%
qrst ik st w zuvw

Don't know 141 - - 2 6 17 1 8 6 4 5 3 2 4 7 1 13 111 76 30 31 11 25 10 16 7 12 127
4% - - 2% 5% 10% 1% 6% 4% 2% 17% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3%

qruv zcfiklm
n

Prefer not to say 20 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1 - 2 13 11 4 7 1 2 1 3 - - 13
1% - - - - - - - - - - - - 1% * - 1% * * * 1% * * * 1% - - *
q

 Comfortable 1541 8 18 62 48 44 53 29 85 98 15 118 35 118 125 14 132 1383 1085 516 446 232 481 168 133 95 99 1582
41% 39% 48% 40% 40% 26% 53% 22% 55% 63% 52% 59% 28% 45% 39% 39% 40% 43% 44% 48% 48% 47% 46% 45% 39% 41% 40% 42%
egl g g egl zeglnp zcdeglm

np
zcdeglm

np
egl eg eg z z zr zr z z

 Uncomfortable 1075 7 8 34 34 61 24 45 27 28 8 42 55 78 98 13 99 925 632 238 182 139 288 95 115 62 83 1079
29% 32% 22% 22% 28% 36% 23% 34% 17% 18% 29% 21% 44% 30% 31% 37% 30% 28% 26% 22% 20% 28% 28% 26% 34% 27% 33% 29%
hirst hik hi zcfhikm

p
h hi hi st

 NET: Comfort 13% 7% 25% 18% 11% -10% 29% -12% 37% 45% 23% 38% -16% 15% 8% 2% 10% 14% 19% 26% 29% 19% 19% 20% 5% 14% 6% 13%
                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 108

QGOVEFF2. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with the government using AI to automate some administrative and back-office tasks in the public sector, even if it might lead to some job losses?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 1796 1877 127 276 434 619 901 887 483 3343 309 1868 1859 133 1567 73 1162 2513 482 830 847 215 137 816 1119 779 309 3727
Weighted Total 3727 1748 1924 447 608 609 599 596 451 417 3144 492 2144 1583 171* 1070 260* 1110 2551 435 1018 807 174 116* 689 1007 861 394 3727

Very comfortable 280 187 91 44 54 45 40 43 24 30 224 50 162 118 18 65 26 129 151 25 60 43 20 1 35 51 88 70 262
8% 11% 5% 10% 9% 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 10% 8% 7% 11% 6% 10% 12% 6% 6% 6% 5% 12% 1% 5% 5% 10% 18% 7%

bhjoruw
xy

zb zrstuw w w w zrstuw zxy zxyA

Fairly comfortable 915 501 405 85 136 145 160 148 125 117 782 116 559 356 29 283 35 338 575 120 247 142 43 23 128 234 280 124 967
25% 29% 21% 19% 22% 24% 27% 25% 28% 28% 25% 23% 26% 22% 17% 26% 14% 30% 23% 28% 24% 18% 25% 20% 19% 23% 33% 31% 26%

bmprux zb z mp znp zrtuw u ru u u x zxy zxy
Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

801 398 395 85 147 127 119 142 100 83 657 116 458 343 39 224 62 221 559 92 212 193 32 30 161 230 167 83 806

21% 23% 21% 19% 24% 21% 20% 24% 22% 20% 21% 24% 21% 22% 23% 21% 24% 20% 22% 21% 21% 24% 18% 26% 23% 23% 19% 21% 22%
j

Fairly uncomfortable 937 363 562 145 121 136 158 141 123 113 808 111 516 420 22 282 101 245 681 118 264 224 49 26 181 280 202 70 928
25% 21% 29% 32% 20% 22% 26% 24% 27% 27% 26% 22% 24% 27% 13% 26% 39% 22% 27% 27% 26% 28% 28% 23% 26% 28% 23% 18% 25%

adnqB za de d d d z n n n zlmno zq q B zB
Very uncomfortable 643 245 375 77 102 121 103 108 69 63 553 75 363 279 50 176 33 152 475 72 187 174 25 17 152 178 110 42 633

17% 14% 19% 17% 17% 20% 17% 18% 15% 15% 18% 15% 17% 18% 29% 16% 13% 14% 19% 17% 18% 22% 14% 15% 22% 18% 13% 11% 17%
aqAB za h zlmop zq q zqr zAB AB

Don't know 135 50 85 11 42 30 16 15 11 10 112 20 77 58 13 37 3 21 100 5 45 29 4 16 31 34 13 4 118
4% 3% 4% 3% 7% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 4% 4% 2% 14% 5% 3% 2% 1% 3%

ghqsAB z zfghi gh qs qs s zqrstuv AB A
Prefer not to say 16 4 10 - 6 5 3 - 1 1 9 5 8 8 1 3 - 4 9 3 3 3 - 1 1 1 1 2 13

* * 1% - 1% 1% 1% - * * * 1% * * 1% * - * * 1% * * - 1% * * * * *
jy g

 Comfortable 1195 688 496 130 190 190 200 191 148 147 1006 165 721 474 47 348 61 467 726 145 307 184 64 24 163 285 368 194 1229
32% 39% 26% 29% 31% 31% 33% 32% 33% 35% 32% 34% 34% 30% 28% 33% 24% 42% 28% 33% 30% 23% 37% 21% 24% 28% 43% 49% 33%

bruwxy zb zrstuw u ruw u ruw zxy zxy
 Uncomfortable 1579 608 937 222 223 257 261 249 191 176 1360 186 879 700 71 458 134 397 1157 190 450 398 74 44 333 457 312 111 1561

42% 35% 49% 50% 37% 42% 44% 42% 42% 42% 43% 38% 41% 44% 42% 43% 51% 36% 45% 44% 44% 49% 43% 38% 48% 45% 36% 28% 42%
aqAB za d z zq q q zqrw zAB zAB B

 NET: Comfort -10% 5% -23% -21% -5% -11% -10% -10% -10% -7% -11% -4% -7% -14% -14% -10% -28% 6% -17% -10% -14% -26% -6% -17% -25% -17% 7% 21% -9%
                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 109

QGOVEFF2. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with the government using AI to automate some administrative and back-office tasks in the public sector, even if it might lead to some job losses?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 3032 289 203 203 892 565 1575 237 375 280 266 299 339 493 382 361 2861 866 710 773 750 785 709 2114 512 254 298 360 77 70 3727
Weighted Total 3727 3111 306 175 135 857 598 1656 149 410 298 270 328 350 508 323 475 2949 778 749 758 740 751 730 1999 452 213 273 360 122* 249* 3727

Very comfortable 280 235 15 21 8 70 43 122 11 39 20 18 25 21 36 22 42 223 57 65 50 58 54 54 192 19 10 14 11 12 23 262
8% 8% 5% 12% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 10% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 9% 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 7% 10% 4% 4% 5% 3% 10% 9% 7%
yC b zyABC

Fairly comfortable 915 774 71 42 28 198 143 433 31 86 81 71 72 92 133 94 114 700 215 135 178 211 202 190 566 80 61 67 79 23 33 967
25% 25% 23% 24% 21% 23% 24% 26% 21% 21% 27% 26% 22% 26% 26% 29% 24% 24% 28% 18% 23% 29% 27% 26% 28% 18% 29% 25% 22% 19% 13% 26%
syE i s zs s s zyCE yE

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

801 681 58 28 33 161 131 388 26 79 56 61 71 87 115 75 111 611 190 153 142 149 190 167 405 92 49 75 76 25 69 806

21% 22% 19% 16% 24% 19% 22% 23% 18% 19% 19% 22% 22% 25% 23% 23% 23% 21% 24% 20% 19% 20% 25% 23% 20% 20% 23% 28% 21% 20% 28% 22%
e zt x

Fairly uncomfortable 937 769 84 51 33 219 145 406 39 107 73 67 78 91 142 77 96 742 194 178 195 188 179 197 453 142 44 68 104 15 90 928
25% 25% 27% 29% 24% 26% 24% 25% 26% 26% 25% 25% 24% 26% 28% 24% 20% 25% 25% 24% 26% 25% 24% 27% 23% 31% 21% 25% 29% 12% 36% 25%
xD p zxAD xD xAD

Very uncomfortable 643 529 62 23 29 174 108 247 33 84 57 42 67 44 66 41 96 540 103 173 155 100 110 105 316 105 36 38 76 28 33 633
17% 17% 20% 13% 21% 20% 18% 15% 22% 20% 19% 15% 20% 13% 13% 13% 20% 18% 13% 23% 20% 14% 15% 14% 16% 23% 17% 14% 21% 23% 13% 17%

gnrux zg mno mno mno mno zr zuvw zuvw zxB x
Don't know 135 108 15 10 3 32 23 52 9 14 10 10 13 14 13 12 13 117 19 38 36 28 16 17 59 13 13 8 14 18 - 118

4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3% 4% 15% - 3%
vx vw v xE zxyBCE

Prefer not to say 16 14 - - 2 2 4 8 - 2 - 1 3 1 2 2 3 16 - 7 2 6 - - 8 1 - 2 - 1 - 13
* * - - 2% * 1% * - * - * 1% * * 1% 1% 1% - 1% * 1% - - * * - 1% - 1% - *

zb vw v
 Comfortable 1195 1009 87 63 36 268 186 554 41 125 102 89 97 113 169 116 156 923 273 199 227 269 256 244 758 98 71 81 90 35 56 1229

32% 32% 28% 36% 27% 31% 31% 33% 28% 30% 34% 33% 30% 32% 33% 36% 33% 31% 35% 27% 30% 36% 34% 33% 38% 22% 33% 30% 25% 29% 23% 33%
syC zst s s zyBCE y

 Uncomfortable 1579 1299 146 74 61 393 253 653 72 191 130 109 144 134 209 118 192 1282 297 351 350 288 288 302 769 247 80 107 180 43 123 1561
42% 42% 48% 42% 45% 46% 42% 39% 48% 46% 44% 40% 44% 38% 41% 37% 40% 43% 38% 47% 46% 39% 38% 41% 38% 55% 38% 39% 50% 36% 50% 42%
grvx g o o zr zuv uv zxABD zxAB

 NET: Comfort -10% -9% -19% -6% -18% -15% -11% -6% -21% -16% -10% -7% -14% -6% -8% * -8% -12% -3% -20% -16% -3% -4% -8% -1% -33% -4% -9% -25% -7% -27% -9%
                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile
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 16 Jun 2025
Table 110

QGOVEFF2. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with the government using AI to automate some administrative and back-office tasks in the public sector, even if it might lead to some job losses?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 693 3021 971 534 93 499 2126 86 361 935 723 1484 547 1727 681 1302 788 1485 820 709 3727
Weighted Total 3727 992 2720 1279 424 123* 695 1738 128* 498 954 761 1463 609 1689 860 1170 857 1413 1128 728 3727

Very comfortable 280 90 189 162 7 38 130 71 30 80 33 175 41 156 54 162 38 189 38 157 23 262
8% 9% 7% 13% 2% 31% 19% 4% 23% 16% 3% 23% 3% 26% 3% 19% 3% 22% 3% 14% 3% 7%

Bbejlnp
r

zb zde ze h h zj zl zn zp zr

Fairly comfortable 915 231 683 336 64 33 219 349 46 191 178 318 195 241 279 349 174 382 197 346 168 967
25% 23% 25% 26% 15% 27% 31% 20% 36% 38% 19% 42% 13% 40% 17% 41% 15% 45% 14% 31% 23% 26%

bejlnp b ze h h zj zl zn zp zr
Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

801 215 583 239 97 19 144 374 20 80 221 129 223 83 284 148 194 124 244 218 170 806

21% 22% 21% 19% 23% 16% 21% 21% 16% 16% 23% 17% 15% 14% 17% 17% 17% 15% 17% 19% 23% 22%
ijklmno

p
g

Fairly uncomfortable 937 242 695 290 109 10 112 485 13 83 263 99 498 101 547 152 371 121 457 244 221 928
25% 24% 26% 23% 26% 8% 16% 28% 10% 17% 28% 13% 34% 17% 32% 18% 32% 14% 32% 22% 30% 25%

cdikmoq c zcd fg zi zk zm zo zq
Very uncomfortable 643 169 467 228 105 16 71 389 13 48 222 27 458 20 485 32 364 27 447 143 128 633

17% 17% 17% 18% 25% 13% 10% 22% 10% 10% 23% 4% 31% 3% 29% 4% 31% 3% 32% 13% 18% 17%
dikmoq za zd fg zi zk zm zo q

Don't know 135 42 91 22 41 5 15 67 4 13 34 12 45 8 36 16 26 11 28 18 18 118
4% 4% 3% 2% 10% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%

aiklmno
pq

za

Prefer not to say 16 4 13 2 1 2 5 3 2 4 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 2 3 2 - 13
* * * * * 2% 1% * 1% 1% * - * - * - * * * * - *
e e

 Comfortable 1195 321 873 498 71 71 349 420 75 270 211 493 236 397 333 511 213 571 234 503 191 1229
32% 32% 32% 39% 17% 58% 50% 24% 59% 54% 22% 65% 16% 65% 20% 59% 18% 67% 17% 45% 26% 33%

bejlnpr zb ze ze h h zj zl zn zp zr
 Uncomfortable 1579 411 1161 518 214 26 183 874 26 130 485 127 956 121 1032 184 735 148 904 387 349 1561

42% 41% 43% 40% 51% 21% 26% 50% 20% 26% 51% 17% 65% 20% 61% 21% 63% 17% 64% 34% 48% 42%
cdikmoq za zcd fg zi zk zm zo zq

 NET: Comfort -10% -9% -11% -2% -34% 37% 24% -26% 39% 28% -29% 48% -49% 45% -41% 38% -45% 49% -47% 10% -22% -9%
                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy
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Table 111

QGOVEFF2. How comfortable or uncomfortable would you be with the government using AI to automate some administrative and back-office tasks in the public sector, even if it might lead to some job losses?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 18 31 115 103 144 85 100 122 128 25 146 108 229 293 38 280 3282 2449 1182 980 648 1048 388 347 182 296 3727
Weighted Total 3727 21** 37** 157* 121* 169* 101* 132* 156* 155* 30** 201* 126* 263 316 37** 331 3248 2448 1086 921 490 1039 369 337 235 250 3727

Very comfortable 280 - 3 11 8 11 9 4 22 23 2 29 7 23 13 3 24 237 180 103 86 44 81 30 37 12 24 262
8% - 9% 7% 6% 6% 9% 3% 14% 15% 6% 14% 6% 9% 4% 8% 7% 7% 7% 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 11% 5% 9% 7%

zgn zgnp zgn zr zr z
Fairly comfortable 915 2 7 39 36 26 35 17 47 63 12 64 22 49 84 9 75 832 646 326 287 147 264 98 80 52 56 967

25% 12% 18% 25% 30% 15% 35% 13% 30% 41% 40% 32% 18% 19% 26% 24% 23% 26% 26% 30% 31% 30% 25% 27% 24% 22% 22% 26%
eg eg eglm egm zceglmn

p
eglm eg z z zr zr zA

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

801 1 8 51 39 40 17 42 23 23 1 34 22 58 59 7 73 690 533 259 217 102 194 82 61 56 39 806

21% 7% 22% 33% 32% 24% 17% 32% 15% 15% 5% 17% 18% 22% 19% 18% 22% 21% 22% 24% 24% 21% 19% 22% 18% 24% 15% 22%
vA zhikln zhikln hikn

Fairly uncomfortable 937 10 13 32 19 45 19 34 28 28 7 46 35 68 102 10 80 835 661 258 199 117 289 103 68 58 73 928
25% 48% 35% 21% 15% 27% 19% 26% 18% 18% 24% 23% 28% 26% 32% 26% 24% 26% 27% 24% 22% 24% 28% 28% 20% 25% 29% 25%
dt zdhi zst x x

Very uncomfortable 643 7 4 21 16 32 19 28 24 16 3 27 38 54 46 8 68 539 346 110 103 66 181 46 73 51 55 633
17% 33% 11% 13% 13% 19% 19% 21% 16% 10% 8% 13% 31% 21% 15% 22% 20% 17% 14% 10% 11% 13% 17% 12% 22% 22% 22% 17%

qrstuw zcdhikn i i st uw uw uw
Don't know 135 - 2 2 3 14 1 6 10 2 5 2 1 8 11 1 9 104 73 28 26 14 27 9 17 5 4 118

4% - 6% 1% 3% 8% 1% 5% 7% 1% 17% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3%
qr ziklp k

Prefer not to say 16 - - - 1 - - 1 - - - - - 2 1 - 2 11 9 2 3 1 3 1 - - - 13
* - - - 1% - - 1% - - - - - 1% * - 1% * * * * * * * - - - *
q

 Comfortable 1195 2 10 50 44 37 44 21 69 86 13 92 29 72 97 12 99 1070 827 429 373 191 345 128 117 64 79 1229
32% 12% 27% 32% 36% 22% 44% 16% 45% 56% 45% 46% 23% 27% 31% 32% 30% 33% 34% 39% 41% 39% 33% 35% 35% 27% 32% 33%
eg g eg eglm zeglmnp zcdeglm

np
zeglmnp g g z z zr zr zvy

 Uncomfortable 1579 17 17 53 35 78 38 62 53 44 10 73 73 122 148 18 148 1374 1007 368 302 183 469 149 142 109 128 1561
42% 82% 46% 34% 29% 46% 38% 47% 34% 28% 33% 36% 58% 46% 47% 48% 45% 42% 41% 34% 33% 37% 45% 40% 42% 47% 51% 42%
distu di di zcdfhik di dhi di st u zuw

 NET: Comfort -10% -70% -19% -2% 7% -24% 7% -32% 11% 27% 13% 10% -35% -19% -16% -16% -15% -9% -7% 6% 8% 2% -12% -6% -7% -19% -20% -9%
                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
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Table 112

QMACECON1. Which of the following statements best reflects your view on how the UK government should approach the adoption of AI in the UK?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 1796 1877 127 276 434 619 901 887 483 3343 309 1868 1859 133 1567 73 1162 2513 482 830 847 215 137 816 1119 779 309 3727
Weighted Total 3727 1748 1924 447 608 609 599 596 451 417 3144 492 2144 1583 171* 1070 260* 1110 2551 435 1018 807 174 116* 689 1007 861 394 3727

The government should prioritise 
rapid adoption of AI to establish 
the UK as a global leader to help 
create new jobs and industries 
using this technology, even if it 
means faster or more job losses in 
other areas.

846 492 339 79 138 155 156 137 94 86 688 137 540 305 43 217 34 329 510 98 220 135 36 19 126 201 254 153 859

23% 28% 18% 18% 23% 25% 26% 23% 21% 21% 22% 28% 25% 19% 25% 20% 13% 30% 20% 23% 22% 17% 21% 17% 18% 20% 30% 39% 23%
bjmorux

y
zb zhi zmop zrstuvw u u zxy zxyA

The government should prioritise 
a more cautious and managed 
approach to AI adoption, even if it 
means potentially falling behind 
in global innovation, to protect 
existing jobs and give people more 
time to adapt.

2241 997 1212 309 336 344 361 343 285 263 1926 263 1240 1002 91 669 198 624 1580 266 617 515 117 65 434 634 498 202 2229

60% 57% 63% 69% 55% 57% 60% 58% 63% 63% 61% 54% 58% 63% 53% 62% 76% 56% 62% 61% 61% 64% 67% 57% 63% 63% 58% 51% 60%
alqB za deg zdeg zk zln zl zlmno zq q q B B

Neither 432 186 239 47 84 80 55 80 44 41 359 58 257 175 27 112 19 115 312 51 130 106 12 12 84 123 80 35 421
12% 11% 12% 11% 14% 13% 9% 13% 10% 10% 11% 12% 12% 11% 16% 11% 7% 10% 12% 12% 13% 13% 7% 11% 12% 12% 9% 9% 11%
fh zfh v v v

Don't know 209 73 134 12 50 29 26 36 28 27 172 33 108 101 10 72 9 42 150 20 50 52 9 18 45 50 29 4 218
6% 4% 7% 3% 8% 5% 4% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 16% 7% 5% 3% 1% 6%

aqAB za cf z q q zqrstuv AB B
                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
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Table 113

QMACECON1. Which of the following statements best reflects your view on how the UK government should approach the adoption of AI in the UK?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 3032 289 203 203 892 565 1575 237 375 280 266 299 339 493 382 361 2861 866 710 773 750 785 709 2114 512 254 298 360 77 70 3727
Weighted Total 3727 3111 306 175 135 857 598 1656 149 410 298 270 328 350 508 323 475 2949 778 749 758 740 751 730 1999 452 213 273 360 122* 249* 3727

The government should prioritise 
rapid adoption of AI to establish 
the UK as a global leader to help 
create new jobs and industries 
using this technology, even if it 
means faster or more job losses in 
other areas.

846 718 61 40 26 176 134 408 31 96 49 54 80 87 122 75 124 668 178 143 174 176 177 176 561 56 44 60 55 17 35 859

23% 23% 20% 23% 19% 21% 22% 25% 21% 23% 17% 20% 24% 25% 24% 23% 26% 23% 23% 19% 23% 24% 24% 24% 28% 12% 21% 22% 15% 14% 14% 23%
syC j zyACDE y y

The government should prioritise 
a more cautious and managed 
approach to AI adoption, even if it 
means potentially falling behind in 
global innovation, to protect 
existing jobs and give people 
more time to adapt.

2241 1889 185 89 79 548 372 969 92 249 206 182 190 205 302 194 267 1756 485 439 453 411 478 460 1148 312 129 160 216 67 193 2229

60% 61% 60% 51% 58% 64% 62% 58% 62% 61% 69% 67% 58% 59% 59% 60% 56% 60% 62% 59% 60% 56% 64% 63% 57% 69% 60% 59% 60% 55% 78% 60%
cux c zg zlmnp zp u u zxABC zxABCD

Neither 432 332 47 32 21 86 50 197 18 44 25 17 32 41 56 37 63 360 72 110 88 105 56 72 197 56 27 41 56 23 15 421
12% 11% 15% 18% 15% 10% 8% 12% 12% 11% 8% 6% 10% 12% 11% 11% 13% 12% 9% 15% 12% 14% 8% 10% 10% 12% 13% 15% 15% 19% 6% 11%

afkvx a za k zvw v v x xE E
Don't know 209 172 13 14 9 46 43 83 8 21 18 17 26 17 28 17 20 165 44 57 43 48 39 23 92 27 14 11 33 15 6 218

6% 6% 4% 8% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 4% 9% 12% 2% 6%
wx w w zx xE

                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile
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Table 114

QMACECON1. Which of the following statements best reflects your view on how the UK government should approach the adoption of AI in the UK?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 693 3021 971 534 93 499 2126 86 361 935 723 1484 547 1727 681 1302 788 1485 820 709 3727
Weighted Total 3727 992 2720 1279 424 123* 695 1738 128* 498 954 761 1463 609 1689 860 1170 857 1413 1128 728 3727

The government should prioritise 
rapid adoption of AI to establish the 
UK as a global leader to help create 
new jobs and industries using this 
technology, even if it means faster 
or more job losses in other areas.

846 235 604 368 59 63 269 255 66 200 136 394 124 301 201 378 130 413 139 356 165 859

23% 24% 22% 29% 14% 51% 39% 15% 51% 40% 14% 52% 8% 49% 12% 44% 11% 48% 10% 32% 23% 23%
bejlnp zb zde ze gh h zj zl zn zp zr

The government should prioritise a 
more cautious and managed 
approach to AI adoption, even if it 
means potentially falling behind in 
global innovation, to protect 
existing jobs and give people more 
time to adapt.

2241 580 1658 738 237 38 342 1133 49 248 611 297 1094 257 1210 409 831 358 1027 639 460 2229

60% 58% 61% 58% 56% 31% 49% 65% 38% 50% 64% 39% 75% 42% 72% 47% 71% 42% 73% 57% 63% 60%
cdikmo c zcd f fg zi zk zm zo q

Neither 432 125 303 145 76 17 57 237 6 39 155 47 192 35 217 53 163 61 198 108 63 421
12% 13% 11% 11% 18% 14% 8% 14% 5% 8% 16% 6% 13% 6% 13% 6% 14% 7% 14% 10% 9% 11%

dikmor za zd fg i k zm zo
Don't know 209 53 155 27 52 5 26 113 7 11 52 24 53 15 61 21 45 26 49 25 39 218

6% 5% 6% 2% 12% 4% 4% 7% 6% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 6%
aijklmn

opq
za z g g q

                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy
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Table 115

QMACECON1. Which of the following statements best reflects your view on how the UK government should approach the adoption of AI in the UK?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 18 31 115 103 144 85 100 122 128 25 146 108 229 293 38 280 3282 2449 1182 980 648 1048 388 347 182 296 3727
Weighted Total 3727 21** 37** 157* 121* 169* 101* 132* 156* 155* 30** 201* 126* 263 316 37** 331 3248 2448 1086 921 490 1039 369 337 235 250 3727

The government should prioritise 
rapid adoption of AI to establish 
the UK as a global leader to help 
create new jobs and industries 
using this technology, even if it 
means faster or more job losses in 
other areas.

846 3 7 41 35 30 18 31 51 59 8 66 19 65 69 12 64 735 589 276 273 126 272 92 81 33 49 859

23% 12% 18% 26% 29% 18% 18% 24% 33% 38% 28% 33% 15% 25% 22% 33% 19% 23% 24% 25% 30% 26% 26% 25% 24% 14% 20% 23%
y zelnp zeflmnp zelnp z z zrs y zy y y

The government should prioritise 
a more cautious and managed 
approach to AI adoption, even if it 
means potentially falling behind in 
global innovation, to protect 
existing jobs and give people more 
time to adapt.

2241 16 25 87 76 108 62 71 79 75 13 116 91 152 196 17 212 1974 1481 652 522 302 611 225 207 170 157 2229

60% 78% 67% 56% 62% 64% 62% 54% 51% 48% 43% 58% 73% 58% 62% 45% 64% 61% 60% 60% 57% 62% 59% 61% 61% 72% 63% 60%
it i zcghikm i hi t zuvw

Neither 432 1 4 20 6 21 14 13 17 17 5 11 13 33 41 6 41 363 261 108 86 36 117 34 30 22 34 421
12% 6% 10% 13% 5% 12% 14% 10% 11% 11% 18% 5% 10% 13% 13% 16% 12% 11% 11% 10% 9% 7% 11% 9% 9% 9% 13% 11%
tu k u u

Don't know 209 1 2 8 5 10 6 16 9 4 3 8 2 12 11 2 13 176 117 49 40 26 39 18 19 10 10 218
6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 12% 6% 2% 11% 4% 1% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6%
rv zilnp

                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote
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Table 116

QAISOV. Which of the following statements best reflects your view on how the UK government should approach the development and use of AI?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 1796 1877 127 276 434 619 901 887 483 3343 309 1868 1859 133 1567 73 1162 2513 482 830 847 215 137 816 1119 779 309 3727
Weighted Total 3727 1748 1924 447 608 609 599 596 451 417 3144 492 2144 1583 171* 1070 260* 1110 2551 435 1018 807 174 116* 689 1007 861 394 3727

The UK government should 
prioritise developing its own 
advanced AI infrastructure (a 
'sovereign AI system') that is fully 
owned, operated, and governed 
within the UK, even if it requires 
more time and money.

1741 842 880 144 204 256 282 317 281 257 1521 181 920 821 60 625 95 519 1200 223 448 371 111 47 318 483 429 188 1921

47% 48% 46% 32% 34% 42% 47% 53% 62% 61% 48% 37% 43% 52% 35% 58% 37% 47% 47% 51% 44% 46% 64% 40% 46% 48% 50% 48% 52%
cdekln d cd zcdef zcdefg zcdefg zk zlnp zlnp t zqrstuw

The UK government should 
prioritise supporting British 
people, businesses, and public 
services in using the leading AI 
tools from around the world, even 
if those tools are developed and 
operated outside of the UK.

1188 588 582 225 221 211 208 161 86 77 938 221 755 433 63 230 122 385 785 132 340 251 35 28 216 318 302 142 1042

32% 34% 30% 50% 36% 35% 35% 27% 19% 18% 30% 45% 35% 27% 37% 21% 47% 35% 31% 30% 33% 31% 20% 24% 31% 32% 35% 36% 28%
ghijmov zdefghi ghi ghi ghi hi zj zmo mo zmo zvw v v v v

Neither 567 245 306 57 138 101 82 77 55 57 492 57 351 216 36 141 25 159 399 67 162 134 19 17 104 156 102 55 521
15% 14% 16% 13% 23% 17% 14% 13% 12% 14% 16% 12% 16% 14% 21% 13% 10% 14% 16% 15% 16% 17% 11% 14% 15% 15% 12% 14% 14%

ghoA zcfghi h z o mo
Don't know 231 73 155 21 45 40 27 42 30 27 193 32 118 113 12 74 18 46 168 14 68 52 9 25 50 51 29 9 243

6% 4% 8% 5% 7% 7% 4% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 4% 7% 3% 7% 6% 5% 21% 7% 5% 3% 2% 7%
afqsAB za f qs s s zqrstuv AB

                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education
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Table 117

QAISOV. Which of the following statements best reflects your view on how the UK government should approach the development and use of AI?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 3032 289 203 203 892 565 1575 237 375 280 266 299 339 493 382 361 2861 866 710 773 750 785 709 2114 512 254 298 360 77 70 3727
Weighted Total 3727 3111 306 175 135 857 598 1656 149 410 298 270 328 350 508 323 475 2949 778 749 758 740 751 730 1999 452 213 273 360 122* 249* 3727

The UK government should 
prioritise developing its own 
advanced AI infrastructure (a 
'sovereign AI system') that is fully 
owned, operated, and governed 
within the UK, even if it requires 
more time and money.

1741 1453 152 80 56 380 305 768 64 172 144 146 159 159 254 165 190 1313 428 290 327 371 385 368 972 231 97 141 164 44 82 1921

47% 47% 50% 46% 41% 44% 51% 46% 43% 42% 48% 54% 49% 46% 50% 51% 40% 45% 55% 39% 43% 50% 51% 50% 49% 51% 45% 52% 46% 36% 33% 52%
pqsE ip p ip zq st zst st zE E E

The UK government should 
prioritise supporting British 
people, businesses, and public 
services in using the leading AI 
tools from around the world, even 
if those tools are developed and 
operated outside of the UK.

1188 1024 66 58 39 283 174 567 46 146 91 77 96 122 162 99 185 966 222 248 255 217 225 243 657 115 60 75 89 43 127 1042

32% 33% 22% 33% 29% 33% 29% 34% 31% 36% 31% 29% 29% 35% 32% 31% 39% 33% 29% 33% 34% 29% 30% 33% 33% 25% 28% 28% 25% 35% 51% 28%
byC zb b z zkl yC zxyABC

Neither 567 447 63 26 30 143 74 231 30 71 42 27 47 53 68 38 72 477 90 148 125 110 99 85 269 74 39 50 74 21 25 521
15% 14% 21% 15% 22% 17% 12% 14% 20% 17% 14% 10% 14% 15% 13% 12% 15% 16% 12% 20% 16% 15% 13% 12% 13% 16% 18% 18% 20% 17% 10% 14%

akrwx za za ko k zr zuvw w zx
Don't know 231 186 24 11 10 51 45 90 9 21 21 20 25 16 24 22 29 193 38 62 51 42 41 35 101 32 18 7 33 14 15 243

6% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5% 8% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5% 7% 8% 3% 9% 12% 6% 7%
xB w B B xB xB

                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile
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Table 118

QAISOV. Which of the following statements best reflects your view on how the UK government should approach the development and use of AI?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 693 3021 971 534 93 499 2126 86 361 935 723 1484 547 1727 681 1302 788 1485 820 709 3727
Weighted Total 3727 992 2720 1279 424 123* 695 1738 128* 498 954 761 1463 609 1689 860 1170 857 1413 1128 728 3727

The UK government should 
prioritise developing its own 
advanced AI infrastructure (a 
'sovereign AI system') that is fully 
owned, operated, and governed 
within the UK, even if it requires 
more time and money.

1741 393 1344 544 185 61 299 891 61 227 402 357 674 272 793 391 553 422 646 466 341 1921

47% 40% 49% 43% 44% 50% 43% 51% 48% 46% 42% 47% 46% 45% 47% 45% 47% 49% 46% 41% 47% 52%
Aaq zA zd

The UK government should 
prioritise supporting British people, 
businesses, and public services in 
using the leading AI tools from 
around the world, even if those 
tools are developed and operated 
outside of the UK.

1188 381 801 513 89 49 323 380 61 224 272 347 356 289 438 415 280 374 363 489 252 1042

32% 38% 29% 40% 21% 40% 47% 22% 48% 45% 29% 46% 24% 47% 26% 48% 24% 44% 26% 43% 35% 28%
Bbejlnp zB zb e ze h h zj zl zn zp zr

Neither 567 153 412 191 92 9 55 337 3 39 220 35 355 32 379 34 278 42 336 141 90 521
15% 15% 15% 15% 22% 7% 8% 19% 2% 8% 23% 5% 24% 5% 22% 4% 24% 5% 24% 12% 12% 14%

dikmoq za zcd f fg zi zk zm zo
Don't know 231 65 163 31 58 4 18 129 3 8 61 22 77 15 79 22 59 19 68 31 45 243

6% 7% 6% 2% 14% 3% 3% 7% 2% 2% 6% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 5% 3% 6% 7%
adiklmo

pq
za zd g m o q

                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy
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Table 119

QAISOV. Which of the following statements best reflects your view on how the UK government should approach the development and use of AI?

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 18 31 115 103 144 85 100 122 128 25 146 108 229 293 38 280 3282 2449 1182 980 648 1048 388 347 182 296 3727
Weighted Total 3727 21** 37** 157* 121* 169* 101* 132* 156* 155* 30** 201* 126* 263 316 37** 331 3248 2448 1086 921 490 1039 369 337 235 250 3727

The UK government should 
prioritise developing its own 
advanced AI infrastructure (a 
'sovereign AI system') that is fully 
owned, operated, and governed 
within the UK, even if it requires 
more time and money.

1741 12 16 59 62 63 44 39 59 89 16 97 65 90 135 14 128 1566 1199 598 447 293 507 192 162 114 114 1921

47% 57% 44% 38% 51% 37% 44% 30% 38% 58% 53% 48% 52% 34% 43% 38% 39% 48% 49% 55% 49% 60% 49% 52% 48% 49% 46% 52%
gmp gm zceghmn

p
gm gm z z zrt zvxyA

The UK government should 
prioritise supporting British 
people, businesses, and public 
services in using the leading AI 
tools from around the world, even 
if those tools are developed and 
operated outside of the UK.

1188 - 12 65 42 63 34 51 61 52 5 74 33 106 118 14 124 1018 805 311 310 117 342 117 105 69 73 1042

32% - 33% 42% 35% 37% 34% 38% 39% 33% 18% 37% 26% 40% 37% 38% 37% 31% 33% 29% 34% 24% 33% 32% 31% 30% 29% 28%
su zl s s u u u

Neither 567 8 4 29 11 27 17 22 28 8 4 22 22 49 51 8 70 470 317 110 115 50 144 43 53 39 52 521
15% 40% 10% 19% 9% 16% 17% 17% 18% 5% 12% 11% 17% 19% 16% 22% 21% 14% 13% 10% 12% 10% 14% 12% 16% 17% 21% 14%

iqrstu i i i i i i i i zdik s zuvw
Don't know 231 1 5 3 6 15 5 20 8 6 5 8 6 17 12 1 9 194 128 66 49 30 47 16 17 12 11 243

6% 3% 12% 2% 5% 9% 5% 15% 5% 4% 17% 4% 5% 7% 4% 1% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 7%
prv p zchiknp

                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote
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Table 120

QAICOMFDEFENCE. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with the following uses of AI in weapons systems? - Use of AI in weapons to select and engage targets without human involvement

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 1796 1877 127 276 434 619 901 887 483 3343 309 1868 1859 133 1567 73 1162 2513 482 830 847 215 137 816 1119 779 309 3727
Weighted Total 3727 1748 1924 447 608 609 599 596 451 417 3144 492 2144 1583 171* 1070 260* 1110 2551 435 1018 807 174 116* 689 1007 861 394 3727

Very comfortable 156 99 55 25 20 26 24 22 15 23 116 33 88 68 12 43 10 42 113 32 41 27 6 6 26 42 35 20 151
4% 6% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 7% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4%
bj zb j zqrtu

Fairly comfortable 391 241 145 36 78 50 51 63 56 57 329 49 220 171 19 132 15 108 279 51 98 95 24 11 60 112 105 52 402
10% 14% 8% 8% 13% 8% 8% 11% 12% 14% 10% 10% 10% 11% 11% 12% 6% 10% 11% 12% 10% 12% 14% 10% 9% 11% 12% 13% 11%

b zb zef zef z
Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

516 234 278 73 99 83 80 66 61 54 410 86 301 215 24 138 47 115 381 63 143 131 18 25 112 134 113 55 488

14% 13% 14% 16% 16% 14% 13% 11% 13% 13% 13% 17% 14% 14% 14% 13% 18% 10% 15% 14% 14% 16% 10% 22% 16% 13% 13% 14% 13%
gjq g zq q zqrtv

Fairly uncomfortable 1010 473 525 107 122 157 179 177 145 124 876 116 562 448 32 317 70 321 680 128 255 215 58 24 180 292 253 105 1078
27% 27% 27% 24% 20% 26% 30% 30% 32% 30% 28% 24% 26% 28% 19% 30% 27% 29% 27% 29% 25% 27% 33% 21% 26% 29% 29% 27% 29%

d d zd zde d z n zn tw
Very uncomfortable 1468 645 793 191 227 262 239 244 159 146 1268 174 867 601 66 396 110 490 960 151 417 293 64 35 270 388 333 155 1441

39% 37% 41% 43% 37% 43% 40% 41% 35% 35% 40% 35% 40% 38% 38% 37% 42% 44% 38% 35% 41% 36% 37% 30% 39% 38% 39% 39% 39%
ahor za hi hi z zrsuw w

Don't know 163 49 112 16 51 24 23 24 14 11 128 30 101 63 10 43 4 33 118 9 55 38 4 12 35 31 21 7 152
4% 3% 6% 4% 8% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 5% 5% 2% 11% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4%

ahjqsyA za zefghi s qs zqrstuv A
Prefer not to say 23 6 16 - 11 7 3 - 1 1 17 6 6 17 9 1 3 1 21 3 10 8 - 1 7 8 1 - 15

1% * 1% - 2% 1% * - * * 1% 1% * 1% 5% * 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% * - *
gjloq zgh g zl zlmo q q q

 Comfortable 547 340 200 61 98 75 75 85 71 81 445 81 307 239 31 175 25 150 392 82 138 122 30 18 86 154 141 72 553
15% 19% 10% 14% 16% 12% 13% 14% 16% 19% 14% 17% 14% 15% 18% 16% 10% 14% 15% 19% 14% 15% 17% 15% 12% 15% 16% 18% 15%
bj zb zefg z zqt

 Uncomfortable 2478 1118 1318 298 349 419 418 421 304 270 2145 290 1429 1049 98 712 180 811 1640 279 672 508 121 59 450 680 586 260 2519
66% 64% 69% 67% 57% 69% 70% 71% 67% 65% 68% 59% 67% 66% 57% 67% 69% 73% 64% 64% 66% 63% 70% 51% 65% 68% 68% 66% 68%

adkrw za d d zdi d zk zrstuw w w w w w
 NET: Comfort -52% -44% -58% -53% -41% -56% -57% -56% -52% -45% -54% -42% -52% -51% -39% -50% -60% -59% -49% -45% -52% -48% -52% -36% -53% -52% -52% -48% -53%
                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education
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Table 121

QAICOMFDEFENCE. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with the following uses of AI in weapons systems? - Use of AI in weapons to select and engage targets without human involvement

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 3032 289 203 203 892 565 1575 237 375 280 266 299 339 493 382 361 2861 866 710 773 750 785 709 2114 512 254 298 360 77 70 3727
Weighted Total 3727 3111 306 175 135 857 598 1656 149 410 298 270 328 350 508 323 475 2949 778 749 758 740 751 730 1999 452 213 273 360 122* 249* 3727

Very comfortable 156 135 7 8 6 42 29 65 5 15 21 13 15 17 19 16 14 120 36 40 34 32 33 16 82 7 12 10 21 7 16 151
4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 1% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4%
wy w y y y

Fairly comfortable 391 337 24 15 15 65 51 221 14 35 16 25 26 42 76 42 60 296 95 63 96 72 74 85 231 47 22 27 43 6 13 402
10% 11% 8% 9% 11% 8% 8% 13% 9% 9% 5% 9% 8% 12% 15% 13% 13% 10% 12% 8% 13% 10% 10% 12% 12% 10% 10% 10% 12% 5% 5% 11%
ej zef j zijl j j s z

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

516 443 38 18 17 117 83 244 22 64 31 36 47 48 69 44 82 414 101 100 106 98 124 88 255 55 32 46 55 25 44 488

14% 14% 12% 10% 13% 14% 14% 15% 15% 16% 10% 13% 14% 14% 14% 14% 17% 14% 13% 13% 14% 13% 17% 12% 13% 12% 15% 17% 15% 21% 18% 13%
x

Fairly uncomfortable 1010 836 92 55 28 230 176 430 39 107 84 82 94 92 149 96 93 779 231 169 198 198 194 251 551 134 60 81 76 18 63 1078
27% 27% 30% 31% 21% 27% 29% 26% 26% 26% 28% 30% 29% 26% 29% 30% 20% 26% 30% 23% 26% 27% 26% 34% 28% 30% 28% 30% 21% 15% 25% 29%
psC p p p p zstuv CD D

Very uncomfortable 1468 1202 135 69 62 361 223 618 60 173 128 102 121 132 177 110 199 1177 291 324 280 304 296 264 799 191 74 95 140 46 109 1441
39% 39% 44% 40% 45% 42% 37% 37% 41% 42% 43% 38% 37% 38% 35% 34% 42% 40% 37% 43% 37% 41% 39% 36% 40% 42% 35% 35% 39% 38% 44% 39%

w
Don't know 163 141 8 10 5 40 30 70 9 16 15 9 21 19 16 12 23 139 24 41 35 33 28 26 74 17 10 12 23 12 4 152

4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 10% 2% 4%
x xE

Prefer not to say 23 18 2 - 3 2 8 8 - - 2 4 4 - 2 3 3 22 1 11 9 3 1 - 6 1 4 2 - 7 - 15
1% 1% 1% - 2% * 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% - * 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% * * - * * 2% 1% - 5% - *
x za zvw vw zxyC zxyCE

 Comfortable 547 472 30 23 21 107 79 285 19 51 38 38 41 59 95 58 74 416 130 104 130 104 107 101 313 53 34 37 64 13 29 553
15% 15% 10% 13% 16% 12% 13% 17% 13% 12% 13% 14% 13% 17% 19% 18% 16% 14% 17% 14% 17% 14% 14% 14% 16% 12% 16% 14% 18% 11% 12% 15%

b b ze zi y
 Uncomfortable 2478 2037 227 124 89 591 398 1048 99 280 212 183 215 225 326 205 292 1957 521 493 478 502 490 515 1350 326 134 176 217 64 172 2519

66% 65% 74% 71% 66% 69% 67% 63% 67% 68% 71% 68% 65% 64% 64% 64% 62% 66% 67% 66% 63% 68% 65% 71% 68% 72% 63% 65% 60% 53% 69% 68%
agCD za g t CD zACD

 NET: Comfort -52% -50% -64% -58% -50% -56% -53% -46% -54% -56% -59% -54% -53% -47% -45% -46% -46% -52% -50% -52% -46% -54% -51% -57% -52% -60% -47% -51% -42% -42% -57% -53%
                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 122

QAICOMFDEFENCE. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with the following uses of AI in weapons systems? - Use of AI in weapons to select and engage targets without human involvement

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 693 3021 971 534 93 499 2126 86 361 935 723 1484 547 1727 681 1302 788 1485 820 709 3727
Weighted Total 3727 992 2720 1279 424 123* 695 1738 128* 498 954 761 1463 609 1689 860 1170 857 1413 1128 728 3727

Very comfortable 156 50 106 77 11 14 58 48 5 33 32 78 40 62 45 66 39 74 44 50 28 151
4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 11% 8% 3% 4% 7% 3% 10% 3% 10% 3% 8% 3% 9% 3% 4% 4% 4%
ejlp zb ze ze h zj zl zn zp

Fairly comfortable 391 79 312 141 41 24 100 158 24 77 70 140 78 100 130 123 88 149 96 141 74 402
10% 8% 11% 11% 10% 20% 14% 9% 19% 15% 7% 18% 5% 16% 8% 14% 8% 17% 7% 13% 10% 11%

Aejlnp zA ze ze h h zj zl zn zp
Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

516 153 361 145 63 18 105 204 15 62 132 98 111 86 143 104 116 106 134 156 96 488

14% 15% 13% 11% 15% 15% 15% 12% 12% 12% 14% 13% 8% 14% 8% 12% 10% 12% 9% 14% 13% 13%
aejlnp j l

Fairly uncomfortable 1010 272 733 318 101 24 168 485 29 126 232 216 393 175 432 258 280 243 351 300 222 1078
27% 27% 27% 25% 24% 20% 24% 28% 23% 25% 24% 28% 27% 29% 26% 30% 24% 28% 25% 27% 31% 29%
np n

Very uncomfortable 1468 374 1087 567 159 37 236 761 49 184 442 205 789 174 882 281 610 266 741 451 279 1441
39% 38% 40% 44% 37% 30% 34% 44% 38% 37% 46% 27% 54% 29% 52% 33% 52% 31% 52% 40% 38% 39%

dikmo zb zcd g zi zk zm zo
Don't know 163 58 104 28 45 6 27 78 5 13 44 24 47 12 50 27 35 17 43 24 28 152

4% 6% 4% 2% 11% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4%
Bajklno

pq
za

Prefer not to say 23 6 17 2 3 - 2 3 - 2 2 - 4 - 7 2 1 2 3 5 1 15
1% 1% 1% * 1% - * * - * * - * - * * * * * * * *
enp

 Comfortable 547 129 417 219 52 38 158 207 29 110 102 219 119 162 174 189 128 223 140 191 102 553
15% 13% 15% 17% 12% 31% 23% 12% 23% 22% 11% 29% 8% 27% 10% 22% 11% 26% 10% 17% 14% 15%
ejlnp b ze ze h h zj zl zn zp

 Uncomfortable 2478 646 1820 885 260 61 403 1247 78 310 674 421 1181 348 1314 539 891 509 1092 751 501 2519
66% 65% 67% 69% 61% 50% 58% 72% 61% 62% 71% 55% 81% 57% 78% 63% 76% 59% 77% 67% 69% 68%

bcdiko b zcd g zi zk zm zo
 NET: Comfort -52% -52% -52% -52% -49% -19% -35% -60% -38% -40% -60% -27% -73% -31% -67% -41% -65% -33% -67% -50% -55% -53%
                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 123

QAICOMFDEFENCE. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with the following uses of AI in weapons systems? - Use of AI in weapons to select and engage targets without human involvement

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 18 31 115 103 144 85 100 122 128 25 146 108 229 293 38 280 3282 2449 1182 980 648 1048 388 347 182 296 3727
Weighted Total 3727 21** 37** 157* 121* 169* 101* 132* 156* 155* 30** 201* 126* 263 316 37** 331 3248 2448 1086 921 490 1039 369 337 235 250 3727

Very comfortable 156 1 3 6 4 10 10 4 9 5 1 7 2 10 13 1 16 123 105 61 38 28 26 11 21 5 9 151
4% 6% 7% 4% 4% 6% 10% 3% 6% 3% 5% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 2% 4% 4%
qv zl z v v

Fairly comfortable 391 1 7 17 18 13 11 6 15 35 4 16 14 25 23 4 31 348 259 144 142 52 118 41 45 10 27 402
10% 6% 19% 11% 15% 8% 11% 4% 10% 23% 12% 8% 11% 10% 7% 11% 9% 11% 11% 13% 15% 11% 11% 11% 13% 4% 11% 11%

y g zeghkmn
p

zr zr y y y y y

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

516 1 5 36 20 19 11 28 20 18 3 16 16 30 40 2 63 430 341 158 111 75 137 36 48 15 23 488

14% 6% 12% 23% 16% 11% 11% 21% 13% 11% 12% 8% 13% 11% 13% 6% 19% 13% 14% 15% 12% 15% 13% 10% 14% 6% 9% 13%
qyA zkmn k zk wyA y y

Fairly uncomfortable 1010 2 11 26 34 45 21 40 32 39 8 63 29 74 94 10 82 909 724 339 260 163 280 129 93 58 64 1078
27% 9% 29% 17% 28% 27% 21% 30% 21% 25% 28% 32% 23% 28% 30% 28% 25% 28% 30% 31% 28% 33% 27% 35% 28% 25% 25% 29%

c c z z z zvA zvA
Very uncomfortable 1468 15 12 66 40 72 44 44 71 53 10 96 59 107 129 18 125 1295 927 345 334 157 445 139 108 141 119 1441

39% 73% 32% 42% 33% 43% 43% 33% 46% 34% 33% 48% 47% 41% 41% 48% 38% 40% 38% 32% 36% 32% 43% 38% 32% 60% 48% 39%
rsux s s zux zuvwxA zuwx

Don't know 163 - - 3 6 10 3 11 6 5 3 3 6 15 15 1 12 126 82 33 25 16 30 13 17 5 8 152
4% - - 2% 5% 6% 3% 8% 4% 3% 11% 1% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4%

qrstv k
Prefer not to say 23 - - 2 - - - - 2 - - - - 1 1 - 2 18 10 6 11 - 2 1 4 - - 15

1% - - 2% - - - - 1% - - - - * * - 1% 1% * 1% 1% - * * 1% - - *
r u

 Comfortable 547 2 10 23 22 23 22 9 24 40 5 23 16 35 37 5 46 470 364 205 179 80 144 51 65 15 36 553
15% 12% 27% 15% 18% 13% 22% 7% 15% 26% 17% 11% 13% 13% 12% 15% 14% 14% 15% 19% 19% 16% 14% 14% 19% 7% 14% 15%

y g zegklmn
p

zr zr y y y zy y

 Uncomfortable 2478 17 23 92 74 117 65 84 103 92 18 159 88 181 223 28 207 2204 1651 684 594 319 724 267 201 199 183 2519
66% 82% 61% 59% 61% 69% 64% 63% 66% 60% 61% 79% 70% 69% 71% 76% 63% 68% 67% 63% 65% 65% 70% 72% 60% 85% 73% 68%
sx zcdgip z s zx zux zuvwxA zux

 NET: Comfort -52% -70% -34% -44% -42% -56% -43% -56% -51% -34% -44% -68% -57% -55% -59% -61% -49% -53% -53% -44% -45% -49% -56% -59% -40% -78% -59% -53%
                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 124

QAICOMFDEFENCE. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with the following uses of AI in weapons systems? - Use of AI in domestic and international intelligence gathering (e.g. surveillance or analysing large datasets, identifying patterns, and generating predictions)

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 1796 1877 127 276 434 619 901 887 483 3343 309 1868 1859 133 1567 73 1162 2513 482 830 847 215 137 816 1119 779 309 3727
Weighted Total 3727 1748 1924 447 608 609 599 596 451 417 3144 492 2144 1583 171* 1070 260* 1110 2551 435 1018 807 174 116* 689 1007 861 394 3727

Very comfortable 345 236 106 32 54 53 57 63 40 46 290 47 198 147 27 103 14 140 205 35 93 50 15 10 42 76 113 66 358
9% 14% 6% 7% 9% 9% 9% 11% 9% 11% 9% 10% 9% 9% 16% 10% 5% 13% 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 9% 6% 8% 13% 17% 10%

bruxy zb zmp zrsu zxy zxy
Fairly comfortable 1116 560 546 131 147 150 181 201 154 151 965 136 619 497 35 367 81 399 709 143 279 212 52 22 178 309 289 166 1191

30% 32% 28% 29% 24% 25% 30% 34% 34% 36% 31% 28% 29% 31% 20% 34% 31% 36% 28% 33% 27% 26% 30% 19% 26% 31% 34% 42% 32%
denruwx zde zde zde z n zln zrtuw ruw zx zxyA

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

799 382 406 103 140 124 127 114 101 89 664 105 457 341 31 220 70 196 575 89 224 198 38 27 150 230 188 47 770

21% 22% 21% 23% 23% 20% 21% 19% 22% 21% 21% 21% 21% 22% 18% 21% 27% 18% 23% 20% 22% 24% 22% 23% 22% 23% 22% 12% 21%
gqB q q B B B

Fairly uncomfortable 603 253 343 80 89 117 95 95 72 56 520 68 355 249 26 165 48 167 430 81 147 153 28 21 121 186 117 57 592
16% 14% 18% 18% 15% 19% 16% 16% 16% 13% 17% 14% 17% 16% 15% 15% 19% 15% 17% 19% 14% 19% 16% 18% 18% 18% 14% 15% 16%

za i zA
Very uncomfortable 674 260 390 81 117 139 113 97 67 60 562 94 410 264 39 167 37 171 493 78 214 146 34 20 160 161 132 54 638

18% 15% 20% 18% 19% 23% 19% 16% 15% 14% 18% 19% 19% 17% 23% 16% 14% 15% 19% 18% 21% 18% 20% 17% 23% 16% 15% 14% 17%
ahioq za zghi o zq q zyAB

Don't know 167 52 115 15 51 23 22 26 15 14 126 36 99 68 10 45 7 33 124 9 52 42 6 15 32 41 21 5 161
4% 3% 6% 3% 8% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 13% 5% 4% 2% 1% 4%

ahjqsAB za zefghi j qs s s zqrstuv AB
Prefer not to say 23 5 17 4 10 2 4 - 1 1 16 6 8 15 4 4 3 3 17 - 10 6 - 1 6 4 2 - 17

1% * 1% 1% 2% * 1% - * * 1% 1% * 1% 3% * 1% * 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% * * - *
gj g g zlo

 Comfortable 1461 796 653 163 201 203 238 264 195 197 1256 183 816 644 62 469 95 539 913 178 371 262 68 33 220 385 402 231 1549
39% 46% 34% 37% 33% 33% 40% 44% 43% 47% 40% 37% 38% 41% 36% 44% 36% 49% 36% 41% 36% 33% 39% 28% 32% 38% 47% 59% 42%

bderuwx zb e zde zde zdef z zl zrstuvw ruw x zxy zxyA
 Uncomfortable 1278 513 733 161 206 256 207 192 139 116 1083 162 764 513 65 332 85 339 923 159 361 299 62 40 281 347 249 111 1230

34% 29% 38% 36% 34% 42% 35% 32% 31% 28% 34% 33% 36% 32% 38% 31% 33% 31% 36% 37% 35% 37% 36% 35% 41% 34% 29% 28% 33%
ahioqA za zdfghi i o zq q zyAB A

 NET: Comfort 5% 16% -4% * -1% -9% 5% 12% 12% 19% 6% 4% 2% 8% -2% 13% 4% 18% * 4% 1% -5% 3% -7% -9% 4% 18% 31% 9%
                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 125

QAICOMFDEFENCE. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with the following uses of AI in weapons systems? - Use of AI in domestic and international intelligence gathering (e.g. surveillance or analysing large datasets, identifying patterns, and generating predictions)

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 3032 289 203 203 892 565 1575 237 375 280 266 299 339 493 382 361 2861 866 710 773 750 785 709 2114 512 254 298 360 77 70 3727
Weighted Total 3727 3111 306 175 135 857 598 1656 149 410 298 270 328 350 508 323 475 2949 778 749 758 740 751 730 1999 452 213 273 360 122* 249* 3727

Very comfortable 345 301 17 18 9 83 48 170 19 36 29 22 25 33 53 37 47 253 92 53 63 79 71 79 223 21 30 18 17 17 18 358
9% 10% 6% 10% 7% 10% 8% 10% 12% 9% 10% 8% 8% 10% 10% 11% 10% 9% 12% 7% 8% 11% 9% 11% 11% 5% 14% 7% 5% 14% 7% 10%

bqyC zq zyC zyBC yC
Fairly comfortable 1116 943 95 43 35 263 161 519 37 131 95 75 86 98 180 101 140 861 254 167 212 236 243 257 655 134 67 72 93 8 81 1191

30% 30% 31% 25% 26% 31% 27% 31% 25% 32% 32% 28% 26% 28% 35% 31% 30% 29% 33% 22% 28% 32% 32% 35% 33% 30% 31% 26% 26% 7% 33% 32%
sD zhl s s zst zCD D D D D D

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

799 664 71 34 30 175 130 359 31 72 72 53 77 76 92 82 109 642 157 170 179 126 163 161 410 89 46 76 77 26 60 770

21% 21% 23% 19% 22% 20% 22% 22% 21% 18% 24% 20% 23% 22% 18% 25% 23% 22% 20% 23% 24% 17% 22% 22% 20% 20% 22% 28% 21% 22% 24% 21%
u in u u zxy

Fairly uncomfortable 603 501 56 24 23 144 102 254 21 72 51 55 48 58 80 43 73 476 127 134 127 125 110 109 300 84 22 53 60 25 45 592
16% 16% 18% 14% 17% 17% 17% 15% 14% 17% 17% 20% 15% 17% 16% 13% 15% 16% 16% 18% 17% 17% 15% 15% 15% 19% 10% 19% 17% 21% 18% 16%
xA A A

Very uncomfortable 674 539 60 46 29 148 122 269 30 81 36 54 69 62 78 44 86 559 115 173 138 133 135 95 336 97 34 44 89 30 36 638
18% 17% 20% 26% 22% 17% 20% 16% 20% 20% 12% 20% 21% 18% 15% 14% 18% 19% 15% 23% 18% 18% 18% 13% 17% 21% 16% 16% 25% 25% 15% 17%

gjrwx za j jo zr zw w w w x zxAB
Don't know 167 146 5 10 6 43 28 74 11 17 15 8 21 23 23 10 19 135 32 43 31 36 28 29 72 25 10 10 23 10 7 161

4% 5% 2% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 4% 5% 3% 6% 7% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 8% 3% 4%
bx b x

Prefer not to say 23 18 2 - 3 2 6 10 - 2 - 4 3 - 2 6 1 22 1 9 7 5 1 - 4 2 4 - - 4 - 17
1% 1% 1% - 2% * 1% 1% - * - 1% 1% - * 2% * 1% * 1% 1% 1% * - * 1% 2% - - 4% - *
x zm w w zxC zxBC

 Comfortable 1461 1244 112 61 44 346 209 689 56 167 124 97 111 131 233 137 187 1114 346 220 276 315 314 336 877 155 97 90 111 25 99 1549
39% 40% 37% 35% 32% 40% 35% 42% 37% 41% 42% 36% 34% 38% 46% 43% 39% 38% 45% 29% 36% 43% 42% 46% 44% 34% 46% 33% 31% 21% 40% 42%

qsyCD zf zkl zq s s s zst zyBCD yBCD D
 Uncomfortable 1278 1040 116 70 53 291 225 523 51 153 87 108 117 120 158 87 159 1035 242 307 265 258 245 204 636 180 56 96 149 56 82 1230

34% 33% 38% 40% 39% 34% 38% 32% 34% 37% 29% 40% 35% 34% 31% 27% 33% 35% 31% 41% 35% 35% 33% 28% 32% 40% 26% 35% 41% 46% 33% 33%
gowxA g o jno zvw w w zxA zxA xA

 NET: Comfort 5% 7% -1% -5% -6% 6% -3% 10% 3% 3% 12% -4% -2% 3% 15% 16% 6% 3% 13% -12% 1% 8% 9% 18% 12% -6% 19% -2% -11% -25% 7% 9%
                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 126

QAICOMFDEFENCE. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with the following uses of AI in weapons systems? - Use of AI in domestic and international intelligence gathering (e.g. surveillance or analysing large datasets, identifying patterns, and generating predictions)

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 693 3021 971 534 93 499 2126 86 361 935 723 1484 547 1727 681 1302 788 1485 820 709 3727
Weighted Total 3727 992 2720 1279 424 123* 695 1738 128* 498 954 761 1463 609 1689 860 1170 857 1413 1128 728 3727

Very comfortable 345 95 249 179 17 21 112 120 21 82 47 178 67 134 91 173 52 196 62 147 51 358
9% 10% 9% 14% 4% 17% 16% 7% 16% 16% 5% 23% 5% 22% 5% 20% 4% 23% 4% 13% 7% 10%

bejlnp zb ze ze h h zj zl zn zp zr
Fairly comfortable 1116 229 884 382 87 42 233 488 44 184 247 326 306 235 395 359 263 360 292 368 216 1191

30% 23% 33% 30% 21% 34% 34% 28% 35% 37% 26% 43% 21% 39% 23% 42% 22% 42% 21% 33% 30% 32%
Abejlnp zA b h zj zl zn zp

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

799 240 557 261 97 20 150 369 22 91 217 89 283 83 336 117 209 123 279 224 148 770

21% 24% 20% 20% 23% 16% 22% 21% 17% 18% 23% 12% 19% 14% 20% 14% 18% 14% 20% 20% 20% 21%
Bikmno i k o

Fairly uncomfortable 603 180 421 182 84 10 72 290 9 54 159 89 289 91 336 124 235 88 299 168 141 592
16% 18% 15% 14% 20% 8% 10% 17% 7% 11% 17% 12% 20% 15% 20% 14% 20% 10% 21% 15% 19% 16%
dio za d fg zi z zm zo z

Very uncomfortable 674 176 492 244 94 26 99 381 31 70 234 57 462 54 472 67 370 74 430 198 138 638
18% 18% 18% 19% 22% 21% 14% 22% 24% 14% 25% 8% 32% 9% 28% 8% 32% 9% 30% 18% 19% 17%
ikmo z zd g g zi zk zm zo

Don't know 167 65 103 32 41 4 28 87 2 17 48 22 49 12 53 21 38 14 50 20 32 161
4% 7% 4% 3% 10% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4%

Bajklmn
oq

zB za o q

Prefer not to say 23 7 15 - 4 - - 4 - - 2 - 7 - 6 - 4 2 1 3 1 17
1% 1% 1% - 1% - - * - - * - * - * - * * * * * *
ep a

 Comfortable 1461 325 1134 560 104 63 346 608 65 265 293 504 373 369 486 532 315 556 354 515 268 1549
39% 33% 42% 44% 25% 51% 50% 35% 51% 53% 31% 66% 25% 61% 29% 62% 27% 65% 25% 46% 37% 42%

Abejlnp zA zb ze ze h h zj zl zn zp zr
 Uncomfortable 1278 356 912 425 177 36 171 671 39 124 393 146 751 145 808 191 605 163 729 366 279 1230

34% 36% 34% 33% 42% 29% 25% 39% 31% 25% 41% 19% 51% 24% 48% 22% 52% 19% 52% 32% 38% 33%
dikmo za zd g zi zk zm zo z

 NET: Comfort 5% -3% 8% 11% -17% 22% 25% -4% 20% 28% -10% 47% -26% 37% -19% 40% -25% 46% -26% 13% -2% 9%
                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 127

QAICOMFDEFENCE. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with the following uses of AI in weapons systems? - Use of AI in domestic and international intelligence gathering (e.g. surveillance or analysing large datasets, identifying patterns, and generating predictions)

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 18 31 115 103 144 85 100 122 128 25 146 108 229 293 38 280 3282 2449 1182 980 648 1048 388 347 182 296 3727
Weighted Total 3727 21** 37** 157* 121* 169* 101* 132* 156* 155* 30** 201* 126* 263 316 37** 331 3248 2448 1086 921 490 1039 369 337 235 250 3727

Very comfortable 345 1 7 12 15 11 7 8 20 18 4 32 8 21 26 2 27 301 236 142 104 62 95 45 45 16 16 358
9% 6% 19% 8% 12% 6% 7% 6% 13% 12% 14% 16% 7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 9% 10% 13% 11% 13% 9% 12% 13% 7% 7% 10%

ze zr zvA zA
Fairly comfortable 1116 8 11 35 47 35 32 29 49 64 8 72 33 80 86 12 79 1015 804 394 316 178 348 140 90 55 64 1191

30% 40% 29% 23% 39% 21% 31% 22% 32% 41% 28% 36% 26% 30% 27% 32% 24% 31% 33% 36% 34% 36% 34% 38% 27% 24% 25% 32%
e cegp zceglnp ep z z zr z zxyA zyA zxyA

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

799 3 3 52 20 34 10 34 38 23 3 38 28 64 67 6 80 693 520 225 183 101 189 70 75 43 49 770

21% 12% 8% 33% 17% 20% 10% 26% 24% 15% 11% 19% 22% 24% 21% 15% 24% 21% 21% 21% 20% 21% 18% 19% 22% 18% 20% 21%
fv zdfik f f f f

Fairly uncomfortable 603 3 9 19 15 35 19 26 13 18 7 34 25 37 56 5 58 524 405 158 149 62 169 52 52 57 56 592
16% 13% 25% 12% 13% 21% 19% 19% 9% 12% 22% 17% 20% 14% 18% 14% 18% 16% 17% 15% 16% 13% 16% 14% 15% 24% 23% 16%
hu h h h h zuvw zuvw

Very uncomfortable 674 6 7 34 17 39 28 27 30 25 4 22 27 47 64 12 70 569 378 123 129 69 205 48 56 57 54 638
18% 28% 19% 22% 14% 23% 28% 20% 19% 16% 13% 11% 21% 18% 20% 32% 21% 18% 15% 11% 14% 14% 20% 13% 17% 24% 22% 17%

qrstuw k dk k k s uw uw uw
Don't know 167 - - 4 7 15 5 8 6 6 4 3 5 12 11 1 17 132 96 40 32 17 31 13 15 7 9 161

4% - - 2% 6% 9% 4% 6% 4% 4% 13% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4%
qv zk

Prefer not to say 23 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - 2 5 - - 13 10 5 8 1 2 1 4 - 1 17
1% - - - - - - 1% - - - - - 1% 2% - - * * * 1% * * * 1% - * *
q v

 Comfortable 1461 9 18 48 62 45 38 37 69 82 12 103 41 101 112 14 106 1317 1040 535 420 241 443 185 135 71 80 1549
39% 46% 48% 30% 51% 27% 38% 28% 44% 53% 41% 52% 33% 39% 35% 37% 32% 41% 42% 49% 46% 49% 43% 50% 40% 30% 32% 42%
epA zceglnp e zceglmn

p
zceglnp z z zr z zvxyA zyA zxyA

 Uncomfortable 1278 9 16 53 32 74 47 53 43 43 10 56 52 85 121 17 128 1093 783 281 278 131 374 100 107 114 111 1230
34% 42% 44% 34% 27% 44% 47% 40% 28% 28% 35% 28% 42% 32% 38% 46% 39% 34% 32% 26% 30% 27% 36% 27% 32% 49% 44% 33%

rstuw zdhik dhik s s uw zuvwx zuvwx
 NET: Comfort 5% 4% 4% -3% 25% -17% -9% -12% 16% 25% 7% 24% -9% 6% -3% -9% -6% 7% 11% 23% 15% 22% 7% 23% 8% -18% -12% 9%
                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 128

QAICOMFDEFENCE. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with the following uses of AI in weapons systems? - Use of AI to provide information to support military commanders in making decisions

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 1796 1877 127 276 434 619 901 887 483 3343 309 1868 1859 133 1567 73 1162 2513 482 830 847 215 137 816 1119 779 309 3727
Weighted Total 3727 1748 1924 447 608 609 599 596 451 417 3144 492 2144 1583 171* 1070 260* 1110 2551 435 1018 807 174 116* 689 1007 861 394 3727

Very comfortable 259 175 79 18 38 40 37 45 32 49 220 33 135 124 8 99 14 109 150 25 60 44 13 6 35 70 60 51 282
7% 10% 4% 4% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 12% 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% 9% 5% 10% 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 7% 7% 13% 8%
br zb zcdefgh zl zrstu zxyA

Fairly comfortable 904 506 389 69 119 114 153 165 146 138 763 118 496 408 30 325 40 309 589 133 201 176 48 32 145 242 249 127 1017
24% 29% 20% 15% 20% 19% 25% 28% 32% 33% 24% 24% 23% 26% 17% 30% 15% 28% 23% 30% 20% 22% 27% 28% 21% 24% 29% 32% 27%

bcetx zb ce zcde zcdefg zcdef zlnp zrtu t zrtu t zx zxy
Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

764 357 404 96 137 116 121 115 90 90 645 97 458 306 38 208 51 215 528 78 213 179 35 23 143 213 170 81 735

20% 20% 21% 21% 23% 19% 20% 19% 20% 21% 21% 20% 21% 19% 22% 19% 19% 19% 21% 18% 21% 22% 20% 20% 21% 21% 20% 21% 20%

Fairly uncomfortable 756 307 435 108 110 145 129 119 84 62 648 91 434 322 33 197 72 207 540 93 209 180 41 17 143 233 163 64 738
20% 18% 23% 24% 18% 24% 22% 20% 19% 15% 21% 18% 20% 20% 20% 18% 28% 19% 21% 21% 21% 22% 24% 14% 21% 23% 19% 16% 20%
aio za i hi i i zB

Very uncomfortable 837 331 484 128 144 162 130 127 80 66 710 111 510 328 48 192 61 228 594 91 265 182 31 24 175 205 189 63 768
22% 19% 25% 29% 24% 27% 22% 21% 18% 16% 23% 23% 24% 21% 28% 18% 24% 21% 23% 21% 26% 23% 18% 21% 25% 20% 22% 16% 21%

ahioB za hi hi zghi i i o o zqv yB
Don't know 186 63 121 28 50 26 26 26 18 12 144 38 104 82 10 47 18 39 135 14 62 40 6 13 45 35 30 8 172

5% 4% 6% 6% 8% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 8% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 11% 6% 4% 3% 2% 5%
aijqyB za zefghi q zqrsuv yAB

Prefer not to say 20 7 12 - 9 6 3 1 1 1 15 3 8 12 4 1 3 2 17 2 8 6 - 1 3 8 1 - 15
1% * 1% - 2% 1% * * * * * 1% * 1% 3% * 1% * 1% * 1% 1% - 1% * 1% * - *
go zg zlo

 Comfortable 1163 681 468 87 158 154 190 209 178 187 983 151 631 532 37 424 55 418 738 157 261 220 61 38 180 313 309 179 1299
31% 39% 24% 20% 26% 25% 32% 35% 39% 45% 31% 31% 29% 34% 22% 40% 21% 38% 29% 36% 26% 27% 35% 33% 26% 31% 36% 45% 35%

bcelrtu
x

zb ce zcde zcdef zcdefg zlnp zlnp zrtu zrtu t zx zxyA

 Uncomfortable 1594 639 919 236 254 307 260 245 164 128 1358 202 944 650 81 389 134 436 1133 184 474 362 72 40 318 438 352 127 1506
43% 37% 48% 53% 42% 50% 43% 41% 36% 31% 43% 41% 44% 41% 47% 36% 51% 39% 44% 42% 47% 45% 42% 35% 46% 43% 41% 32% 40%

ahioqB za zghi i zdfghi hi i i o o o zq qw q B B B
 NET: Comfort -12% 2% -23% -33% -16% -25% -12% -6% 3% 14% -12% -10% -15% -7% -26% 3% -30% -2% -15% -6% -21% -18% -7% -2% -20% -12% -5% 13% -6%
                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 129

QAICOMFDEFENCE. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with the following uses of AI in weapons systems? - Use of AI to provide information to support military commanders in making decisions

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 3032 289 203 203 892 565 1575 237 375 280 266 299 339 493 382 361 2861 866 710 773 750 785 709 2114 512 254 298 360 77 70 3727
Weighted Total 3727 3111 306 175 135 857 598 1656 149 410 298 270 328 350 508 323 475 2949 778 749 758 740 751 730 1999 452 213 273 360 122* 249* 3727

Very comfortable 259 214 19 16 9 47 39 127 8 25 14 16 23 25 42 30 29 194 65 41 54 59 56 49 169 18 17 17 15 6 16 282
7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 6% 7% 8% 5% 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 8% 9% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 4% 8% 6% 4% 5% 6% 8%
y zyC

Fairly comfortable 904 771 71 35 26 190 140 440 27 98 65 59 81 86 144 84 126 695 209 129 174 201 202 197 564 94 58 61 64 11 44 1017
24% 25% 23% 20% 19% 22% 23% 27% 18% 24% 22% 22% 25% 25% 28% 26% 27% 24% 27% 17% 23% 27% 27% 27% 28% 21% 27% 22% 18% 9% 18% 27%
sCD z h s s s s zyCD CD D

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

764 641 65 31 27 185 112 344 35 85 65 55 57 62 110 71 102 610 154 136 154 138 160 175 392 81 45 84 79 28 49 735

20% 21% 21% 18% 20% 22% 19% 21% 23% 21% 22% 20% 17% 18% 22% 22% 21% 21% 20% 18% 20% 19% 21% 24% 20% 18% 21% 31% 22% 23% 20% 20%
s zxyA

Fairly uncomfortable 756 633 66 29 28 180 143 309 32 81 67 80 63 66 86 72 85 584 172 158 174 151 139 134 370 109 38 50 80 24 70 738
20% 20% 22% 17% 21% 21% 24% 19% 21% 20% 23% 30% 19% 19% 17% 22% 18% 20% 22% 21% 23% 20% 19% 18% 19% 24% 18% 18% 22% 20% 28% 20%

x g zilmnp zx
Very uncomfortable 837 676 75 49 38 211 125 340 35 102 73 49 76 90 102 49 100 694 143 223 158 148 162 146 412 128 43 47 101 33 57 768

22% 22% 25% 28% 28% 25% 21% 21% 23% 25% 25% 18% 23% 26% 20% 15% 21% 24% 18% 30% 21% 20% 22% 20% 21% 28% 20% 17% 28% 27% 23% 21%
orx o o o o zr ztuvw zxAB zxB

Don't know 186 159 9 14 4 41 30 87 13 17 11 7 23 22 20 15 30 152 34 51 37 40 29 29 85 20 8 12 21 16 13 172
5% 5% 3% 8% 3% 5% 5% 5% 9% 4% 4% 3% 7% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 13% 5% 5%
x b k k zxyAB

Prefer not to say 20 17 - - 3 2 8 8 - - 2 4 4 - 3 2 2 19 1 11 6 2 2 - 6 1 4 2 - 2 - 15
1% 1% - - 2% * 1% * - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% * 1% * 1% 1% * * - * * 2% 1% - 2% - *
x zab zw zxyC

 Comfortable 1163 985 91 51 36 238 180 568 35 124 79 75 104 111 187 114 156 889 274 171 228 261 258 245 733 113 75 78 79 18 60 1299
31% 32% 30% 29% 26% 28% 30% 34% 23% 30% 27% 28% 32% 32% 37% 35% 33% 30% 35% 23% 30% 35% 34% 34% 37% 25% 35% 29% 22% 15% 24% 35%

qsyCD ze zhj h zq s zs s s zyBCD yCD D
 Uncomfortable 1594 1309 141 78 66 391 268 649 66 184 141 129 139 155 188 121 185 1278 316 381 333 299 301 280 783 237 82 97 181 57 126 1506

43% 42% 46% 45% 49% 46% 45% 39% 45% 45% 47% 48% 42% 44% 37% 37% 39% 43% 41% 51% 44% 40% 40% 38% 39% 53% 38% 35% 50% 47% 51% 40%
gnwxB g n no ztuvw zxAB zxAB B

 NET: Comfort -12% -10% -16% -15% -22% -18% -15% -5% -21% -15% -21% -20% -11% -13% * -2% -6% -13% -5% -28% -14% -5% -6% -5% -2% -28% -3% -7% -28% -32% -27% -6%
                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 130

QAICOMFDEFENCE. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with the following uses of AI in weapons systems? - Use of AI to provide information to support military commanders in making decisions

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 693 3021 971 534 93 499 2126 86 361 935 723 1484 547 1727 681 1302 788 1485 820 709 3727
Weighted Total 3727 992 2720 1279 424 123* 695 1738 128* 498 954 761 1463 609 1689 860 1170 857 1413 1128 728 3727

Very comfortable 259 66 193 129 16 17 84 93 16 51 33 141 44 112 56 127 42 144 49 91 31 282
7% 7% 7% 10% 4% 14% 12% 5% 13% 10% 3% 19% 3% 18% 3% 15% 4% 17% 3% 8% 4% 8%

bejlnpr zb ze ze h h zj zl zn zp r
Fairly comfortable 904 185 716 301 79 37 213 394 40 159 192 288 211 218 309 291 206 313 225 300 180 1017

24% 19% 26% 24% 19% 30% 31% 23% 31% 32% 20% 38% 14% 36% 18% 34% 18% 37% 16% 27% 25% 27%
Abejlnp zA ze h h zj zl zn zp

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

764 205 558 242 95 23 131 338 19 94 209 105 256 94 280 144 176 145 253 242 151 735

20% 21% 21% 19% 22% 19% 19% 19% 15% 19% 22% 14% 17% 15% 17% 17% 15% 17% 18% 21% 21% 20%
ijklmno

p
Fairly uncomfortable 756 240 515 252 74 12 124 353 18 87 190 110 359 98 384 169 267 134 321 226 147 738

20% 24% 19% 20% 17% 10% 18% 20% 14% 17% 20% 14% 25% 16% 23% 20% 23% 16% 23% 20% 20% 20%
Bciko zB c zi zk z zo

Very uncomfortable 837 224 606 309 117 28 105 466 31 89 277 91 539 71 593 100 439 101 511 236 186 768
22% 23% 22% 24% 28% 23% 15% 27% 24% 18% 29% 12% 37% 12% 35% 12% 38% 12% 36% 21% 25% 21%

dikmo z zd g zi zk zm zo
Don't know 186 68 118 43 41 6 36 90 4 16 50 26 50 16 60 26 39 20 51 32 31 172

5% 7% 4% 3% 10% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 5%
Bajklmn

opq
zB za

Prefer not to say 20 5 15 2 2 - 2 4 - 2 2 - 4 - 6 2 1 - 3 2 3 15
1% * 1% * * - * * - * * - * - * * * - * * * *
en

 Comfortable 1163 251 908 430 95 54 297 487 56 210 225 429 255 330 365 418 248 457 274 390 211 1299
31% 25% 33% 34% 22% 44% 43% 28% 44% 42% 24% 56% 17% 54% 22% 49% 21% 53% 19% 35% 29% 35%

Abejlnp zA b ze ze h h zj zl zn zp
 Uncomfortable 1594 464 1121 562 191 40 229 819 49 176 468 201 898 169 978 270 706 235 832 462 333 1506

43% 47% 41% 44% 45% 33% 33% 47% 38% 35% 49% 26% 61% 28% 58% 31% 60% 27% 59% 41% 46% 40%
Bdikmo zB zcd g zi zk zm zo

 NET: Comfort -12% -21% -8% -10% -23% 11% 10% -19% 5% 7% -25% 30% -44% 26% -36% 17% -39% 26% -40% -6% -17% -6%
                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 131

QAICOMFDEFENCE. How comfortable or uncomfortable are you with the following uses of AI in weapons systems? - Use of AI to provide information to support military commanders in making decisions

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 18 31 115 103 144 85 100 122 128 25 146 108 229 293 38 280 3282 2449 1182 980 648 1048 388 347 182 296 3727
Weighted Total 3727 21** 37** 157* 121* 169* 101* 132* 156* 155* 30** 201* 126* 263 316 37** 331 3248 2448 1086 921 490 1039 369 337 235 250 3727

Very comfortable 259 1 3 7 7 14 4 5 13 14 2 24 5 12 16 1 12 222 180 120 86 57 63 35 29 7 19 282
7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 8% 4% 4% 9% 9% 6% 12% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 7% 7% 11% 9% 12% 6% 9% 9% 3% 8% 8%

mnp zr zr zvy y
Fairly comfortable 904 3 10 28 40 18 38 11 34 44 10 69 28 59 66 11 71 803 635 315 286 142 295 103 76 46 55 1017

24% 15% 27% 18% 33% 11% 38% 8% 22% 28% 32% 34% 22% 22% 21% 30% 21% 25% 26% 29% 31% 29% 28% 28% 23% 20% 22% 27%
eg cegnp zceghmn

p
eg eg zcegnp eg eg eg eg z zr zr z z

Neither comfortable nor 
uncomfortable

764 5 11 50 25 49 7 42 30 23 4 44 19 51 64 5 71 690 529 229 166 93 197 92 69 40 50 735

20% 26% 29% 32% 20% 29% 7% 32% 20% 15% 12% 22% 15% 19% 20% 13% 22% 21% 22% 21% 18% 19% 19% 25% 21% 17% 20% 20%
f zfil f zfil zfil f f f f f z t

Fairly uncomfortable 756 3 6 22 22 32 17 33 28 40 8 30 30 61 71 5 72 664 499 206 187 95 212 64 73 58 44 738
20% 16% 17% 14% 18% 19% 16% 25% 18% 25% 27% 15% 24% 23% 22% 12% 22% 20% 20% 19% 20% 19% 20% 17% 22% 25% 18% 20%

Very uncomfortable 837 8 7 46 23 44 31 30 40 29 3 29 40 63 84 14 83 712 504 173 158 85 239 64 69 75 73 768
22% 38% 19% 29% 19% 26% 31% 23% 26% 19% 9% 14% 32% 24% 26% 37% 25% 22% 21% 16% 17% 17% 23% 17% 20% 32% 29% 21%

rstuw k k k k k st u zuwx zuwx
Don't know 186 - - 3 5 12 3 11 7 5 4 6 5 16 16 1 19 140 92 38 31 19 33 11 16 9 9 172

5% - - 2% 4% 7% 3% 8% 4% 3% 13% 3% 4% 6% 5% 1% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5%
qrstv

Prefer not to say 20 - - - - - - - 3 - - - - 1 1 1 2 17 9 5 7 - - 1 4 - - 15
1% - - - - - - - 2% - - - - * * 2% 1% 1% * * 1% - - * 1% - - *

z uv
 Comfortable 1163 4 13 35 47 32 43 15 47 58 11 92 32 71 81 12 82 1025 815 435 371 199 357 137 105 53 74 1299

31% 21% 35% 23% 39% 19% 42% 12% 30% 37% 38% 46% 26% 27% 26% 34% 25% 32% 33% 40% 40% 41% 34% 37% 31% 23% 30% 35%
eg cegnp cegmnp g egp zceghlm

np
g g g g z zr zr zvxyA zy zy

 Uncomfortable 1594 11 13 68 45 76 47 63 68 69 11 59 70 124 154 18 156 1376 1003 379 345 180 451 127 142 133 117 1506
43% 54% 36% 44% 37% 45% 47% 48% 44% 44% 36% 29% 56% 47% 49% 50% 47% 42% 41% 35% 37% 37% 43% 35% 42% 57% 47% 40%

krstuw k k k k k zdk k k k st uw zuvwx uw
 NET: Comfort -12% -33% -1% -21% 2% -26% -5% -36% -13% -7% 2% 17% -30% -20% -23% -16% -22% -11% -8% 5% 3% 4% -9% 3% -11% -34% -17% -6%
                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 132

QPUBSERV. How convincing, or unconvincing do you find each of the following arguments in favour of using AI in public services? - AI is a powerful new tool, like email and other online service once were. If used right, it will allow those on the frontline delivering public services to spend more time helping people. AI can make public services more personal, fair, and efficient.

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 1796 1877 127 276 434 619 901 887 483 3343 309 1868 1859 133 1567 73 1162 2513 482 830 847 215 137 816 1119 779 309 3727
Weighted Total 3727 1748 1924 447 608 609 599 596 451 417 3144 492 2144 1583 171* 1070 260* 1110 2551 435 1018 807 174 116* 689 1007 861 394 3727

Very convincing 265 153 107 24 62 44 48 38 22 27 206 54 163 102 15 67 16 107 156 34 74 34 8 5 36 63 75 49 250
7% 9% 6% 5% 10% 7% 8% 6% 5% 6% 7% 11% 8% 6% 9% 6% 6% 10% 6% 8% 7% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 9% 12% 7%

bhjrux zb h h zj zruv u u u x zxy
Fairly convincing 1242 635 592 155 181 214 217 212 139 125 1057 160 764 477 48 318 99 455 774 138 310 234 72 19 179 320 357 178 1248

33% 36% 31% 35% 30% 35% 36% 36% 31% 30% 34% 32% 36% 30% 28% 30% 38% 41% 30% 32% 30% 29% 41% 16% 26% 32% 41% 45% 33%
bmoruwx zb hi hi zmo zrstuw w w w w zrstuw x zxy zxy

Neither convincing nor 
unconvincing

986 464 515 119 164 146 164 154 128 111 834 127 572 415 37 289 69 227 742 116 283 266 43 34 205 281 207 86 971

26% 27% 27% 27% 27% 24% 27% 26% 28% 27% 27% 26% 27% 26% 21% 27% 27% 20% 29% 27% 28% 33% 25% 29% 30% 28% 24% 22% 26%
q zq q q zqr AB

Not very convincing 645 261 378 61 69 100 101 112 100 102 580 58 320 325 18 245 42 175 464 92 171 146 33 23 127 204 124 58 709
17% 15% 20% 14% 11% 16% 17% 19% 22% 24% 18% 12% 15% 21% 11% 23% 16% 16% 18% 21% 17% 18% 19% 20% 18% 20% 14% 15% 19%

adklA za d d zcdef zcdefg zk zln zln q zA
Not convincing at all 409 170 218 62 80 73 50 58 44 41 337 59 229 180 36 110 21 116 286 46 123 91 14 12 103 108 78 19 390

11% 10% 11% 14% 13% 12% 8% 10% 10% 10% 11% 12% 11% 11% 21% 10% 8% 10% 11% 11% 12% 11% 8% 10% 15% 11% 9% 5% 10%
fB f zlmop zyAB B

Don't know 156 50 105 14 48 29 15 22 16 11 117 33 88 68 14 41 4 28 117 10 52 33 5 17 36 27 20 5 146
4% 3% 5% 3% 8% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 4% 8% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 15% 5% 3% 2% 1% 4%

afjqyAB za zfghi op qs q zqrstuv yAB
Prefer not to say 24 14 8 12 3 4 3 - 1 1 14 2 8 16 3 1 10 2 13 - 5 2 - 5 3 4 1 - 13

1% 1% * 3% * 1% 1% - * * * * * 1% 2% * 4% * * - * * - 5% * * * - *
ghjoq zgh g lo zlo zqrstuv

 Convincing 1507 789 699 179 243 257 265 250 161 151 1263 214 927 579 63 385 115 562 930 172 385 269 79 24 215 383 432 227 1498
40% 45% 36% 40% 40% 42% 44% 42% 36% 36% 40% 43% 43% 37% 37% 36% 44% 51% 36% 40% 38% 33% 46% 21% 31% 38% 50% 57% 40%

bhmoruw
x

zb h zhi h zmo zrstuw w w w w ruw x zxy zxy

 Unconvincing 1054 431 596 123 150 172 151 170 145 143 917 117 549 505 54 354 63 290 750 137 294 237 47 35 230 312 202 77 1099
28% 25% 31% 27% 25% 28% 25% 29% 32% 34% 29% 24% 26% 32% 31% 33% 24% 26% 29% 32% 29% 29% 27% 30% 33% 31% 23% 19% 29%
alAB za zdf zdfg z zl zl zAB zAB

 NET: Convincing 12% 20% 5% 13% 15% 14% 19% 13% 4% 2% 11% 20% 18% 5% 5% 3% 20% 24% 7% 8% 9% 4% 19% -9% -2% 7% 27% 38% 11%
                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education
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 16 Jun 2025
Table 133

QPUBSERV. How convincing, or unconvincing do you find each of the following arguments in favour of using AI in public services? - AI is a powerful new tool, like email and other online service once were. If used right, it will allow those on the frontline delivering public services to spend more time helping people. AI can make public services more personal, fair, and efficient.

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 3032 289 203 203 892 565 1575 237 375 280 266 299 339 493 382 361 2861 866 710 773 750 785 709 2114 512 254 298 360 77 70 3727
Weighted Total 3727 3111 306 175 135 857 598 1656 149 410 298 270 328 350 508 323 475 2949 778 749 758 740 751 730 1999 452 213 273 360 122* 249* 3727

Very convincing 265 222 13 23 7 53 34 135 8 26 19 15 19 34 32 24 45 204 61 41 48 72 54 49 164 22 18 16 19 10 16 250
7% 7% 4% 13% 5% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 10% 6% 7% 9% 7% 8% 5% 6% 10% 7% 7% 8% 5% 9% 6% 5% 8% 7% 7%

zabd zs zy
Fairly convincing 1242 1058 91 49 43 276 214 568 42 130 104 103 111 114 194 103 156 978 264 189 237 259 269 288 736 138 60 82 100 25 95 1248

33% 34% 30% 28% 32% 32% 36% 34% 28% 32% 35% 38% 34% 33% 38% 32% 33% 33% 34% 25% 31% 35% 36% 39% 37% 31% 28% 30% 28% 21% 38% 33%
s s s s zst zyACD

Neither convincing nor 
unconvincing

986 823 85 44 34 214 155 455 40 104 71 71 84 85 134 91 144 785 201 223 215 172 177 199 484 117 72 88 105 32 65 971

26% 26% 28% 25% 25% 25% 26% 27% 27% 25% 24% 26% 25% 24% 26% 28% 30% 27% 26% 30% 28% 23% 24% 27% 24% 26% 34% 32% 29% 27% 26% 26%
x uv zx x

Not very convincing 645 537 56 27 25 160 103 273 27 70 64 45 58 59 74 67 73 484 161 119 127 130 149 120 344 92 34 51 64 16 38 709
17% 17% 18% 15% 19% 19% 17% 17% 18% 17% 21% 17% 18% 17% 15% 21% 15% 16% 21% 16% 17% 18% 20% 16% 17% 20% 16% 19% 18% 13% 15% 19%

q zq
Not convincing at all 409 317 45 23 23 108 67 143 21 58 30 28 38 37 51 23 32 342 66 122 93 69 70 54 205 63 16 26 51 17 24 390

11% 10% 15% 13% 17% 13% 11% 9% 14% 14% 10% 11% 12% 10% 10% 7% 7% 12% 9% 16% 12% 9% 9% 7% 10% 14% 7% 9% 14% 14% 10% 10%
agoprw a za g op op zuvw w xA A

Don't know 156 129 15 9 3 40 19 70 11 17 12 3 16 19 20 13 18 131 25 44 33 34 24 21 62 19 10 11 20 14 4 146
4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 7% 4% 4% 1% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 11% 2% 4%
kx k k k w zxE

Prefer not to say 24 24 - - - 6 6 12 - 6 - 4 3 1 2 1 8 24 - 10 5 2 7 - 3 2 3 - - 7 7 13
1% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% * * * 2% 1% - 1% 1% * 1% - * * 1% - - 6% 3% *
x r w w x zxyBC x

 Convincing 1507 1280 104 72 50 329 248 703 51 156 122 118 130 149 226 127 201 1181 325 230 285 331 324 337 900 160 78 98 119 35 111 1498
40% 41% 34% 41% 37% 38% 42% 42% 34% 38% 41% 44% 40% 42% 44% 39% 42% 40% 42% 31% 38% 45% 43% 46% 45% 35% 37% 36% 33% 29% 45% 40%
bsyC b s zst s zst zyABCD

 Unconvincing 1054 854 101 50 48 268 170 416 48 128 93 74 96 96 126 90 104 827 227 242 220 200 219 174 549 155 50 77 115 33 61 1099
28% 27% 33% 29% 36% 31% 28% 25% 32% 31% 31% 27% 29% 27% 25% 28% 22% 28% 29% 32% 29% 27% 29% 24% 27% 34% 23% 28% 32% 27% 25% 29%
gpw za g p p p zw zxA

 NET: Convincing 12% 14% 1% 12% 2% 7% 13% 17% 2% 7% 10% 17% 10% 15% 20% 12% 20% 12% 13% -2% 9% 18% 14% 22% 18% 1% 13% 8% 1% 1% 20% 11%
                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile
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Table 134

QPUBSERV. How convincing, or unconvincing do you find each of the following arguments in favour of using AI in public services? - AI is a powerful new tool, like email and other online service once were. If used right, it will allow those on the frontline delivering public services to spend more time helping people. AI can make public services more personal, fair, and efficient.

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 693 3021 971 534 93 499 2126 86 361 935 723 1484 547 1727 681 1302 788 1485 820 709 3727
Weighted Total 3727 992 2720 1279 424 123* 695 1738 128* 498 954 761 1463 609 1689 860 1170 857 1413 1128 728 3727

Very convincing 265 93 172 144 15 35 118 63 29 79 29 171 28 136 38 177 27 172 27 118 35 250
7% 9% 6% 11% 4% 29% 17% 4% 23% 16% 3% 23% 2% 22% 2% 21% 2% 20% 2% 10% 5% 7%

Bbejlnp
r

zB zb zde ze h h zj zl zn zp zr

Fairly convincing 1242 324 914 486 80 37 306 453 54 242 272 394 305 315 409 458 217 442 307 498 244 1248
33% 33% 34% 38% 19% 30% 44% 26% 42% 49% 29% 52% 21% 52% 24% 53% 19% 52% 22% 44% 34% 33%

bejlnp zb zce h h zj zl zn zp zr
Neither convincing nor 
unconvincing

986 248 736 302 133 23 151 488 20 106 272 114 379 100 422 146 305 148 342 270 206 971

26% 25% 27% 24% 31% 18% 22% 28% 16% 21% 28% 15% 26% 16% 25% 17% 26% 17% 24% 24% 28% 26%
dikmop za zd fg i k m o

Not very convincing 645 153 491 166 87 8 52 398 15 33 192 42 406 31 452 50 330 55 399 114 136 709
17% 15% 18% 13% 21% 6% 7% 23% 11% 7% 20% 5% 28% 5% 27% 6% 28% 6% 28% 10% 19% 19%

acdikmo
q

a zcd g zi zk zm zo q

Not convincing at all 409 109 294 159 61 20 51 249 10 26 141 20 304 15 328 10 264 26 304 109 72 390
11% 11% 11% 12% 14% 16% 7% 14% 8% 5% 15% 3% 21% 3% 19% 1% 23% 3% 22% 10% 10% 10%

dikmo z d zd g zi zk zm zo
Don't know 156 55 100 20 45 1 18 83 - 6 45 20 37 12 40 15 27 14 32 14 33 146

4% 6% 4% 2% 11% 1% 3% 5% - 1% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 4%
Bajklmn

opq
za g q

Prefer not to say 24 11 13 1 1 - - 4 - 5 2 - 5 - 2 5 1 1 1 5 1 13
1% 1% * * * - - * - 1% * - * - * 1% * * * * * *

Baelnp
 Convincing 1507 416 1086 630 96 72 424 516 84 321 302 566 333 451 447 635 244 614 335 616 279 1498

40% 42% 40% 49% 23% 59% 61% 30% 65% 64% 32% 74% 23% 74% 26% 74% 21% 72% 24% 55% 38% 40%
bejlnp zb ze ze h h zj zl zn zp zr

 Unconvincing 1054 262 785 325 149 28 103 647 24 60 333 61 709 46 780 60 593 81 703 223 208 1099
28% 26% 29% 25% 35% 22% 15% 37% 19% 12% 35% 8% 48% 8% 46% 7% 51% 9% 50% 20% 29% 29%

dikmoq za zcd fg zi zk zm zo q
 NET: Convincing 12% 16% 11% 24% -12% 36% 46% -8% 46% 52% -3% 66% -26% 66% -20% 67% -30% 62% -26% 35% 10% 11%
                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy
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Table 135

QPUBSERV. How convincing, or unconvincing do you find each of the following arguments in favour of using AI in public services? - AI is a powerful new tool, like email and other online service once were. If used right, it will allow those on the frontline delivering public services to spend more time helping people. AI can make public services more personal, fair, and efficient.

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 18 31 115 103 144 85 100 122 128 25 146 108 229 293 38 280 3282 2449 1182 980 648 1048 388 347 182 296 3727
Weighted Total 3727 21** 37** 157* 121* 169* 101* 132* 156* 155* 30** 201* 126* 263 316 37** 331 3248 2448 1086 921 490 1039 369 337 235 250 3727

Very convincing 265 - 3 12 11 9 9 9 17 17 1 21 4 17 17 5 19 220 185 109 85 39 77 48 22 9 16 250
7% - 9% 8% 9% 5% 9% 6% 11% 11% 5% 11% 3% 6% 5% 13% 6% 7% 8% 10% 9% 8% 7% 13% 7% 4% 6% 7%

zr z zuvxyA
Fairly convincing 1242 6 17 52 41 42 44 34 65 65 8 94 33 96 117 4 110 1137 902 411 362 174 397 119 102 75 74 1248

33% 31% 47% 33% 34% 25% 43% 26% 42% 42% 27% 47% 27% 36% 37% 11% 33% 35% 37% 38% 39% 36% 38% 32% 30% 32% 30% 33%
e egl el zeglp e z z z z zxA

Neither convincing nor 
unconvincing

986 5 8 40 42 48 21 54 29 37 7 36 44 73 82 11 93 850 660 276 227 127 254 86 97 70 60 971

26% 26% 22% 25% 35% 28% 21% 41% 19% 24% 25% 18% 35% 28% 26% 30% 28% 26% 27% 25% 25% 26% 24% 23% 29% 30% 24% 26%
hk zfhikn hk

Not very convincing 645 2 4 28 18 29 12 12 21 17 6 34 31 40 40 6 51 568 407 183 151 97 170 80 56 48 55 709
17% 12% 12% 18% 15% 17% 12% 9% 14% 11% 20% 17% 24% 15% 13% 17% 15% 17% 17% 17% 16% 20% 16% 22% 17% 21% 22% 19%

gin
Not convincing at all 409 6 4 22 6 23 13 14 17 14 4 12 11 25 42 9 45 339 199 61 55 38 114 27 42 26 40 390

11% 31% 11% 14% 5% 14% 13% 10% 11% 9% 13% 6% 9% 9% 13% 26% 14% 10% 8% 6% 6% 8% 11% 7% 13% 11% 16% 10%
qrstu d st u zuw

Don't know 156 - - 2 3 12 1 9 6 5 3 3 2 11 17 2 13 117 76 34 31 15 27 8 14 5 6 146
4% - - 1% 2% 7% 1% 7% 4% 3% 11% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4%
qrv

Prefer not to say 24 - - - - 5 - - - - - - - 2 2 - - 18 19 11 10 1 1 1 4 - - 13
1% - - - - 3% - - - - - - - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% * * * 1% - - *
v zp v

 Convincing 1507 6 21 64 52 51 52 43 83 82 9 115 37 112 134 9 129 1357 1087 520 447 213 473 168 124 84 90 1498
40% 31% 56% 41% 43% 30% 52% 32% 53% 53% 32% 57% 30% 43% 42% 23% 39% 42% 44% 48% 49% 43% 46% 45% 37% 36% 36% 40%

e egl zeglp zeglp zceglmn
p

z z zr zr zxA A

 Unconvincing 1054 9 8 51 24 53 26 26 38 31 10 46 42 65 82 16 96 907 606 244 206 134 284 107 98 75 94 1099
28% 43% 23% 32% 20% 31% 25% 20% 24% 20% 32% 23% 33% 25% 26% 42% 29% 28% 25% 22% 22% 27% 27% 29% 29% 32% 38% 29%
rst zuv

 NET: Convincing 12% -12% 33% 9% 23% -1% 27% 13% 29% 33% -1% 34% -4% 18% 16% -19% 10% 14% 20% 25% 26% 16% 18% 17% 8% 4% -2% 11%
                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote



KnowledgePanel UK: 250529S - Attitudes to AI Wave 3
PUBLIC

 16 Jun 2025
Table 136

QPUBSERV. How convincing, or unconvincing do you find each of the following arguments in favour of using AI in public services? The adoption of AI offers a once-in-a-generation opportunity to redesign government and public services. With smart automation and digital services, costs can be cut and decisions sped up. If AI is not embraced Britain risks falling behind.

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Male 
(a)

Female 
(b)

16-24 
(c)

25-34 
(d)

35-44 
(e)

45-54 
(f)

55-64 
(g)

65-74 
(h)

75+ 
(i)

White (including 
White minorities) 

(j)

Ethnic minorities 
(excluding White 

minorities) 
(k)

Working 
(l)

Not Working 
(m)

Unemployed 
(n)

Retired / looking 
after 

house/children / 
long-term sick or 

disabled 
(o)

Student 
(p)

Graduates 
(Degree/Master/P

hD/above) 
(q)

Non-graduates 
(r)

Other Higher 
Education below 

degree level 
(s)

A-level or 
equivalent 

(t)

GCSE/ O-Level/ 
CSE/ NVQ12/ 

equivalent 
(u)

Another type of 
qualification 

(vocational/profes
sional/foreign) 

(v)

No formal 
qualifications 

(w)
Up to £25,999 

(x)

£26,000 up to 
£51,999 

(y)

£52,000 up to 
£99,999 

(A)

£100,000 and 
above 

(B) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 1796 1877 127 276 434 619 901 887 483 3343 309 1868 1859 133 1567 73 1162 2513 482 830 847 215 137 816 1119 779 309 3727
Weighted Total 3727 1748 1924 447 608 609 599 596 451 417 3144 492 2144 1583 171* 1070 260* 1110 2551 435 1018 807 174 116* 689 1007 861 394 3727

Very convincing 242 167 71 19 44 41 48 37 25 30 201 40 141 101 14 64 12 112 128 21 62 32 8 4 28 59 63 59 241
6% 10% 4% 4% 7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6% 5% 10% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 7% 15% 6%

brux zb zrstuvw x zxyA
Fairly convincing 1088 567 514 143 155 151 192 180 138 129 905 161 653 436 35 303 84 383 696 116 287 200 66 27 133 270 313 169 1124

29% 32% 27% 32% 26% 25% 32% 30% 31% 31% 29% 33% 30% 28% 21% 28% 32% 35% 27% 27% 28% 25% 38% 24% 19% 27% 36% 43% 30%
berux zb e e zrstuw zrstuw x zxy zxy

Neither convincing nor 
unconvincing

991 435 545 103 168 176 154 162 129 100 830 124 578 413 48 287 61 253 710 136 257 244 42 32 218 284 203 91 993

27% 25% 28% 23% 28% 29% 26% 27% 29% 24% 26% 25% 27% 26% 28% 27% 24% 23% 28% 31% 25% 30% 24% 27% 32% 28% 24% 23% 27%
q z q zq zq zAB

Not very convincing 752 307 431 97 99 119 123 123 99 92 674 64 393 359 31 248 64 206 538 109 208 167 33 21 144 249 161 52 769
20% 18% 22% 22% 16% 20% 20% 21% 22% 22% 21% 13% 18% 23% 18% 23% 25% 19% 21% 25% 20% 21% 19% 18% 21% 25% 19% 13% 21%
aklB za d zk zl zl zq B zAB

Not convincing at all 441 204 218 64 82 85 53 66 37 53 365 63 252 189 29 116 32 123 309 41 128 113 16 11 118 103 94 18 403
12% 12% 11% 14% 13% 14% 9% 11% 8% 13% 12% 13% 12% 12% 17% 11% 12% 11% 12% 9% 13% 14% 9% 10% 17% 10% 11% 5% 11%
fhB h fh h h zyAB B B

Don't know 196 64 132 21 56 31 26 28 22 13 154 37 120 76 10 51 4 30 157 13 67 50 9 18 41 36 27 5 183
5% 4% 7% 5% 9% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 8% 6% 5% 6% 5% 2% 3% 6% 3% 7% 6% 5% 16% 6% 4% 3% 1% 5%

aijqsyA
B

za zfghi zqs qs qs zqrstuv yAB

Prefer not to say 18 4 13 1 5 6 4 1 1 1 15 2 7 10 4 1 3 3 12 - 8 2 - 2 6 6 1 - 14
* * 1% * 1% 1% 1% * * * * * * 1% 3% * 1% * * - 1% * - 2% 1% 1% * - *

go g zlmo qsu
 Convincing 1330 734 585 161 199 192 240 217 163 158 1105 201 794 536 50 367 96 495 825 137 349 232 74 31 161 330 376 228 1365

36% 42% 30% 36% 33% 32% 40% 36% 36% 38% 35% 41% 37% 34% 29% 34% 37% 45% 32% 32% 34% 29% 43% 27% 23% 33% 44% 58% 37%
bruxy zb zde zrstuw u rsuw x zxy zxyA

 Unconvincing 1192 511 650 162 180 204 176 189 136 145 1039 128 645 547 59 364 96 329 848 150 336 279 49 33 262 352 255 70 1172
32% 29% 34% 36% 30% 34% 29% 32% 30% 35% 33% 26% 30% 35% 35% 34% 37% 30% 33% 34% 33% 35% 28% 28% 38% 35% 30% 18% 31%
alB za zk zl zl zAB zAB B

 NET: Convincing 4% 13% -3% * 3% -2% 11% 5% 6% 3% 2% 15% 7% -1% -6% * * 15% -1% -3% 1% -6% 15% -1% -15% -2% 14% 40% 5%
                              

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i - z/j/k - z/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

Annual household incomeGender Age Ethnicity Working status Education
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Table 137

QPUBSERV. How convincing, or unconvincing do you find each of the following arguments in favour of using AI in public services? The adoption of AI offers a once-in-a-generation opportunity to redesign government and public services. With smart automation and digital services, costs can be cut and decisions sped up. If AI is not embraced Britain risks falling behind.

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

England 
(a)

Scotland 
(b)

Wales 
(c)

Northern Ireland 
(d)

North 
(e)

Midlands 
(f)

South 
(g)

North East 
(h)

North West 
(i)

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

(j)
East Midlands 

(k)
West Midlands 

(l)
East of England 

(m)
South East 

(n)
South West 

(o)
London 

(p)
Urban 

(q)
Rural 

(r)
1 - Most deprived 

(s)
2 

(t)
3 

(u)
4 

(v)
5 - Least deprived 

(w)

1- Managerial, 
administrative 

and professional 
occupations 

(x)

2- Intermediate 
occupations 

(y)

3- Small 
employers and 

own account 
workers 

(A)

4- Lower 
supervisory and 

technical 
occupations 

(B)

5- Semi-routine 
and routine 
occupations 

(C)

6- Long-term 
unemployed or 
never worked 

(D)

7- Full-time 
student 

(E) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 3032 289 203 203 892 565 1575 237 375 280 266 299 339 493 382 361 2861 866 710 773 750 785 709 2114 512 254 298 360 77 70 3727
Weighted Total 3727 3111 306 175 135 857 598 1656 149 410 298 270 328 350 508 323 475 2949 778 749 758 740 751 730 1999 452 213 273 360 122* 249* 3727

Very convincing 242 195 14 27 6 47 33 115 8 28 11 10 22 29 30 24 32 174 68 42 46 52 58 44 162 16 13 12 15 13 10 241
6% 6% 5% 15% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 7% 4% 4% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 6% 9% 6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 8% 4% 6% 4% 4% 11% 4% 6%
qy zabd zq zyC y

Fairly convincing 1088 936 80 40 33 229 166 541 35 112 82 74 92 110 174 111 146 865 224 150 209 253 230 247 641 110 62 84 81 21 86 1124
29% 30% 26% 23% 24% 27% 28% 33% 23% 27% 28% 27% 28% 31% 34% 34% 31% 29% 29% 20% 28% 34% 31% 34% 32% 24% 29% 31% 22% 17% 34% 30%
syC ze zh h s zst s zst zyCD

Neither convincing nor 
unconvincing

991 835 67 48 41 235 181 419 38 112 85 94 87 64 119 83 154 767 224 206 208 172 206 199 492 126 65 87 108 35 65 993

27% 27% 22% 27% 30% 27% 30% 25% 26% 27% 28% 35% 26% 18% 23% 26% 32% 26% 29% 27% 27% 23% 27% 27% 25% 28% 30% 32% 30% 28% 26% 27%
mx m m zmno m zmn x

Not very convincing 752 618 76 32 26 186 113 318 37 78 72 57 56 73 112 58 75 598 154 159 148 139 149 156 405 109 38 48 67 22 50 769
20% 20% 25% 18% 19% 22% 19% 19% 25% 19% 24% 21% 17% 21% 22% 18% 16% 20% 20% 21% 20% 19% 20% 21% 20% 24% 18% 18% 19% 18% 20% 21%

p p z
Not convincing at all 441 352 51 17 21 116 67 168 19 58 39 22 45 43 45 32 48 361 79 130 104 81 78 49 213 65 21 26 59 13 32 403

12% 11% 17% 10% 15% 14% 11% 10% 13% 14% 13% 8% 14% 12% 9% 10% 10% 12% 10% 17% 14% 11% 10% 7% 11% 14% 10% 10% 16% 11% 13% 11%
gwx za g zuvw w w w x zx

Don't know 196 162 15 11 9 42 30 89 10 23 9 9 21 30 25 15 19 167 29 56 36 40 30 35 78 25 12 16 30 14 6 183
5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 3% 3% 6% 9% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 8% 11% 2% 5%
x zjkp zv zx xE

Prefer not to say 18 15 3 - - 1 9 5 1 - - 4 5 1 3 - 1 17 1 7 8 2 - - 7 1 3 - - 4 - 14
* * 1% - - * 1% * 1% - - 1% 2% * 1% - * 1% * 1% 1% * - - * * 1% - - 4% - *

zeg z vw vw zxyBC
 Convincing 1330 1130 94 67 39 276 198 656 43 140 93 84 114 139 204 135 178 1039 291 191 255 306 287 291 803 126 75 95 96 34 96 1365

36% 36% 31% 38% 29% 32% 33% 40% 29% 34% 31% 31% 35% 40% 40% 42% 38% 35% 37% 26% 34% 41% 38% 40% 40% 28% 35% 35% 27% 28% 39% 37%
syC zef h zhjk s zst s s zyC

 Unconvincing 1192 970 127 49 46 303 180 486 56 135 111 79 102 117 157 90 122 959 233 289 252 220 227 205 619 173 58 74 126 35 81 1172
32% 31% 42% 28% 34% 35% 30% 29% 38% 33% 37% 29% 31% 33% 31% 28% 26% 33% 30% 39% 33% 30% 30% 28% 31% 38% 27% 27% 35% 29% 33% 31%
gp zac g p p zuvw zxAB

 NET: Convincing 4% 5% -11% 10% -5% -3% 3% 10% -9% 1% -6% 2% 4% 6% 9% 14% 12% 3% 7% -13% * 12% 8% 12% 9% -10% 8% 8% -8% -1% 6% 5%
                                 

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d - z/e/f/g - z/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q/r - z/s/t/u/v/w - z/x/y/A/B/C/D/E 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

NS-SECCountry England region (Net) England region Urbanity IMD Quintile
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Table 138

QPUBSERV. How convincing, or unconvincing do you find each of the following arguments in favour of using AI in public services? The adoption of AI offers a once-in-a-generation opportunity to redesign government and public services. With smart automation and digital services, costs can be cut and decisions sped up. If AI is not embraced Britain risks falling behind.

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Yes 
(A)

No 
(B)

Know at least a fair 
amount about AI 

(a)

Have not heard of 
or know nothing 

about AI 
(b)

Every day 
(c)

At least once a 
week 

(d)
Never use AI 

(e)
Every day 

(f)

At least once a 
week 

(g)
Never use AI 

(h)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(i)
AI is a risk 

(j)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(k)
AI is a risk 

(l)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(m)
AI is a risk 

(n)

AI is an 
opportunity 

(o)
AI is a risk 

(p)
Confident 

(q)
Not confident 

(r) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 693 3021 971 534 93 499 2126 86 361 935 723 1484 547 1727 681 1302 788 1485 820 709 3727
Weighted Total 3727 992 2720 1279 424 123* 695 1738 128* 498 954 761 1463 609 1689 860 1170 857 1413 1128 728 3727

Very convincing 242 76 164 147 11 36 106 62 27 65 22 163 19 130 33 147 28 160 29 114 28 241
6% 8% 6% 11% 3% 29% 15% 4% 21% 13% 2% 21% 1% 21% 2% 17% 2% 19% 2% 10% 4% 6%

bejlnpr zb zde ze gh h zj zl zn zp zr
Fairly convincing 1088 270 814 415 81 41 273 426 50 222 233 357 240 296 323 419 200 422 231 430 205 1124

29% 27% 30% 32% 19% 34% 39% 24% 39% 45% 24% 47% 16% 49% 19% 49% 17% 49% 16% 38% 28% 30%
bejlnp zb ze h h zj zl zn zp zr

Neither convincing nor 
unconvincing

991 269 719 262 121 22 160 476 23 100 291 117 373 104 418 163 273 154 351 258 219 993

27% 27% 26% 20% 29% 18% 23% 27% 18% 20% 31% 15% 25% 17% 25% 19% 23% 18% 25% 23% 30% 27%
aikmnoq a fg i k o q

Not very convincing 752 187 564 247 89 9 85 398 19 73 191 72 449 38 497 86 355 75 436 179 165 769
20% 19% 21% 19% 21% 8% 12% 23% 15% 15% 20% 9% 31% 6% 29% 10% 30% 9% 31% 16% 23% 21%

cdikmoq zcd zi zk zm zo q
Not convincing at all 441 117 318 175 69 9 41 277 5 21 158 26 324 26 361 18 279 29 318 116 70 403

12% 12% 12% 14% 16% 7% 6% 16% 4% 4% 17% 3% 22% 4% 21% 2% 24% 3% 23% 10% 10% 11%
dikmo z zd fg zi zk zm zo

Don't know 196 64 132 30 48 5 30 95 4 17 56 27 53 15 53 27 35 16 45 27 41 183
5% 6% 5% 2% 11% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 6% 5%

ajklmno
pq

za q

Prefer not to say 18 9 9 2 5 - - 4 - - 3 - 5 - 5 - 1 - 2 2 - 14
* 1% * * 1% - - * - - * - * - * - * - * * - *

Benp za
 Convincing 1330 347 978 562 92 77 378 487 77 287 255 520 259 426 356 566 228 582 260 544 234 1365

36% 35% 36% 44% 22% 63% 54% 28% 60% 58% 27% 68% 18% 70% 21% 66% 19% 68% 18% 48% 32% 37%
bejlnp zb ze ze h h zj zl zn zp zr

 Unconvincing 1192 304 882 423 158 19 127 675 24 94 349 98 773 64 857 105 634 104 754 296 234 1172
32% 31% 32% 33% 37% 15% 18% 39% 19% 19% 37% 13% 53% 10% 51% 12% 54% 12% 53% 26% 32% 31%

cdikmoq z zcd fg zi zk zm zo q
 NET: Convincing 4% 4% 4% 11% -15% 48% 36% -11% 41% 39% -10% 55% -35% 60% -30% 54% -35% 56% -35% 22% * 5%
                       

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/A/B - z/a/b - z/c/d/e - f/g/h - z/i/j - z/k/l - z/m/n - z/o/p - z/q/r 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base 

UK society You personally Public Service in the UK AI skills confidenceChildren in household Knowledge of AI Use of AI in personal life Use of AI at work UK economy
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Table 139

QPUBSERV. How convincing, or unconvincing do you find each of the following arguments in favour of using AI in public services? The adoption of AI offers a once-in-a-generation opportunity to redesign government and public services. With smart automation and digital services, costs can be cut and decisions sped up. If AI is not embraced Britain risks falling behind.

Base: All UK adults, age 16+

Total 
(z)

Agriculture, 
forestry and 

fishing 
(a)

Utilities or 
production 

(b)
Manufacturing 

(c)
Construction 

(d)

Wholesale and 
retail trade 

(e)

Transportation 
and storage 

(f)

Food or 
hospitality 

(g)

Information or 
communication 

(h)

Finance or 
insurance 

(i)
Real estate 

(j)

Professional, 
scientific or 

technical activities 
(k)

Administration 
(l)

Education 
(m)

Health, social care 
or social work 

(n)
Arts or recreation 

(o)
Other services 

(p)

Climate change is 
taking place 

(q)
The civil service 

(r)
The Government 

(s)
The media 

(t)

Conservative 
Party 

(u)
Labour Party 

(v)
Liberal Democrats 

(w)
Reform UK 

(x)
Green Party 

(y)
Other 

(A) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 3727 18 31 115 103 144 85 100 122 128 25 146 108 229 293 38 280 3282 2449 1182 980 648 1048 388 347 182 296 3727
Weighted Total 3727 21** 37** 157* 121* 169* 101* 132* 156* 155* 30** 201* 126* 263 316 37** 331 3248 2448 1086 921 490 1039 369 337 235 250 3727

Very convincing 242 - 1 10 8 9 6 2 19 12 2 17 4 14 18 5 22 202 175 97 76 35 69 42 20 6 16 241
6% - 3% 7% 7% 5% 6% 1% 12% 8% 8% 8% 3% 5% 6% 13% 7% 6% 7% 9% 8% 7% 7% 11% 6% 2% 7% 6%

zgl zr zvxy
Fairly convincing 1088 6 9 51 45 37 27 40 48 61 15 71 26 84 100 8 84 981 775 361 343 164 345 118 91 73 63 1124

29% 28% 25% 32% 37% 22% 27% 30% 31% 39% 51% 35% 21% 32% 32% 22% 25% 30% 32% 33% 37% 33% 33% 32% 27% 31% 25% 30%
elp zelp el z z z zr zA zA

Neither convincing nor 
unconvincing

991 2 14 39 36 53 28 38 33 37 3 61 41 59 85 10 88 873 664 295 212 137 262 91 93 60 61 993

27% 9% 39% 25% 29% 31% 28% 29% 21% 24% 9% 30% 32% 22% 27% 28% 27% 27% 27% 27% 23% 28% 25% 25% 28% 26% 25% 27%
t t t

Not very convincing 752 4 6 34 15 32 27 23 33 31 2 31 38 63 46 4 59 667 504 198 174 91 222 82 64 57 55 769
20% 19% 17% 22% 12% 19% 27% 17% 21% 20% 8% 15% 30% 24% 14% 11% 18% 21% 21% 18% 19% 19% 21% 22% 19% 24% 22% 21%

n dn zdknp dn
Not convincing at all 441 9 5 20 8 24 10 15 13 8 4 17 14 30 46 9 59 356 223 84 69 45 107 23 49 33 43 403

12% 44% 13% 13% 7% 14% 10% 11% 9% 5% 13% 9% 11% 11% 15% 25% 18% 11% 9% 8% 7% 9% 10% 6% 14% 14% 17% 11%
qrstuw i zdhik uw w zuvw

Don't know 196 - 1 2 10 15 3 15 8 6 3 4 4 12 19 1 20 159 99 47 39 17 35 11 16 6 12 183
5% - 3% 1% 8% 9% 3% 11% 5% 4% 11% 2% 3% 5% 6% 1% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5%

qruv c ck zck
Prefer not to say 18 - - - - - - - 2 1 - - - 2 2 - - 10 7 4 9 1 - 1 4 - - 14

* - - - - - - - 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% - - * * * 1% * - * 1% - - *
q r v

 Convincing 1330 6 11 61 53 46 33 42 67 73 17 87 30 97 118 13 105 1183 950 458 418 199 414 160 111 79 79 1365
36% 28% 28% 39% 44% 27% 33% 32% 43% 47% 59% 44% 24% 37% 37% 35% 32% 36% 39% 42% 45% 40% 40% 43% 33% 34% 32% 37%

l el el zelp el l z z zr zr zA zA zxA
 Unconvincing 1192 13 11 54 23 56 37 38 46 40 6 48 51 93 92 13 118 1023 728 282 243 136 329 105 112 89 98 1172

32% 63% 30% 35% 19% 33% 36% 28% 30% 26% 21% 24% 41% 35% 29% 36% 36% 31% 30% 26% 26% 28% 32% 29% 33% 38% 39% 31%
drstu d d d dik d d st u zuvw

 NET: Convincing 4% -36% -1% 4% 25% -6% -4% 3% 13% 21% 38% 20% -17% 2% 8% -1% -4% 5% 9% 16% 19% 13% 8% 15% * -4% -7% 5%
                             

Fieldwork dates: 30th May - 4th June 2025 
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - UK, 16+ 
Source: Ipsos (JN J25-002388-01) 
Filename : 25-002388_WAVE_250529S_AAI_wtd_draft_v3_IntUse  
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/j/k/l/m/n/o/p - z/q - z/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/x/y/A 
Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing 

Job industry or sector (work in or looking to work in) Trust: General election 2024 vote


